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SUD BOSNE | HERCEGOVINE

No: X-KR-05/58
Sarajevo, 18 July 2007

IN THE NAME OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA!

The Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina, sitting on the Panel composed of Judge Davorin
Juki¢, as the Presiding Judge, Judge Lars Folke Bjur Nystrom and Judge Almiro
Rodrigucs, as members of the Panel, with the participation of Legal Officer Mclika
Busaili¢, as the record-taker, in the criminal casc against the accused Moméilo Mandié,
for the eriminal offense of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Anicle 173 (1),
(c) and (¢) of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina (CC BiH), and the criminal
offense of Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1) (h) of the CC Bik, in
conjunction with subparagraphs (a), (¢), (), (i) and (k) of thc samec Anicle, all in
conjunction with Article 180 (1) and (2) of the CC Bikl, upon the Indiciment of the
Prosccutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina No. KT-RZ 42/05, daied 4 July 2006,
confirmed on 17 July 2006, amended on 23 May 2007, foliowing the main irial panially
closcd lor the public, in the presence of the accused Moméilo Mandié and his Defense
Counscl, Auorncys Milan Vujin, Refik Serdarevi¢ and Slavisa Prodanovié, and the
Prosecutor of the Prosccutor’s Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina, Behaija Krnjié, on 11
July 2007 rendered and on 18 July 2007 publicly announced the verdict that follows

VERDICT

THE ACCUSED: MOMCILO MANDIC, ak.a. Momo, son of Savo and Milka, néc
Elez, born on 1 May 1954 in Kalinovik, permanenily residing in Belgrade at 5 Uzicka
Street, Republic of Serbia, of Serb ethnicity, citizen of Bosnia and Ierzegovina and of
Scrbia and Monienegro, lawyer by profession, LB, marricd with two children, average
financial standing, convicied 1o the sentence of imprisonment for the term of five (3)
years by the Verdict of the Count of BiH No. KPZ 03/07,
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Pursuam to Anticlc 284 (¢} of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and Merze
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the Accused is hereby

ACQUITTED QF THE CHARGES

That, during the armed conflict between the Armed Force of the Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina and the force of the Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina in the City of
Sarajevo, by violating Article 3 (1) (a} and (c), Article 27 (1) and Anicle 33 (3) and
Atticle 147 of the Geneva Convention relative 1o the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War of 12 August 1949, he planned, instipated, ordered and committed, as well
as incited, aided and abeued the planning, instigation and perpetration of unlawful
confinement and inhuman treatment of civilians, in as much as he:

I. In the capacity as Deputy Minister of the Interior of the Serb Republic of BiH, he
dirccied an attack against the Training Center for Personnel of the RBiH Ministry of the
Interior located in Vraca, Sarajevo, carricd out by the police force of the Sech Republic of
Bill supported by military and paramilitary formations on 5 April 1992; aficr the atiack
and surrender of the managerial and teaching staff of the Center, including the course
autendees and students who were in the Center at the time, he assaulied the injured pany
Dievad Termiz and began beating him, then knocked him down and continued punching
and kicking him and wantcd to kill him at some point but was prevenied by the members
of a unit subordinate 10 him who were nearby and after the incident all the managerial
and teaching staff of Bosniak and Croat ethnicity were escorted 1o the building of the
Vraca Local Community where they were subjected (o interrogation from wherc a group
comprising Husein Bali¢, the Director of the Center, Dzevad Termiz, Ibrahim Hidovic,
Mcho Masovi¢, Nermin Levi, Simo Svabi¢, Mirza Karajica and Samir Bukvié was
singled out and transferred by vchicles 10 Pale. During the transfer they were severcly
beaten and upon their arrival they were imprisoned and interrogated at the Police Station
and then transferred to a gym in Palc where they were imprisoned, physically abused and
mistreated until 10 April 1992 when they were exchanged and 1aken back to Sarajevo.

nl 1o Article 284 (¢) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnin and Herzegovina,
Ry

_\Momcilo Mandié¢ is hereby
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ACQUITTED OF THE CHARCES

That, in the peniod between May and end of December 1992, within a widespread and
systematic attack of the military and police forces, as well as paramilitary forces of the
Serb Republic of BiM, directed against the non-Serb civilian population of the City of
Sarajevo and Fota Municipality, being aware of the anack in his capacity as the Minister
of Justice in the Government of the Serb Republic of Bil, he planned, ordered and
committed, as well as incited and aided and abetied the persccution of the non-Serb
civilian population on political, national, cthnic and religious grounds, by killing,
inhuman treatment, violation of bodily integrity and health, unlawful confinement, forced
labor and enforced disappcarance, and as a superior and responsible person he also failed
1o take nceessary and rcasonable mcasurcs 10 prevent the perpetration of the

aforementioned acts and punish the perpetrators thereof, in as much as he:

2. By virtue of his office, he was solely responsible for the functioning of all penal-
corrcclional institutions opcrating in the then Serb Republic of BiHl and was an
immediate superior of all the management and other personnet who performed various
dutics in thosc institutions, whereby he was responsible for the functioning of the Butmir
Penal-Correctional Institution in Ilid2a and was an immediate superior and responsible
for supcrvision of the managerial and other personnel who excrcised their dutics in the
aforementioned institution which had all characieristics of a deteniion camp where
dozens of civilians of non-Serb cthnicity, those of Bosniak cthnicity in particular, were
unlawfully eonfined without any legal ground and during the abovementioned period

these persons were:

2 (a) confined and placed in inhumane conditions, staying on the premises with poor
conditions, deprived of a possibility to meet their basic hygicnic needs, starved by
reeeiving meager daily meals and many lost weight as a result thereof, denied medical
assistance which caused deterioration of health of some of them, which in the case of lzct
Rami¢, son of Malaga, born in 1956, resulied in his death duc 1o the lack of medical

aitention.

2 (b) subjecied to physical abuse and infliction of scrious bodily injurics when, among

others, Salko Zolj, Dzafer Turkovié, Husko Ramovi¢, Dervo Bihorac, Alija Duné, Adil
/""""'""\

Causevi¢ and Zlata Caudevié were scriously beaten and abused.
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2 (c) Torced to labor in the course of which many were killed or severely wounded.
Among those who were Killed were Vahid Gaganovi¢, son of Muhamed, born in 1942,
Zulfo Vartri¢, son of Vejsil, born in 1927, Mchmed Isi¢, lzudin Hodzi¢, Ramiz Smajié,
Zuhdija Isi¢ and Hasib Sahovié. Among those who were wounded were Munib Isi¢,
Nusret Sunj, Adem Bali¢, Avdo Pizovié and Junuz Harbas,

2 (d) 1aken from the prison in unknown directions whercupon they disappeared withoul a
trace, including Alija Duné, son of Suljo, bom in 1935; Samir Duri€, son of Alija, born in
1968; Suvad Duri¢, son of Alija, born in 1962; Seid Devi¢, Besim Devi¢, Mahmut
Catovi¢, son of Avdo, born in 1946; Haris Kiki¢, son ol FHlamza, born in 1971; Dervo
Bihorac, son of Majro, born in 1953; Hasan DZzani¢, son of Zijad, born in 1953; Elmaz
Dzankovié, son of Mamid, bor in 1936; Rifet Dzankovi€, son of Elmaz, born in 1971;
Seféer Dzankovié, son of Elmaz, born in 1963; Mujo Dzindo, son of Hamid, born in
1937; Huso Gaéevid, son of Redzo, born in 1959; Scmso Gadevié, son of RedZep, born in
1951; Zuvdija Ga&cvié, son of Redzep, born in 1968; Emir Hajdarevié, son of Zildzo,
born in 1973; Zildzo Hajdarcvié, son of Abdulah, born in 1948; Rudid Kovat, son of
Ibro, borm in 1956; Emin Kulo, son of Mchmed, born in 1934; Hasan Kulo, son of
Mchmed, born in 1936; Ervan Martinovié, son of Latif, born in 1967; Elmaz Muli¢, son
of Ramiz, bomn in 1962; Sabahudin Mulié, son of RedZep, born in 1957; Ujkan Mulié€,
son of Redzep, born in 1953; D2afer Turkovi¢, son of Ibrahim, born in 1956; Husein
Turkovié, son of Jusuf, born in 1953; Kasin Turkovi¢, son of Jusuf, born in 1958; Emin
Katica, son of Hamza, bom in 1954; Salih Bihorac, son of Hajro, born in 1940; Ibrahim
Rastoder. son of Cano, born in 1939; Rahman Rastoder, son of Cano, born in 1933;
FHusein Ramovic, son of Smajo, born in 1954; Sabid Sclimovié, son of Camil, born in
1951; Nail Maksumié, son of Alija, born in 1948; Fcho Erovié, son of Radid, born in
1956, and Habib Medovi¢, son of Rasim, born in 1968; their fatc has been unknown 1o
date and it may legitimately be assumed that they were killed.

3. By virtuc of his office, he was solely responsible for the functioning of all penal-
correctional institutions operating in the then Serb Republic of Bil and was an
immediate superior of all the managerial and other personnel that performed various
dutics in those institutions, whercby he was responsible for the functioning of the Butmir
Penal-Correctional Institution Departmient in 1lidza located in the so-called Planja’s

~in the village of Svrake, Vogodéa Municipality, and was an immcdiaic supcrior
N .. : . .
i\nblc for supcrvision of the managerial and other personnel that exercised their
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duties in the aforementioned institution, which had all characteristics of a detention camp
where dovens of civilians of non-Serb ethnicity, those of Bosniak ethnicity in particular,
were unlawfully confined without any legal ground, and during the aforementioned

period these persons were:

3 (a) confined and placed in inhumanc conditions, staying on the premises with poor
conditions, deprived of a possibility 10 meet their basic hygicnic nceds, starved by
recciving meager daily mcals and many lost weight as a result thercof and they were
denicd medical assistance which caused deterioration of health of some of them.

3 (b) subjecied 1o physical abusc and infliction of scrious bodily injuries when, among
others, Zahid Barudzija, Eset Mura€evic, son of Nezir; Mirsad Ljevo, son of Hasan;
Hajro Schié, Hitmo Schi¢, Avdo Durmié, Enver Durmo, Meda Suljevié, Avdo Sulji¢ and
Schi¢ Himzo were severely beaten and abused.

3 (c) subjecied to willful killing whereby the following persons were killed: Sulejman
Sunj, son of Bajro, born in 1946; Fejzo Ismig, son of Salko, born in 1947; Enver Ismié,
son of Salko, born in 1951; Serif Covi¢, son of Azem, bom in 1946; Dzemail Mchanovic,
son of Hasan, born in 1956; Suljo Omerovic, son of Bajro, born in 1951; Saban Musié,
son of Camil, born in 1947, and Nedzib Mudinovi¢, son of L2dhem, born in 1965.

3 (d) forced 1o perform labor, including digging trenches and communication lines on the
(ront fines, and used as human shiclds and, while performing the forced labor and being
used as human shiclds, many were either killed or seriously wounded; among thase who
were killed were Avdo Tirié, son of Diulaga, born in 1947; Nermin Skando, son of
Camil, born in 1972; Rasim Avduki¢, son of Salih, born in 1957; Hamid Rizvo, son of
Hasan, born in 1969; Ferid Schié, son of Ibro, born in 1968; Diemal Schi¢, son of
Avdija, born in 1952; Azem Durmié, son of Salko, born in 1938; Bajro Hujié, Nusrel
Sclimovi¢, Ferid Terzi¢, Safet Kruezi, Nail Durmié, Enver Cinara, Asif Kamenja, Hasan
Rizvo, Hasan Fazli¢, Ramiz HandZi¢, Nermin Schi¢, Mujo Schi¢, Hamo Handzi¢, Scad
Isabegovic, Mchmed Schi¢ and Mustafa Fazli¢; among those who were wounded were
Hasan Fazli¢, Zijad Avdibegovié, Zijad Kutovac, Fikret Siréo, 1zt $ehié, Salem Dzogo,
Jusuf Bekiasevi€, Fuad Bajrakiarevié, Mirsad Sehié, Ismet Huji¢, Rifet Durak, Osman
Dzoge, Muhamed Halilovi¢, Himzo Durak, Hrustem $ceié¢, Halko Suljié, Zcjnil
Muharemovic, Hajrudin Kundak, Ismet Iscnaj, Nezir Bor¢ak, Himzo Schi¢, Nezir Schié.
Zahid Boréak, Esad Schié, Hajrudin Schi¢ and Samir Schic.
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3 (¢) taken from the prison in unknown dircciions whercupon they disappeared without a
irace, including Hasan Abaz, son of Rasim, born in 1960; Esad Fejzovié, son of Alija,
born in 1946; Redad Dedié, son of Sulejman, born in 1952; Nedizad Zlatarac, son of
Huso, born in 1971; Salih Ceki¢, son of Feriz, born in 1949; Semir Salkié, son of Ramo,
born in 1964; Seid Salki¢, son of Ramo, born in 1968; Abdulah Jeladkovié, son of Serif,
born in 1943; Emin Jclaskovié, son of Serif, born in 1939; Hajrudin Raonié, son of Rifat,
born in 1962, Alija Dclié, son of Alija, born in 1965; Fikret Prutina, son of Hasib, born in
1950; Himzo Hadzié, son of Abdulah, bom in 1957; Mensud Durié, son of Asim, born in
1968; Vehid Spahié, son of Jusuf, born in 1951; Enes Ali¢, son of Bedir, born in 1943;
Idriz Ali¢, son of Cnes, born in 1963; Hadim Durmi¢, son of Rasid, born in 194 1; Diemal
Sejdié, son of Kasim, bom in 1971; Zahid Besi¢, son of Salem, born in 1968; Safet
Hodzié, son of Camil, born in 1954; Rasim Sclimovié, son of Sulejman, born in 1947;
Hasan Fazli¢, son of Camil, born in 1944, Dzemo Schié, son of Kasim, born in 1942;
Safet Kozica, son of Aziz, bom in 1965; IHakija KandZer, son of Salko, born in 1960;
Ramiz Kandzcr, son of Salko, born in 1953; Nczir Mchmetovié, son of Idriz, born in
1969; their faic has been unknown (0 date and it may legitimately be assumed that they
were killed.

4. By virtue of his office, he was solely responsible for the functioning of all penal-
correciional institutions operaling in the then Serb Republic of BiH and was an
immediate superior of all the managerial and other personnel who performed various
duties in those institutions, whereby he was responsible for the functioning of the Foda
Penal-Correctional Instivwtion (KPD) in Fota and was an immediate supcrior and
responsible for supervision of the managerial and other personnel that performed their
duties in the aforementioned institution, which had all characteristics of a detention camp
and where dozens of civilians of non-Serb cthnicity, those of Bosniak ethnicity in
particular, were unlawfully confined without any legal ground., and during the

aforementioned period these persons were:

4 (a) confincd and placed in inhumanc conditions, slaving on the premiscs with poor
conditions, deprived of a possibility 10 mect their basic hygienic nceds, starved by
receiving meager daily meals and many lost weight as a result thereol and they were
denied medical assistance which caused deterioration of health of some of them,

..-"Sl{ijCClcd 1o physical abusc and infliction of scrious bodily injurics by guards and
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other staff,

4 (c) forced 10 perform labor, including the work in the Miljeving Mine in Miljevina, in
the furniture factory Jocated within the compound of the Penal-Correctional Institution, in
a metal workshop, as well as the work involving tree cutting and agricultural works on a

farm,

4 (d) taken from the prison in unknown directions whercupon they disappeared without a
trace, including Nedzib Aljukic, son of Saban, born in 1964; Adil Krajcin, son of Rasim,
born in 1938; Scjad Nik3i¢, son of Vchbija, born in 1956; Kemo Niksi¢; son of Munir,
born in 1959; Mustafa Nik3i¢, son of Adem, born in 1957; Salko Sljive, son of QOmer,
born in 1944; Salko Srnja, son of Atif, born in 1963; Jusuf Srnja, son of Mustafa, born in
1968; Muamcr Srnja, son of Esad, born in 1965; Omer Sljivo, son of Salko, born in 1967:
Hamdo $ljivo, son of Satko, born in 1971; Sulcjman Soscvi¢, son of lzet, born in 1960;
[zdin Zamctica, son of’ Avdo, born in 1968; Elvedin Zametica, son of Avdo, born in 1968;
Ekrem Salaka, son of Avdo, born in 1971; Edhem Bali€, son of Scrif, born in 1963; Encs
Bico, son of Mustafa, born in 1962; Jasmin Sukalo, son of Saban, born in 1967; Ramiz
Karovi¢, son of Mujo, born in 1961; Esad Kovatevi¢, son of Dzemal, born in 1963; Nijaz
Kurtovié, son of Osman, born in 1971; Edin Kurtovié, son of Husnija, born in 1971;
Bego Jahi€, son of Nurif, born in 1969; Dervig Cankusic, son of Nasko, born in 1940;
Rasim Kajgana, son of Alija, born in 1950; Suad Borovina, son of Edhem, bom in 1959,
Suad Klapuh, son of Sulejman, bom in 1964; Alija Dzclil, son of Ramiz, born in 1955;
Esad Soro, son of Tahir, born in 1955; Huscin Korjeni¢, son of Hajdar, born in 1968;
Samir Mujezinovié, son of D3cmal, born in 1971; Dzemal Balié, son of Mcho, bom in
1937; Ldib Muminovié¢, son of Himzo, born in 1956; Kasim Musanovi¢, son of Murat,
born in 1945; Izei Soro, son of Memija, born in 1962; Edhem Musanovic, son of Hasan,
born in 1955; Nezir Karovié, son of Mujo, born in 1957; Ramiz Dzano, son of Halim,
born in 1957; Sulcjman Celik, son of Uzcir, bom in 1941; Suljo Soro, son of Edhem,
born in 1951, Uxzeir Muratovié, son of Saban, born in 1956: Mirsad Srnja, son of
Abdulah, born in 1955; Ferid Sabanovi¢, son of Musan, born in 1958; Ekrem Cengié, son
of Avdo, born in 1940; Fahrudin Malki¢, son of Nazif, born in 1948; Ibrahim Kafed?zié,
son of Avdo, born in 1948; Halim Dedovié, son of Hasan, born in 1935; Nazif Lagarija,
son of Salko, born in 1937, Muno Deleut, son of Murai, born in 1937, Saéir
Mulahmetovi¢, son of Halil, born in 1960; Saéir Mulahmctovié, son of Uzceir, born in

1960; Ramiz Bektovié, son of Mcho, born in 1953; Samir Bektovi¢, son of Hilmija, born

- ——

in 1969; Edin Cemo, son of Meho, born in 1970; Mcho Cemo, son of Salih, born j




Munib Divovié, son of Sejmen, born in 1961; Smail Bozo, son of Ibro, bora in 1956;
Dizevad Dzini¢, son of Hakija, born in 1960; Hakija Dzini¢, son of Murat, born in 1923;
Auf Hlambo, son of Ibro, born in 1937; Ferid Krajéin, son of Hasan, born in 1965; Hasan
Krajin, son of Huso, born in 1932; Vejsil Lepir, son of Ahmet, born in 1958; Saban
Mazi¢, son of Sulejmen, born in 1964; Kasim Mcki¢, son of Ramo, born in 1940; Vahid
Meki¢, son of Serif, born in 1950; Zulfo Mckié, son of Kasim, born in 1967; Rasim
Musié, son of Ragib, born in 1964; Halil Oru¢, son of Mujo, born in 1926; Ramiz Rami¢,
son of Mimzo, born in 1962; Murat Rizvanovié¢, son ol Alija, born in 1932; Nedzib
Rizvanovié, son of Mural, born in 1963; Mirsad Subadi¢, son of Salko, born in 1968;
Salko Subati¢, son of Halil, born in 1947, Saban Aljukié, son of Smail, born in 1938;
Vehid Ahmetspahic, son of Osman, born in 1965; Ramiz Borovina, son of Edhem, born
in 1962: Esad Caudcvi€, son of Beéir, born in 1950; Mchmed Cerimagié, son of Avdo,
born in 1933; Sefik Cerimagié, son of Baso, born in 1937, Ramiz Dedovi¢, son of Hamid,
born in 1972; Dievad Hajrié, son of D2afer, born in 1958; Ibrahim Isanovi¢, son of
Fehim, born in 1960; Rasim Kobiljar, son of Nediib, born in 1958; Senad Kovaé, son of
Edhem, born in 1974; Kemal Krkali¢, son of Rasim, born in 1965; Salih Kuloglija, son of
Agan, born in 1949; Alija Matuh, son of Mujo, born in 1969; Mujo Murguz. son of Aziz,
born in 1962; Huso Reko, son of Hasib, born in 1946; Nusret Saidinovié, son of Osman,
bomn in 1954; Zijad Soli¢, son of Mujo, born in 1964; Jasmin Sudar, son of Muslafa,
born in 1962; Abdulah Suljevié, son of Alija, born in 1962; Elvir Sabanovié, son of Ferid,
bom in 1974; Mehmedalija Sljivo, son of Hakija, born in 1966 and Encs Soro, son of
Tahir, born in 197S; their fate has been unknown to datc and it may legitimately be
assumed that they were killed.

Therefore,

- under Section 1 of the operative pant of the Verdict, during the armed conflict between
the Armed Force of the Republic of Bit and the force of the Serb Republic of BiH, by
violating Article 3 (1) (a) and (c), Article 21 (1) and Anticle 33 (3) and Anticle 147 of the
Geneva Convention relative 1o the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12
August 1949, he planned, instigated, ordered and perpetrated, as well as incited and aided
and abetied the planning, instigation and perpetration of unlawful confinement and
inhuman treatment of civilian persons,

-under Secctions 2, 2(a), 2(b), 2(c), 2(d), 3, 3(a). 3(b), 3(c), 3(d), 3(c), 4, 4(a), 4(b), (¢}
d 4(d) of the opcrauvc part of the Verdict, within a widespread and systcmauc attack of



dirccted against the non-Serb civilian population of the City of Sarajevo and Foéa
Municipality, being aware of the anack, he planned, ordered and perpetrated, as weil as
mcited and aided and abetted the persecution of the noa-Serb civilian population on
political, national, ethnic and religious grounds, by killing, inhuman treatment, violation
of bodily integrity and health, unlawful confinement, forced labor and enforced
disappearance and, as a responsible person, he failed 10 take necessary and reasonable
mcasurcs 1o prevent perpetration of the aforementioned acts and punish the perpetrators

thereof,
Whereby he committed:

- By his actions stated in Section 1 of the operative part of the Verdict, the criminal
offense of War Crimes against Civilians in violation of Article 173 (1) (c) and (¢) of
the Criminal Codc of BiHl in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and (2} of the Criminal
Code of BiH.

- By his uctions stated under Scctions 2, 2(a), 2(b), 2(c), 2(d), 3, 3(a), 3(b), 3(c), 3(d),
3(c), 4, 4(a), 4(b), 4(c) and 4(d) of the operative part of the Verdict, the criminal
offense of Crimes against Humanity in violution of Article 172 (1) (h) of the
Criminal Code of BiH in conjunction with sub-paragraphs (a), (c), (f), (i) and (k) of
the samc Article, all in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and (2) of the Criminal Code
of BiH.

Pursuant to Article 189 (1) of CPC BiH, the cosis of the criminal proceedings shall be
covered from the budget.

Pursuant 1o Article 198 (3) of CPC BiH, all injured partics with any potential property

ckims shall be referred 1o take civil aclion.
Reusoning

Under Count | of the operative pant of the Indictment of the Prosecutor's Office of Bil
No. KT-RZ-42/05 of 4 July 2006, Mom¢ilo Mandié¢ was accuscd that during the armed
conflict between the Armed Force of (he Republic of Bosnia and Herzcgovina and the
forcc of the so-called Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, by violating Article 3
(1) () and (c), Article 21 (1}, Article 33 (3) and Articie 147 of the Geneva Conventi
relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 Augus 4




planned, instigated, ordered and commitied, as well as incited, aided and abetied the
planning, instigation and perpetration of unlaw(ul confinement and inhuman treatment of

civilians.

Under Counts 2, 2 (a, b, ¢ and d), 3, 3 (a. b, ¢, d and ¢), 4 and 4 (a, b, ¢ and d) of the
operative part of the Indictment, he was accused that within a widespread and sysiematic
atiack of the military and police forces, as well as paramilitary forces of the Serb
Republic of BiH, directed againsi the non-Serb civilian population of the City of Sarajevo
and Fo¢a Municipalily, being awarc of the attack, he planned, ordered and commiitied, as
well as incited and aided and abeticd the persecution of the non-Scrb civilian population
on political, national, cthnic and religious grounds, by killing, inhuman (reaiment,
violation of bodily integrity and health, unlawful confinement, forced labor and enforced
disappearance, and as a superior and responsible person he also failed 10 take necessary
and rcasonable mcasurcs to prevent perpetration of the aforementioned acis and punish
the perpetrators thereof, and that by his actions stated in Count | of the operative part of
the Indictment he commitied the criminal offense of War Crimes against Civilians in
violation of Article 173 (1) (c) and (¢} of the Criminal Code of BiH in conjunction with
Article 180 (1) of the Criminal Code of BiH, and by his actions siated under Counts 2, 2
(a, b, e and d), 3,3 (3, b, ¢, d and ¢}, 4 and 4 (a, b, ¢ and d) of the operative part of the
Indictment, he commiued the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity in violation
of Article 172 (1) (h) of the Criminal Code of Bil in conjunction with sub-paragraphs
(@), (), (D). (i) and (k) of the same Article, all in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and (2)
of the Criminal Codc of BilH.

A. The presented evidence

i. By the Prosccutor

The following witnesses for the Prosecution were heard in the course of the cvidentiary
procedure: Huscin Balié, Dzevad Termiz, Mcho Madovié, Josip BilandZija, D2afer Hrvat,
Avdo Pizovi¢, Mirsad Kr3lak, Mirsad Dragni¢, Munib Isi¢, Hasan Sunj, Musan Sunj,
Alisa Murattaug, Salko Zolj, Hajrudin Kari¢, Amir Sehovié¢, Resad Brdari¢, Hasib
Delilovié, Junuz Harba$, Nezir Huruz, Eset Muraécvié Enver Durmo, Adem Rcsidovic'
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Fikret Sir¢o, Lazar Stojanovié¢, Radomir Dolas, Juso Sclimovié, Rasim Dizubur, Mirsad
Karovi¢, Safet Hadziahmeiovié, Murat Krdo, and witnesses “A”, "B®, “C", “D7, #E¥,
=.'|_‘1r: HG:!’ -:J:: and :;x!!.

Furthermore, in the course of the main trail, the Count reviewed the following evidence
submitted by the Prosecutor's Office of Bil: Record on examination of witness Husein
Bali¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 28 December 2005 (T-1); Record on cxamination of
whness Dizevad Termiz No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 27 December 2005 (T-2); Record on
cxamination of witness Mcho Magovié No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 29 December 2005 (T-
3); Record on examination of witness Josip BilandZija No. KT-RZ-42/05 daicd 14
February 2006 (T4); Record on examination of witness Dzafer Frvat No. KT-RZ-42/05,
duted 18 April 2006 (T-3); Record on examination of witness X No. KT-RZ-42/05, No.
KT-RZ-33/05, dated 10 February 2006 (T-6); Record on examination of witness Avdo
Pizovi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 10 March 2006 (1-7); Record on
examination of witness Mirsad Krdlak No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 10
February 2006 (71-8); Record on examination of witness Mirsad Dragni¢ No. KT-RZ-
42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dawed 26 February 2006 (T-9); Record on cxamination of
witness Munib Isi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 9 March 2006 (T-10);
Record on examination of witness Hasan Sunj No. K'T-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05,
dated 13 April 2006 (T-11); Record on examination of witness Musan Sunj No. KT-RZ-
42/03, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 23 Fcbruary 2006 (1-12); Record on cxamination of
witness Alisa Murat¢aud No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. K'T-RZ-33/05, dated 23 February 2006
(T-13); Record on examination of wilness Salko Zolj No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-
33/05. dated 22 February 2006 (1-14); Record on examination of witness Majrudin Karié
No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, daied 8 Fcbruary 2006 (T-15); Record on
cxamination of witness Amir Sechovié No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, daied 8
February 2006 (T-16); Record on examination of witness Redad Brdarié No. KT-RZ-
42/03, dated S January 2006 (T-17); Record on examination of witness Fasib Delilovi¢
No. K'T-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 23 Fcbruary 2006 (T-18): Record on
examination of witness Junuz Harba§ No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 9
March 2006 (1-19); Record on cxamination of witness Nezir Huruz No. KT-RZ-42/05,
No. KT-RZ-33/05, dated 29 December 2005 (T-20); Photographs of Planja's House
facility numbered 0038-7773, 0038-7774, 0038-7775, 0038-7776, 0038-7777, 0038-
7778, 0038-7779, 0038-7780, 0038-7781, 0038-7782, 0038-7783, 0038-7784, 0038-
7785, 0038-7786, 0038-7787, 0038-7788, 0038-7789, 0038-7790, 0038-7791, 0038:.... .
7792, 0038-7793. 0038-7794, 0038-7795, 0068-7796 (T-21); Record on cxaminat 2
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witness Esct Muradevié No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 2 February 2006 (71-22); Record on
examination of witness Enver Durmo No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 26 Janvary 2006 (T-23);
Record on cxamination of witness Adem Residovié KT-RZ-42/05, dated 26 January 2006
(1-24); Record on examination of withess Mensur Pandzié No. KT-RZ-42/03, dated 25
January 2006 (T-25); Record on examination of witness Ahmed Hido No. KT-RZ-42/05,
dated 235 January 2006 (T-26); Record on examination of witness Taib Dogo No. KT-RZ-
42/05, dated 25 January 2006 (T-27); Record on examination of witness Omer Cerimagié
No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 25 January 2006 (1-28); Record on examination of witness lzet
Schi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 25 January 2006 (T-29); Record on cxamination of
witness Zahid Sehi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, daled 26 January 2006 (T-30); Record on
examination of witness Esad Schi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, daled 26 January 2006 (T-31);
Record on cxamination of witness Zejnil Muharemovié No. KT-RZ-42/035, dated 23
January 2006 (T-32); Record on examination of wiiness Suad Masnopit.a No. KT-RZ-
42/05, daed 12 April 2006 (T-33); Record on examination of witness E No. KT-RZ-
42/05, daed 26 January 2006 (T-34); Record on examination of wiltness Mirsad Ljevo
No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-33/05, dawed 13 April 2006 (71-35); Rccord on
examination of witness Zijad Avdibegovi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 12 April 2006 (T-
36); Record on examination of witness Fikret Sirto No. KT-RZ-42/05, No. KT-RZ-
33/05, No. KT-RZ-39/05, dated 15 February 2006 (T-37); Record on examination of
witness lazar Swojanovié No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 24 May 2006 (T-38); Rccord on
examination of witness Radomir Dolad No. K'T-RZ-42/05, dated 24 May 2006 ('-39);
Record on examination of witness Juso Selimovié No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 23 May 2006
(T-40); Record on examination of witness F No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 23 May 2006 (T-
41); Record on cxamination of witness G No. KT-RZ-42/05, daied 5 Junc 2006 (7-42);
Record on examination of witness Rasim DZubur No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 30 May 2006
(T-43); Record on examination of witness Mirsad Karovi¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated 31
May 2006 (T-44); Record on examination of witness Safet HadZiahmetovi¢ No, KT-RZ-
42/05, dated 7 Junc 2006 (T-45); Record on cxamination of witness B No. KT-RZ-42/05,
dated 31 May 2006 (T-46); Record on examination of witness A No. KT-RZ-42/05, dated
31 May 2006 (T-47); Record on cxamination of witness Murat Krso No. KT-RZ-42/05,
No. KT-R7Z-33/05, dated 16 June 2006 (T-48); Record on examination of wilness C No.
K'T-RZ-42/05, dated 31 May 2006 (T-49); Record on ¢xamination of witness D No. K't-
R7Z-42/05, dated S June 2006 (T-50); ICTY Judgment in the case against Stanislav Gali¢

No. |T-98-29-T of § December 2003 (T-51); ICTY Judgment in the casc against
- ljub Kunarac ct al. No. I'T- 96-23-T and IT-96-23/1-T of 22 February 2001 (T-52);
Moment in the casc against Dragoljub Kunarac et al. No. 1T-96-23 and 1T-96-



23/1-A of 12 Junc 2002 (7-53); ICTY Judgment in the casc against Milorad Krnojelac
No. 1T-97-25-T of 15 March 2002 (T-54); ICTY Judgmeni in the casc against Milorad
Kmojclac No. IT-97-25-A of |7 September 2003 (T-55); Birth Cenificate for Moméilo
Mandi¢, No. 03-200-419/90 dated 4 April 1990 (T-56); A list of appointed candidates of
the Commission for Personnel and Organizational Issues of the Serb Democratic Pany
dated 6 November 1991 (T-57); Official Gazcute of the Socialist Republic of BiH No. 4
dated 7 February 1991 (T-58); Employment record card No. 647/73 dated ! Scpiember
1970 (7-59); Document of the Party of Democratic Action No. 167/91 dated 8 Qclober
1991 (T-60); Request of the Serb Democralic Party of BiH No. 810-011-01/92 daied 6
February 1992 (T-61); Minutes of the meeting held in Banja Luka on || February 1992
(1-62); Dispaich note of the Ministry of the Intcrior (MUP) of the Socialist Republic of
BiH (SR Bif{) No. 02-1230 dated 13 February 1992 (T-63); Dispatch note of the MUP of
SR BilM No. 02/2-1808 datcd 6 March 1992 (1-64); Information of the MUP of the
Republic of Bil, State Security Service Sarajevo, No. 805 dated 13 March 1992(T-65);
Dispaich note of the MUP of SR BiH No. 02-2132 dated 18 March 1992 (1-66); Dispaich
note of the MUP of SR Bil4 No. 02-2482 dated 31 March 1992 (1-67); Dispaich note of
the MUP of SR Bitl No. 57 dated 31 March 1992 (T-68); Order of the MUP of the Serb
Republic of Bilt dated 14 April 1992 (T-69); Dispaich notc of the MUP of SR BilH No.
62 dated 8 April 1992 (1-70); Order of the MUP of the Serb Repubtic of Bil No. 01-5
dated 13 April 1992 ('F-71); Document of the MUP of the Serb Republic of Bik dated 16
April 1992 (T-72); Order of the MUP of the Serb Republic of Bilt No. 01-17/92 dated 19
April 1992 (T-73); List of the MUP of the Serb Republic of Bil on advanced payment
disbursed to the MUP employces (T-74); Requests of the MUP of the Serb Republic of
Bit for rationing of food and other supplics No. 02-1 daied 10 April 1992 (T-75);
Minutes of the meeting of the National Security Council and the Government of the Serb
Republic of BiH dated 24 April 1992 (T-76); Interview of Momeilo Mandié published in
the Ekstra magazin (1-77); Brochure entitled Bitke za $halu na Vracama (Butile Jor the
School in Vraca) written by Momtile Mandi¢ (T-78); Vidco-recording of a TV show
entitied Muj gost - njegova istina (My Guest ~ His Truth) recorded by Momtilo Mandié
for the Serb Radio and Television Sarajevo in 1994 (T-79); Transcript of the show
entitled Moj gost = njegova istina (My Guest — His Truth) with Moméilo Mandi¢ from
1994 (T-79A); Vidco-recording recorded by the Serb Radio and Telcvision Sarajevo
related to an interview with Milenko Karidik (T-79B); Photographs of the accused
Monilo Mandi¢ (T-79-C, T-79-D, T-79-E); Minutes of the meeting ol the National
Sceurity Council and the Government of the Serb Republic of Bil dated 15 April 1992




the Serb Republic of BiH dated 22 April 1992 (T-81); Document downloaded from the
website of the Government of Republika Srpska on the composition of the Government
appointed on 22 April 1992 (T-82); Decisions pertaining to the judicial and prosecultorial
domain of the Ministry of Justice of the Serb Republic of BiH No. 01-1/92 dated | May
1992 (T-83); Dccision on establishing penal-correctional institutions in the territory of
the Scrb Republic of Bil No. 12-193 dated 1 May 1992 (T-84); Official Gazetie of the
Serb People of BilH No. 5 dated 9 May 1992 (T-85); Extract from the Official Gazeute of
the Serb People of Bik No. 6 dated May 1992 (T-86); Notification of the Ministry of
Justice of the Serb Republic of Bik No. 01-106/92 dated 4 April 1992 (7-87); Minutes of
the meeting of the Assembly of the Serb People of BiH dated 12 May 1992 (T-88);
Minutes of the meeting of the Government of the Serb Republic of BiH held on 26 June
1992, No. 03-730 dated 29 Junc 1992 (T-89); Minutes of the mecting of the Government
of the Serb Republic of BiH held on 4 July 1992, No. 03-768 dated 9 July 1992 (T-90);
Minuies of the meeting of the Government of the Serb Republic of BiH held on 11 July
1992, No. 03-793 dated 15 July 1992 (T-91); Minuies of the meeting of the Government
of the Serb Republic of Bitd held on 9 August 1992 (T-92); Minutes of the mecting of the
Government of the Serb Republic of Bik held on 27 October 1992, No. 02-434 dated 17
November 1992 (T-93); Notification of the Minisiry of Justice of the Serb Republic of
BiH, No. 01/2-55-92 dated 25 July 1992 (T-94); Conclusion of the Presidency of the Serb
Republic of BiH, No. 01-533/92 dated 6 August 1992 (T-95); Letter of the Minisiry of
Judiciary and Adminisiration of the Serb Republic of BiH, No. 01/2-105/92 dated 3
September 1992 (7-96); Letter of the Ministry of Judiciary and Administration of
Republika Srpska, No. 04/2-111/92 daied 22 October 1992 sent w0 the Serb
Municipalitics of Madziéi and 1lidza (T-97); Request of the Presidency of Republika
Srpska, No. 01-1251/92 daied 22 Ociober 1992 (T-98); Information of the Ministry of
Justice and Administration of Republika Srpska, No. 04/2-112/92 dated 22 Qctober 1992
(T-99): Report on the work of the Ministry of Justice and Administration of Republika
Srpska for the period May — October 1992 dated 16 November 1992 (T-100); Audio-
recording of Iclephone conversation between Momtilo Mandi¢ and Vukota Vukovi¢ on
t8 April 1992 (T-101); Transcript of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié
and Vukola Vukovi¢ on 18 April 1992 (T-101-A); Audio-recording of telephone
conversation between Moméilo Mandié and Milutin Kukanjac on 18 April 1992 (7-102);
Transcript of telephone conversation between Moméito Mandié and Milutin Kukanjac on
18 Aprit 1992 (T-102-A); Repont No. 6260 of MUP of the Socialist Republic of BiM,
e iate Sccurity Service) Sector Sarajevo (T-102-8); Audio-recording of tclcphone
\n\ between Moméilo Mandié¢ and Boro Skrba on 20 April 1992 (T-103);



Transcript of telephone conversation between Momeilo Mandié and Boro $krba on 20
April 1992 (T-103-A); Repont No. 7124 of MUP of the Socialist Republic of BiH, SDB
Scctor Sarajevo (T-103-B); Audio-recording of ielephone conversation between Moméilo
Mandi¢ and Tomislav Kovat on 23 April 1992 (F-104); Transcript of clephone
conversation between Moméilo Mandié and Tomislav Kovag on 23 April 1992 (T-104-
A); Report No. 19,7044 of MUP of the Socialist Republic of BiH, SDB Scctor Sarajevo
(T-104-B); Audio-recording of ielephone conversation beiween Moméilo Mandié and
Radovan Karadzic on 1 July 1992 (T-105); Transcript of telephone conversation between
Mom¢ilo Mandi¢ and Radovan Karadzic on | July 1992 (T-105-A); Report No. 7412 of
MUP of the Socialist Republic of BiM, SDB Sccior Sarajevo (T-105-B); Audio-recording
of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandi¢ and Radovan Karadzié on 4 July
1992 (T-106): Transcript of tclephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié and
Radovan KaradZi¢ on 4 July 1992 (T-106-A); Repont No. 32-7517 of MUP of the
Socialist Republic of BiM, SDB Sector Sarajevo (1-106-B); Audio-recording of
teiephone conversation between Moméilo Mandic and onc Milena on 21 May 1992 (T-
107); Transcript of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandi¢ and one Milena on
21 May 1992 (1-107-A); Audio-recording of iclephone conversation between Momgilo
Mandi¢ and Ratko Mladi¢ on 25 May 1992 (-108); Transcript of ielephonc conversation
between Momcilo Mandié and Ratko Mladié on 25 May 1992 (1-108-A); Repont No. 127
of MUP of 1the Socialist Republic of BiH, SDB Scctor Sarajevo (T-108-B); Audio-
recording of tclephone conversation between Moméilo Mandi¢ and Colone! Tolimir on
25 May 1992 (T-109); Transcript of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié
and Colone! Tolimir on 25 May 1992 (T-109-A); Report 7407 of MUP of the Socialist
Republic of BiH, SDB Scctor Sarajevo (1-109-B); Audio-recording of tclephone
conversation between Moméilo Mandié and Nedeljko Prsiojevié on 2 June 1992 (T-110);
Transcript of 1elephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié and Nedeljko Prsiojevié
on 2 Junc 1992 (T-110-A); Report No. 7474 of MUP of the Sociatist Republic of Bil,
SDB Scctor Sarajevo (T-110-B); Audio-recording of telephone conversation between
Mom¢ilo Mandi¢ and Nenad Vanovae on 23 June 1992 (F-111); Transcript of telephone
conversation between Momeilo Mandi¢ and Nenad Vanovac on 23 Junc 1992 (T-111-A);
Audio-rccording of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié and one Ninkovié
on 18 June 1992 (T-112); Transcript of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandié
and onc Ninkovi¢ on 18 June 1992 (T-112-A); Report No. 7124 of MUP of the Socialist
Repubiic of BiM, SDB Scctor Sarajevo (T-112.B); List of persons cmployed with the
Butmir KPD made by the RS Ministry of Justice dated 30 Scpiember 1992 (T-113); List
of the Buimir KPD - Vogodca Depantment of the persons of Muslim ethnicity transf
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from the Vopodéa Depanment to Kuda KPD for exchange (T-114); List of the Ministry of
Justice of the Serb Republic of Bil4, No. 01-94/92 dated 13 June 1992, on takeover of the
detained persons (T-115); Death Centificate for Vahid Gaéano'\rié, No. 03/2-13-730 dated
6 March 2006 (T-116); Decision of the Basic Coun Il Sarajevo No. R-58/94 dated 13
September 1994 (T-117); Decision of the Basic Coun [l Sarajevo No. R-964/96 dated 23
Ociober 1996 (T-118); Death Certificate for lzet Ramié, No. 10-13-1489 dated 3 March
2006 (T-119); Consent of the RS Ministry of Justice No. "S17/92 dated 10 November
1992 (T-120); Audio-recording of telephone conversation between Moméilo Mandi¢ and
one Radmila on 21 May 1992 (T-121); Transcript of ielephone conversation between
Moméilo Mandi¢ and onc Radmila on 21 May 1992 (T-121-A); Report No. 95 of MUP
of the Socialist Republic of BiH, SDB Sector Sarajevo (T-121-B); Audio-recording of
ielephone conversation between Moméilo Mandi¢ and Radiveje Grkovi¢ on 3 July 1992
(T-122); Transcript of ielephone conversation between Momeilo Mandi¢ and Radivoje
Grkovi¢ on 3 July 1992 (T-122-A); Decision of the Ministry of Justice and
Adminisiration of Republiika Srpska, No. 01/2-242/92 dated 16 December 1992 (7T-123);
Notification of the MUP of the Scrb Republic of Bikl — Novi Grad Public Security
Station, No. 5/92 dated 20 May 1992 (T-124); Proposal of the MUP of the Serb Republic
of BiH = llid2a Public Security Station, No. 10/92 dated 25 May 1992 (1-123); Request
for funds allocation of the Minisiry of Justice of Republika Srpska dated 28 August 1992
(T-126); Order of the Ministry of Justice and Administration of Republika Srpska, No.
01/2-243/92 dated 16 December 1992 (T-127); Decision of the Ministry of Justice of
Republika Srpska dated 6 November 1992 (T-128); List of the missing persons from
Kasindolska Street — Sarajevo made by the Association Zene Kasindolske 92 (Women of
Kasindolska 1992), No. 7/05 dated 29 May 2005 (T-129); Request of Citizens Forum of
Stup 11 Local Community, No. 01-02/01 daicd 10 April 2001 (T-130); Letter of Citizens
Forum of Stup [1 Local Community, No. 11-02-02/01 dated 12 July 2001 (V-131); List of
camp inmates — Lukavica and Kula made by the BiH Association of Camp [nmates, No.
190-3 dated 10 April 2006 (T-132); List of camp inmatcs of Kule Detention Camp made
by the BiH Association of Camp Inmaltcs, No. 74-3/06 dated 15 February 2006 (T-133);
List of capwured persons made by the Sarajevo Territorial Defense StafT (T-134);
Decision of the Municipal Secretariat for Urban Planning, Propenty, Housing and Utility
AfMairs and Real Estate Cadastre of the Scrb Municipality of Vogo3déa dated 8 July 1992
(T-135); Video-recording of Paddy Ashdown’s visit 10 the Buimir Penal-Correctional
Institution (T-136); Transcript of the audio-recording from the video-recording of Paddy

down’s visit 10 the Butmir Penal-Correctional Institution (T-136-A); Decision of the



Butmir Penal-Correctional Institution in Vogoséa (T-137); Decision of the Ministry of
Justice of the Serb Republic of BiM, No. 01-131/92 dated 21 July 1992 (T-138); Decision
of the Ministry of Justice of the Serb hcpublic of BiH No. 01-130/92 daied 21 July 1992
(T-139); List of prisoncrs made by the Prison Management of the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca dated 26 July 1992 (T-140); Conclusion of the Wartime Council of the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa No. 03-141/92 dated 6 August 1992 (T-141); List of prisoncrs
of the prison unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 3 September 1992 (1-142);
Request for consent of the Wartime Council of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa No. 03-
141/92 dated 6 August 1992 (T-143); Request of the Ministry of Justice of Republika
Sepska, No. 01-208/92 dated 3 September 1992 (T-144); Notification of the Minisiry of
Justice and Administration of the Serb Republic of BiM, No. 04/2-3/92 dated 10 August
1992 (- 145); List of identificd Bosniaks and Croats who were unlawfully detained in the
Planja's Housc concentration camp in Vogo$éa made by the Agency for Investigation and
Documentation Sarajevo (T-146); Overview of imprisoned, abused and kilted prisoncrs
in the Planja’s House Detention Camp in Vogodca made by the Agency for Investigation
and Documcntation Sarajevo (T-147); Newsletier of the Vogoséa Prison Unit dated 28
August 1992 (T-148); Newsletter of the Vogodca Prison Unit dated 30 August 1992 (T-
149); Newsletter of the Vogosdéa Prison Unit dated 19 Scpiember 1992 (T-150);
Newsletter of the Vogoscéa Prison Unil dated 22 September 1992 (T-151): Newsleter of
the Vogosca Prison Unit dated 24 Sepiember 1992 (T-152); Newsletter of the Vogodéa
Prison Unit dated 27 September 1992 (T-153); Newsleuer of the Vogoséa Prison Unit
daied 20 October 1992 (7-154); Report on cxchange of the State Commission for
Exchange of Prisoners of War, No. 02-153-630/93 dated 23 February 1993 (T-155);
Death Centificate for Zahid Baru¢ija, No. 04-13-655 dated 29 May 2006 (I-156);
Decision of the High Court in Sarajevo, No. KR1-95/96 and 108/96 datcd 19 Junc 1996
(T-157); xhumation and crime scene investigation record of the MHigh Count in Sarajevo,
No. KRI-39/97 duted 24 May 1996 (T-158); Exhumation and autopsy record of the High
Court u Sarajevo, No. KRI-95/96, 108/96, 117/96 and 152/906 daicd 12 November 1996
(F-159); Official repont of the Vogoséa Public Security Station No. 19/15-d4-39/96 dated
2 September 1996 (1-160); Autestation of death for Fejzo Ismi¢ issued by the Pathotogy
Service of JKP Gradska groblja Visoko (T-161); Autestation of death for Saban Musié
issued by the Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblja Visoko (T-162); Aucestation of
death for Serif Covi¢ issucd by the Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblja Visoko (T-

163); Atestation of death for Enver Ismié issued by the Pathology Scrvice of JKP

——

Gradska groblja Visoko (T-164); Aucstation of death for Ned?ib Musinovi¢ issued,
Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblju Visoko (T-165); Aucstation of 4



Sulcjman Sunj issued by the Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblja Visoko (V-166),
Attestation of death for Dzemail Mchanovié issued by the Pathology Service of JKP
Gradsku groblja Visoke (T-167); Aitesiation of death for Mustafa Guso issued by (he
Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblja Visoko (T-168); Auestation of death for Suljo
Omerovi¢ issued by the Pathology Service of JKP Gradska groblju Visoko (T-169);
Death Cenificate for Sulejman Sunj No. 03/2-13-346/06 dated | February 2006 (T-170);
Death Centificate for Dzemail Mchanovié No. 03/2-13-345/06 dated 1 February 2006 (V-
171); Death Centificate for Mustafa Gudo No. 03/2-13-344/06 dated 1 Fcbruary 2006 (T-
172); Death Cenificate for Suljo Omerovié No. 03/2-13-343/06 dated | February 2006
(T-173); Death Centificate for Fejzo Ismié No. 03/2-13-342/06 dated | February 2006 (T-
174); Death Cenificate for Saban Musié No. 03/2-13-341/06 dated | February 2006 (T-
175); Death Centificate for Serif Covi¢ No. 03/3-13-157/06 dated | Fcbruary 2006 (T-
176); Death Centificatc for Nedzib Musinovi¢ No. 03/3-13-156/06 dated | February 2006
(T-177); Death Cenificate for Enver Ismi¢ No. 03/2-13-340/06 datcd | February 2006
(T-178); Pholo-documentation of Sarajevo Crime Police Sector No. 702/96 dated 6 May
1996 (1-179); Photo-documentation of Sarajevo Crime Police Sector No. 644/96 dated
27 April 1996 (T-180); Sketch of the scenc of Sarajevo Security Service Center No.
643/96 dated 13 April 1996 (T-181); Skeich of the scene of Sarajevo Sccurity Service
Center No. 649/96 dated 13 April 1996 (T-182); List of identified Bosniaks who, as
prisoners in the Planja’s House detention camp, were physically abused and then killed,
compiled by the Agency for lavestigation and Documentation Sarajevo (T-183); List of
identified Bosniaks who, as prisoners in the Planja’s House delention camp, were killed
at Jezevi site, Vogodéa Municipality, compiled by the Agency for Investigation and
Documentation Sarajevo (T-184); List of identified Bosniaks who, as prisoners in the
Bunker detention camp, were kitled while doing forced labor in June 1992, compiled by
the Agency for Investigation and Documentation Sarajevo (1-185); List of identified
Bosniaks who, as prisoners in the Planja's House and the Bunker detention camps, were
killed as part of “human shicld”, compiled by the Agency for Investigation and
Documentation Sarajevo (T-186); List of identificd Bosniaks who, as prisoners in the
Planja’s Housc and the Bunker detention camps, were wounded as pant of “human
shicld”, compiled by the Agency for Investigation and Documemation Sarajevo (T-187);
List of identified Bosniaks who, as prisoners in the Planja’s House detention camp, were
waken out in June 1992 whereupon they disappeared without trace, compiled by the
\/}gcncy for Investigation and Documentation Sarajevo (T-188); List of civilians of
o03¢a Municipality whose fate remains unknown 1o datc made by the Association

ice nestalih opéine  Vogoséa (Families of Missing Persons of Vogoica
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Municipating No. 45/05 dated 8 May 2006 ('F'-189); Photo-documenitation of exhumation
of 67 bodies at Svrake site compiled by Sarajevo Crime Police Scctor, No. 1095/96 dated.
15 May 2006 (T-190); Repon of the Command of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps strictly
conlidential 10/74-367 dated 21 Sepiember 1992 (T-191); Report of the Command of the
Sarajevo-Romanija Corps strictly confidential 10/74-375 dated 23 Sepiember 1992 (-
192); Decision of the Ministry of Justice of the Scrd Republic of Bikl No. 01/2-45/92
dated 17 July 1992 (T-193); Letier of the Minisiry of Justice and Administration of the
Serb Republic of Bilt No. 04/2-1/92 dated 25 July 1992 (T-194); Rcport on the
organization of judicial bodics in Fota Municipality (T-195); Request of Foca Penal-
Correctional Institution dated 15 November 1992 sent to the Ministrics of Finance and
Justice (1-196); Request of Foca Penal-Correctional Institution No. 35/92 dated 11 July
1992 (T-197); List of persons under work obligation in Srbinje Penal-Correctional
Institution in the period between April 1992 and October 1994 (F-198); Petition for
release from Foca KPD filed by Sadik Demirovié dated 30 July 1992 (T-199); Petition
for release from Foca KPD filed by Ismet Padovié dated 30 July 1992 ('1-200); Report on
convicled persons serving sentences made by Foce KPD (T-201); Leiter of the Ministry
of Justice and Administration of Republika Srpska No. 03/2-121/92 dated 22 Seplember
1992 (T-202); Decision of the Minisiry of Justice and Adminisiration of Republika
Srpska No. 01/2-244/92 daied 16 December 1992 (T-203); List of imprisoned persons in
Foca KPD made by the Agency for Investigation and Documentation Sarajevo (1-204);
List of missing persons from Foca KPD made by the Agency for Investigation and
Documentation Sarajevo (1-205); Document of the Federation Commission for Missing
Persons, No. 01.41-2710/2006 dated 2 June 2006, containing a list of persons who had
been imprisoncd in Foce KPD, currently regisiered as missing (7-206); Book of missing
persons in the territory of Bosnia and Herzegovina published by the iIntcrnational
Commitiee of the Red Cross (T-207); Decision on appointment of the Republic Advisor
No. 01-127/93 dated 31 January 1993 (T-208); Official Gazette of Republika Srpska No.
| dated 24 Fcbruary 1993 (T-209); Decree on Awarding Medals of the President of
Republika Srpska (T-210); Decision of the Main Board of the Serb Democratic Panty,
No. 02-1/93 dated 16 February 1993 (T-2t1); Conclusion of the Exccutive Board of the
Serb Democratic Party No. 04-5/93 dated 24 February 1993 (T1-212); Decision of the
Main Board of the Serb Democratic Party No. 02-1/93 dated 17 February 1993 (1-213);
Law on Internal Affairs, Qfficiol Guzette of the Serb People in BiH, No. 4, daied 23
March 1992 (T-214); Notification 10 all Security Scrvice Centers and Public Security
Swations, MUP of the Serb Republic of BiH, No. 10-34/92 dated 3 April 1992 (signed byaaas
Mico Staniic) (T-215); Order 10 the District Prison in Vogoséa, Ministry of justic y




Republic of BiH, dated 22 Scpiember 1992 (signed by Momeilo Mandi¢) (1-216);
Minutes of the 24th session of the Government of the Serb Republic of BiH, dated 9 June
1992 (T-217); Minutes of the 25th scssion of the Government of the Serb Republic of
Bill, datcd 10 June 1992 (T-218); instruction how to treat PoWs, Official Gazetie of the
Serb People in BiH, No. 9, dated 13 June 1992 (T-219), Order dispaiched to all security
services, Central Commission for Prisoner Exchange, Serb Republic of BiH, No. 02-3/14
dated 6 Junc 1992 (T-220); Information of the Intelligence and Security Agency of Bit
on Moméilo Mandié's role in the 1992-1995 war evems (T-221); Indiciment of the
Prosccutor's Office of BiM against Mitar Radevi¢ and Savo Todovi¢ No. 162/06 of 22
December 2006 (T-222); Official Gazene of the Socialist Republic of BiH No. 18, daicd
29 June 1990 (T-223); i.aw on the Basis of the Swate Security Sysiem, April 1984 (T-
224); Decision on Uniform Principles on the Application of Mcans and Methods Applicd
by the State Sccurity Organs dated 17 April 1985 (T-225); Decision on the Application of
the Prescribed Means and Methods of the State Sccurity toward Certain Public Official in
the Socialist Republic of BiH daied 5 June 1990 (T-226).

2. By the Defense

The following persons were heard as witnesses for the Defense: Vlatko Lopati¢, Malko
Koroman, Miaden Mandi¢, Radojka Paviovié, Alija Delimustafi¢, Voja Janjctovi¢, Ranko
Tedanovié, Boro Trapara, Mustafa HandZié, Dzevad Rizvanovié, Mensur PandZi¢, Fikrel
I$crié, Hurem Munié, Svetozar Stani¢, Branko Viato, Zeljko Mrdié, Alija Jasar, Mitar
Rasevié, Radoje Lalovié, Vojo Gojkovié, Milod Zuban, Miodrag Lalovi¢, Slobodan
Avlijas, Soniboj Skiljevié, Zarko Radovanovi¢, Eref Graci¢, witnesses “H™ and 17, and
the Accusced himself as a witness.,

The Court also reviewed the documenis that the Defense for the Accusced submitted as
evidence in the course of the main trial, as follows: Record on examination of witness
Ahmed Hido No. KT-RZ-14/05, dated 21 july 2005 (O-1); Record on examination of
witness Taib Dogo No. KT-RZ-39/05, dated 22 December 2005 (O-2); Record on
examination of witness Omer Cerimagié¢ No. 14-04/2-61/05, dated 9 December 2005 —
SIPA (O-3); Sketch of warchouse in Podlugovi by witness Zahid Schié (O-4);, Record on
examination ol witness Zahid Schi¢ No. KT-RZ-39/05, dated 26 January 2006 (O-3);
Record on examination of witness Esad Schié No. KT-RZ-39/05, dated 26 January 2006
L0).6); Record on examination of wilness Zejnil Muharemovi¢ No. KT-RZ-39/05. dated



4/2-4 1105, dated 5 December 2005 - SIPA (0-8); Record on examination of witness Suad
Masnopita No. KT-RZ-14/05, dated | August 2005 (0-9); Dispatch of MUP of 1he
Socialist Republic of BiH No. Oficially dated § April 1992 (O-10): Minutes of the 65th
session of the Presidency of the Socialist Republic of Bill No.2-011-354/92 held on 4, 5,
6 and 8 April 1992 (O-11); Decision on establishing and appointing ministerial council of
the Assembly of the Serb People in BiH, Official Gazeute No. 1/92 (0-12); Law on
Ministrics, Official Gazeite of the Serb People in Bild No. 11/92 (O-13); The Lisbon
Agreement, copy (rom Borba daily newspaper, 28 February 1992 issue (O-14); Decision
on cnacting the Constitution of the Serb Republic of Bil, Official Gazeue of the Serb
People in Bil No. 3/92 (O-15); Minutes and verbatim record of the 22nd session of the
National Assembly of Republika Srpska held on 24 November 1992 in Zvornik (0-16);
Conclusion of the National Assembly of Republika Srpska held on 24 November 1992 in
Zvornik (0-17); Decision of the RS Burcau in Belgrade appointing Mom¢éilo Mandié an
acting advisor, No. 01/02-6-7/92, dated 2 December 1992 and Review of decisions of the
RS Burcau in Belgrade (O-18); Decision on appoiniment of Republic advisor No. 01-
127/93, Official Gazeue of Republika Srpska No. 1/93 (0-19); Minister Mandié's
Request to Prime Minister Branko Deri¢, dated 21 August 1992 (0-20); Minutes of the
37th session of the RS Government No. 03-778 dated (1 July 1992 (O-21); Minutes of
the 39th scssion of the RS Government No.03-869 dated 27 July 1992 (0-22); Tape
recording of the 20th session of the Assembly of Republika Srpska held on 14 and 15
Scptember 1992 (0O-23); Minuics of the 20th session of the RS Assembly held on 14 and
I5 Scpiember 1992 (0-24); Dccisions on establishment of Penal and Correctional
Organizations in the territory of the Serb Republic of Bil, Official Gazetie of the Serb
People in Bitl No. 6/92 (0-25); Decision on matcrial jurisdiction of regular counts in
criminal cases, Official Gazetic of the Serb People in Bil No.8/92 (0-26); Decision on
material jurisdiction of regular courts in civil law, Official Gazetic of the Serb People in
Bil No.9/92 (O-27); List of candidates proposcd to Ministry of Justice for judicial bodies
in the territory of Bijeljina Municipality No. 01-012-4/45¢c-1 dated 5 June 1992 (0-28);
Decisions of Radovan Karadzié, President of RS Presidency, Official Gazette of the Serb
People in BiH, No. 10/92 (0-29); Dccisions on appointment of judges and prosecutors,
OfMicial Gazetie of the Serb People in Bik No.!1/92 (0-30); Decisions on appotniment of
judges and prosecutors, Official Gazcte of the Serb People in BiM No.13/92 (O-3 1 ); Map
of Sarajevo and the surrounding arca (0-32); Request of Moméilo Mandié 1o the
Presidency of the Serb Republic of BiM asking for reorganization of the judiciary in the
Sarajevo rcgion No. 0172-148-6792 dated 21 August 1992 (0-33); Decision on
establishment of judiciary institutions, Official Gazette of the Serb Republic o
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14/92 (0-34); CPC with commentary of Anticles 190-205 of CPC (0-35); Decision on
relieving of duty and appointing judges and prosecutors, Official Gazeue of the Serb
Republic of BiH 14/92 (0-36); Decision on relicving of duty and appointing judges and
prosccutors, Official Gazeue of the Serb Republic of BiH 18/92 (O-37); Decision on
relieving of duty and appointing judges and prosecutors, Official Gazeue of the Serb
Republic of BiH 20/92 (0-38); Decision of Radovan Karad#ié on establishment, seat and
jurisdiction of military couns and prosccuwtor’s offices, Official Gazeue of the Serb
People in Bit 8/92 (O-39); Request of Minister Moméilo Mandié 1o the Presidency of
the Serb Republic of BiH, Radovan Karadzi¢, No. 01-119/92 dated 5 August 1992 (O-
40); Proposal of Milan Gevro 1o Prime Minisier Branko Beri¢ for staffing military
judiciary organs, Confidential No. 50 dated 5 August 1992 (O-41); Decision of Radovan
Karadzi¢ on establishment of the Banja Luka Correctional and Penal Institution (O-42);
Decision of Radovan KaradZi¢ on establishment of the Banja Luka Correctional and
Penal Institution, Official Gazetie of the Serb People in BiH 9/92 (0-43); Decision on
establishment of the Buimir — ilidza Correctional and Penal Institution, OfTicial Gazeue
of the Serb Pcople in Bill 10/92 (0-44); Dccision on esiablishment of the Bijeljina
Correctional and Penal Institstion, Official Gazeue of the Serb People in BiH 10/92 (O-
45); Decision on establishment of the Fota Correctional and Penal Institution, No. 01-
258/92 dated 18 July 1992 (0-46); Decision on establishment of district prison in
Trebinje, Official Gazette of the Serb People in BiH 19/92 (0-47); Decision on
establishment of commitices for visits 1o collection centers and other facilities for
prisoners in the Serb Republic of Bik No. 06-20 dated 9 August 1992 (O-48); Repon of
committee for visits 1o collection centers and other facilitics for prisoncrs in the
Autonomous Region of Krajina daied 17 August 1992 (0-49); Report of Slobodan
Avlijas and Goran Savi¢ (O-50); Decision of the Departiment of Judiciary, Administration
and Regulations of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3¢a on relcase from custody dated 25
May 1992 (0O-51); Government's excerpt from Instructions for Work of Crisis Stafl of
the Serb People in Municipalities (0-52); Map of Bitl with sketches by the Accuscd (O-
53); Order on application of rules of intemnational taw in the Army of the Serb Republic
of BiH, Official Gazetie of the Serb People in Bil 9/92 (O-54); Opinion of Vojo Lalo,
Assistant Minister of Justice and Administration No. 02-0-105/92 dated 11 Sepiember
1992 (0-55); Bill on Political Organizations, October 1992 (0-36); Bill on Public
Autorney's Office (0O-57); Copy of Moméilo Mandié's photograph (O-58); Photographs
of Moméilo Mandi¢ (O-58. 0-59, 0-60, O-61); Certificate of the Mcn Sana medical
Bl (0-62); Sketch by witness "H" (0-63); Discharge leuer for patieat Dusko Jevic VP
\), Discharge letter for Dudan Jevi¢. Case history No. | 939-J-28- (0-65);
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Centificate of the Police Special Brigade on the manner and circumstances of the killing
of Mile Lizdck No. 01/1-1023/94 dated 23 April 1994 (0-66); Dispatch of the Prime
Minister of the Serb Republic of BiH to Branko Deri¢ by the Exccutive Commitice of
Fota, R. Mladenovi¢ (0-67); Dispaich of Serb employees of Stari Grad Public Security
Station 10 the Ministry of Interior of the Socialist Republic of BiH, daied 5 March 1992
(O-68); Decision of the Ministry of Defense assigning JV to the duty of cook at the
Butmir-Kula Correctional and Penal Institution No. 06-08-279/94 dated 28 Scpiember
1994 (0-69); Authorization for Ranko Tesanovié 1o lcave Sarajevo No.t33/92 dated 28
July 1992 (0-70); Centificate confirming that Ranko Te3anovié holds an ID Card, No.
21192 dated 4 June 1992 (O-71); Book from Kasindol Hospital - Protocel (0-72); Record
on cxamination of witness Fikret I3eri¢ No. KT-RZ-42/05 of 25 January 2006 (O-73);
Order of the Vogosca Crisis StafT dated 2 May 1992, signed Jovan Tinor (0-74); Repont
of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 9 July 1992 (O-75); Repon
ol the Prison Unit of the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 3 July 1992 (0-76); Record
= list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa for 4 July 1992
(O-77); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 4 July 1992
(O-78); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
for 5 July 1992 (0-79); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoidca
dated 3 July 1992 (O-80); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa for 6 July 1992 (0-81); Request of the Red Cross of Hijas
Municipality 1o the Wartime StafT of the Serb Municipality of Vogo$éa for take-over of
persons {rom the prison dated 6 July 1992 (0-82); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogoi¢a daied 6 July 1992 (O-83); Record — list of prisoners a1 the
Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 7 July 1992 (O-84); Receipt of the
Custody Unit of the Scrb Municipality of Vogosda for take-over of persons for
informative interviews on 7 July 1992 (O-85): Report of the Prison Unit of the Scrb
Municipality of Vogosca dated 7 July 1992 (O-86); Record - list of prisoncrs at the
" Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 8 July 1992 (0-87); Repon of the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 7 July 1992 (O-88); Record - lisl
of prisancrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 9 July 1992 (O-
89); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa for
10 July 1992 (0-90); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogosca for 10 July 1992 (0-91); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogosca dated 10 July 1992 (0-92); Record ~ list of prisoners at the
Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 11 July 1992 (O-93); Report of th
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 11 July 1992 (O-94); Record
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of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 12 July 1992 (O-
95); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 12 July 1992
(0-96); Record ~ list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoscéa
for 13 July 1992 (0-97); Record - list of prisoners al the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa for 14 July 1992 No. 18/92 (O-98); Report of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 14 July 1992 No. 18/92 (O-98a); Record — list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 14 July 1992 No.
18/92 (0-99); Record — list of prisoncrs ai the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogodcéa for 15 July 1992 (0-100); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 16 July 1992 (O-101); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 14 july 1992 (0-102); Repont of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 16 july 1992 (O-103); Record — list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 17 July 1992 (0-104); Order
of the Wartime StafT of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa 10 release a prisoner of war for
exchange dated 16 July 1992 (O-105); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality
of Vogoséa dated 17 July 1992 (O-106); Record ~ fist of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in
the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa for 18 July 1992 (0-107); Repon of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 18 July 1992 (O-108); Record ~ list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogod¢a for 19 July 1992 (O-109); Repon
of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 19 July 1992 (O-110);
Record — list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 20
July 1992 (O-111); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated
20 July 1992 (O-112); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa for 21 July 1992 (0-113); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogodéa dated 21 fuly 1992 (O-114); Record ~ list of prisoners at the
Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 22 July 1992 (0-115); Report of the
Prison Unii of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 22 July 1992 (O-116); Record —
list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 23 Jjuly 1992
(O-117); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodca dated 23 July
1992 (O-118); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa for 24 July 1992 (0-119); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca dated 24 July 1992 (0-120); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 25 July 1992 (O-121); Repont of the Prison Unit of the
Scrb Municipality of Vogod¢a dated 25 July 1992 (0-122); Record - list of prisoners at
|son Unﬂ in the Serb Mumcapahl) of Vogodéa for 26 July 1992 (O-123); chon of
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- list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 27 July 1992
(O-125); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 27 July
1992 (O-126); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogoica for 28 July 1992 (O-127); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca dated 28 July 1992 (O-128); Record — list of prisoncrs ai the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 29 July 1992 (0-129); Order of the Wantime Council
of the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa to release a prisoner of war dated 29 July 1992 (O-
129-A); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 29 July
1992 (O-130); Record — list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca for 30 July 1992 (O-131); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca dated 30 July 1992 (0-132); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 31 July 1992 (0-133); Order of the Wanime Council
of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa to provide prisoners of war for labor dated 3t July
1992 (O-134); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 3t
July 1992 (O-135); Order of the Wartime Council of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca to
relcasc a prisoner of war dated 31 July 1992 (O-136); Repon of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogo3ca dated | August 1992 (0-137); Record — list of prisoners at
the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogosca for 31 July 1992 (O-138); Order of
the Vogoséa Brigade of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa 10 provide prisoners of war for
labor dated 3 August 1992 (0-139); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Scrb Municipality of
Vogoica dated 3 August 1992 (O-140); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 4 August 1992 (O-i41); Order of the Vogoséa Brigade
of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa to provide prisoners of war for labor dated 4 August
1992 (O-142); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 4
August 1992 (0-143); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogos¢a for 5 August 1992 (O-144); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 5 August 1992 (O-145); Record - list of prisoners
the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 6 August 1992 (O-146); Repont
of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a dated 6 August 1992 (O-147);
Record — list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodca for 7
August 1992 (0-148); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodca
dated 7 August 1992 (O-149); Record - list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogosca for 8 August 1992 (O-150); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 8 August 1992 (O-151); Record - list of prisoners al
the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 9 August 1992 (O-152); Re
of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoscéa dated 9 August 1992
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Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogosca for 10
August 1992 (O-154); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
dated 10 August 1992 (O-155); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogosca for |1 August 1992 {O-156); Order of the Wartime Council of
the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa to release a prisoner of war dated 10 August 1992 (O-
157); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 12 Augusi
1992 (0-158); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa for 12 August 1992 (O-159); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality
of Vogodéa dated 12 August 1992 (O-160); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit
in the Serb Municipality of Vogosdca for 13 August 1992 (O-161); Report of the Prison
Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 13 August 1992 (O-162); Record - list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogosca for 14 August 1992 (O-
163); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3¢a dated 14 August
1992 (0-164); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa for 14 August 1992 (0-165); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogoi¢a for 15 August 1992 (O-166); Repont of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogodca dated 15 August 1992 (0-167); Record — list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 16 August 1992 (O-
168); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogosca for
16 August 992 (O-169); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3¢a
dated 16 August 1992 (O-170); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogod¢a for 17 August 1992 (O-171); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 17 August 1992 (0-172); Record - list of prisoncrs
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodca for 18 August 1992 (O-173);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 18 August 1992 (O-
174); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for
19 August 1992 (0-175); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
dated 19 August 1992 (0-176); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogos$éa for 20 August 1992 (0-177); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 20 August 1992 (O-178); Record — list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodca for 21 August 1992 (O-179);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 21 August 1992 (O-
180); Record — list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodc¢a for
.22 August 1992 (O-181); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa
v 22 August 1992 (0-182); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
lity of Vogoséa for 23 Aupust 1992 (O-183); Report of the Prison Unit of the
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Serb Municipality of Vogoséa daied 23 August 1992 (O-184); Record - list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 24 August 1992 (O-185);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 24 Augusi 1992 (O-
186); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Voposca for
26 August 1992 (O-187); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
dated 235 August 1992 (O-188); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogod¢a for 26 August 1992 (O-189); Repon of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 26 August 1992 (O-190); Record — tist of prisoncrs
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 27 August 1992 (0-191);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 27 August 1992 (O-
192); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodta for
28 August 1992 (0-193); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
dated 28 August 1992 (Q-194); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa for 29 August 1992 (O-195); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogodca dated 29 August 1992 (O-196); Record — list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodca for 30 August 1992 (0-197);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosta dated 30 August 1992 (O-
198); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for
31 August 1992 (0-199); Order for bringing-in 1o the Military Police of the Rajlovac
Garrison dated 31 August 1992 (0-200); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 31 August 1992 (O-201); Record - lisi of prisoners at the
Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for | September 1992 (0-202); Receipt
of the Butimir KPD, confirming that Gojke Buécvac was taken from the prison {(O-203);
Request of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa to the Vogosca prison warden 10 approve
1aking prisoners to labor dated | September 1992 (0-204): Report of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated | September 1992 (0-205); Record - list of
prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 2 September 1992
(0-206); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 2
September 1992 (0-207); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogo3ca for 3 September 1992 (0-207-A); Repon of the Prison Unit of
the Serb Municipality of Vogoica dated 3 September 1992 (0-208); Record — list of
prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a for 3 September 1992
(O-209); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa
for 5 September 1992 (0-210); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa dated 5 September 1992 (0-211); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit.in_
the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 6 September 1992 (0-212); Report of th
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Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoca dated 4 Seplember 1992 (0-213); Report of the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 6 September 1992 (O-214),
Record — tist of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 7
Scptember 1992 (0-215); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoiéa
dated 7 September 1992 (O-216); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa for 8 September 1992 (0-217); Centificale confirming thai the
Security Organ of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps reccived from the Wartime Council on 8
Scptember 1992 four Muslim prisoners for exchange (O-218); Order on Exchange of the
Wanime Councii of the Serb Municipality of Vogoscéa dated 8 September 1992 (0-219);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodca dated 8 September 1992
(0-220): Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogodca
for 9 Sepiember 1992 (0-221); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogosca dated 9 Sepicmber 1992 (0-222); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in
the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa for 10 September 1992 (0-223); Report of the Prison
Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 10 Scptember 1992 (0-224); Record -
list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a for 11 Scpiember
1992 (0-225); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 11
Sepiember 1992 (0-226); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogo$éa for 12 September 1992 (0-227); Record — list of prisoners at the
Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa for 12 September 1992 (0-228); Repont
of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 13 September 1992 (O-
229); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo3ca for
14 September 1992 (0-230); Repont of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogodéa dated 14 September 1992 (0-231); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit
in the Serb Municipality ol Vogodéa for 15 Scptember 1992 (0-232); Report of the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 14 Sepiember 1992 (0-233);
Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa for 16
September 1992 (0-234); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca
dated 16 September 1992 (0-235); Record — list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the
Scrb Municipality of Vogo3déa for 17 September 1992 (0-236); Report of the Prison Unit
of the Serb Municipality of Vogo$ca dated 17 September 1992 (0-237); Record — list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogod¢a for 18 September 1992
(0-238); Request of the Vogoséa Brigade Command for 50 prisoners from the Vogoséa
prison for ficld work on 17 September 1992 (0-239); Report of the Prison Unit of the
=Serb Mumc;pahly of VogoSéa dated 18 Scplembcr 1992 (0 240); Record - list of



(O-241); Statement on funcral on 19 Sepiember 1992 (0-242); Report of the Prison Unit
of the Scrb Municipality of Vogosca dated 19 Scplember 1992 (0-243); Record - list of
prisoncrs atl the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo3¢a for 20 September 1992
(O-244); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dawed 20
Scpiember 1992 (0O-245); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb
Municipality of Vogodéa for 21 Sepiember 1992 (0-246); Report of the Prison Unit of
the Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 21 September 1992 (0-247); Statcment on
prisoncr cscape dated 22 September 1992 (0-248); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison
Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo3ca for 22 Sepiember 1992 (0-249); Report of the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 22 September 1992 (0-250);
Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogosca for 23
September 1992 (0-251); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa
daled 23 Scptember 1992 (0-252); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit in the
Serb Municipality of Vogosca for 24 September 1992 (0-253); Repon of the Prison Unit
of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 24 Scptember 1992 (0-254); Record - list of
prisoncrs at the Prison Unit in the Serb Municipality of Vogo&éa for 26 September 1992
(0-255). Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosta dated 25
Scpiember 1992 (0-256); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa on 26 September 1992 (0-257); Order of the Vogodéa Brigade
to the Vogo3dda Prison Management 10 provide 30 prisoncrs for labor dated 22 September
1992 (0-258); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 26
Scptember 1992 (0-259); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogod¢a on 27 Sepiember 1992 (0-260); Repon of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 27 September 1992 (0-261); Record - list of
prisoners a1 the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 28 Scpicmber 1992
(0-262); Rcport of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 28
Scptember 1992 (0-263); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Scrb
Municipality of Vogosca on 29 September 1992 (0-264); Repont of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated 29 Sepiember 1992 (0-265). Record — list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 30 September 1992
(0-266); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca dated 30
Sepiember 1992 (0-267); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Scrb
Municipality of Vogoséa on | October 1992 (0-268); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogodéa dated | October 1992 (0-269); Record ~ list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa on 2 Oclober 1992 (O-g:{Q)'.___
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 2 October 198
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271); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3<a on
3 October 1992 (0-272); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa
dated 3 October 1992 (0-273); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa on 4 Qctober 1992 (0-274); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 4 October 1992 (O-275); Record - list of priseners
at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa on § October 1992 (0-276);
Repont of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo3éa dated 5 October 1992 (O-
277); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodta on
6 October 1992 (O-278); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoidca
dated 6 October 1992 (0-279); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogo3éa on 7 October 1992 (0-280); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Scrb Municipality of Vogo$éa dated 7 October 1992 (0-281); Record - list of prisoners
at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 8 October 1992 (0-282);
Report on release of 11 persons from the Vogodéa prison on 8 October 1992 (0-283);
Request of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosdéa for return of four
prisoners from the Lukavica prison dated 9 October 1992 (0-284); Report of the Prison
Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 8 October 1992 (0-285); Record — list of
prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoidca on 9 Ociober 1992 (O-
286); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a dated 9 October
1992 (O-287); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogodta on 10 October 1992 (0-288); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Scrb Municipality
of Vogodéa dated 11 Ociober 1992 (0-289); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit
of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 10 October 1992 (0-290); Report of the Prison
Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 12 October 1992 (O-291); Record - list
of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 10 October 1992
(0-292); Order on military detention for Zoran Kresojevi¢ and lgor Radié, dated 13
October 1992 {0-293); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogodéa on 13 October 1992 {O-294); Report of the Prison Unit of the
Scrb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 13 Octaber 1992 (Q-295); Recerd — list of prisoncrs
at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 14 October 1992 (0-296);
Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a dated 12 October 1992
(0-297); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogos¢a dated 14 Oclober
1992 (0-298); Record — list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa on 15 October 1992 (0-299); Order to extend military detention for Zoran
Ochc and Igor Radié, dated 15 October 1992 (O-300), Receipt on 1aking over a
~from the Yogodda prison on 16 October 1992 (O-301); Report of the Prison Unit
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of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 15 October 1992 (0-302); Record - list of
prisoncrs at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo&éa on 16 October 1992 (O-
303);, Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 16 QOctober
1992 (0O-304); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of
Vogoséa on 17 October 1992 (O-305); Report of the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality
of Vogosca dated 17 October 1992 (0-306); Record - list of prisoners at the Prison Unit
of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 18 October 1992 (0-307); Report of the Prison
Unit of the Scrb Municipality of Vogosca dated 18 October 1992 (0-308); Record — list
of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 19 Ociober 1992
(0O-309); Order of the Vogosca Brigade 1o the Vogodéa Prison Management 10 provide 30
prisoners for labor, dated 19 October 1992 (O-310); Repon of the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogo3ca dated 19 October 1992 (0-311); Record ~ list of prisoners at the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca on 20 October 1992 (0-312): Report of
the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogo$ca dated 20 October 1992 (O-313);
Record ~ list of prisoncrs at the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa on 21
Ociober 1992 (0-314); Record ~ list of prisoners at the Prison Unit of the Serb
Municipality of Vogoséa on 22 October 1992 (O-315); Record — list of prisoners at the
Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogodéa on 23 October 1992 (0-316); Repont of
the Prison Unit of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa dated 21 October 1992 (0-317); List
of convicted persons from the Foca Penal and Correctional Facility who were transferred
to the District Prison in Tuzla on 22 April 1992; List of convicied persons who cscaped,
dated 7 April 1992; List of convicted persons from the Foéa Penal and Correctional
Facility who were transferred to the Podgorica KPD; List of employees of the Foda KPD;
List of cmployees of the Tuzta KPD; List of bus drivers (O-318); Order assigning Mitar
Radevi¢ 10 compulsory military service at the Foca KPD on 27 April 1992 (0-319);
Request ol the Fota Police Station Command 10 approve premiscs for prisoners of war a
the Foga KPD on 8 May 1992 (0-320); Decision to hand over the Foda KPD premiscs for
prisoners of war on 10 May 1992 (0-321); Cenificate of the Fo¢a KPD certifying that
Mitar Rasevié sccured detainees and that he was sent to the front line (0-322); Request of
the Foga KPD 10 plant mincficld and cxchange weapons scat to the War Presidency of
the Serb Municipality of Foda on 9 June 1992 (0-323); List of the Foea KPD unit
members for October 1992 (O-324); List of persons assigned 1o the Foéa KPD as of 15
June 1992 (0-325); Letier of the FoZa KPD 10 the Foca Tactical Group and the Ministry
of Defense o consider staffing of the Fota KPD unit on 31 May 1992 (0-326); List of
military-age men who secured persons detained at the Foéa KPD on 20 March l992g/(l=m

327); Duta on convicled persons scrving sentence at the Foda KPD (0-328); Ord-/
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intcrrogation, visits and release of detained military at the Fo2a KPD on 26 October 1992
(0-329); Receipt on release from the Foéa KPD for Hasan Pilav (0-330); Delivery of
Request of detaince Enes Zekovié to the Crisis Staff of the Serb Municipality of Fota
requesting his relcase from the Fo¢a KPD (0-331); Request of the 11th Croatian Infaniry
Bripade Command to release prisoners of war for the purpose of exchange on 20 March
1992 (0-332); Receipt of the Srbinje KPD on 1ake-over of 10 prisoners of war for the
purpose of exchange (0-332-A); List of detainees who are to be released from the Fota
KPD for the purpose of exchange on 21 Qclober 1992 (0-333); List of detainces who are
1o be released from the Foda KPD on 30 August 1992 (0-334); List of dctainces who are
10 be relcased from the Foda KPD on 29 August 1992 (O-335); List of detainces who arc
1o be released from the Fota KPD for the purposc of exchange (O-336); Order of the
Light Infantry Brigade Command 10 bring in prisoncrs of war on 29 October 1992 (O-
337); Leuter of the RS MUP 10 all Security Service Centers and Public Sccurity Stations
related 10 delivery of data and lists of all detention camps, prisons, and collection ceniers
on 24 August 1992 (0-338); Sketch-map of the Butmir KPD by witness Ratko Lalovi¢
dated 23 April 2007 (339); Request of the Commission for Exchange and Release,
requesting relcase of prisoner Suleyman Badali¢ from the Buimir KPD dated 29
November 1992 (0-340); Receipt of the Vojkoviéi Public Security Station concerning
apprehension of Sejo Vitedki¢ on 15 June 1992 (0-341); Order of Radovan Karadzic
dated 19 August 1992 (0-342); Request of the RS Commission for Exchange of
Prisoners of War concerning transfer of detainces from the Kula KPD 1o the prison in
Semizovac on 21 November 1992 (0-343); Request of the RS Commission for Exchange
of Prisoners of War, concerning transfer of detainees from the Kula KPD on 2 December
1992 (0-344); Approval of the RS Commission for Exchange of Prisoners of War for
prisoner exchange on 15 July 1992 (0-345); Decision of the Municipal Commission for
Exchange of Prisoners of War in Hadz2i¢i regarding prisoner exchange dated 2 December
1992 (0-346); Receipt thal prisoners were taken over from the Kula KPD for exchange
on 8 December 1992 (0-347); Lists of prisoners as placed in rooms of the Kula KPD (O-
348-361); Dircctive to place persons of Croat ethnicity in the Kula KPD as of 31
Dcecember 1993 (0-362); Approval of the Security and Intelligence Organ 1o release
Croats from the Kula KPD on 10 Junc 1994 (0-363); Request of the Command of the
2nd Sarajevo Light Infaniry Brigade for 1aking prisoners from the Kula prison for labor
on 14 January 1992, and Approval of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps (SRK) Commander
(0-364); Approval of the SRK Command for sclccting six prisoners for the purpose of
seuing up posts on 24 January 1993 (0-365); Request of the Command of the 2nd
\O Light Infantry Brigade for taking prisoners from the Kula prison for labor on 14
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fanuary 1992, and Approval of the SRK Commander (0-366); Request for work and
assislance of prisoners of the Kula KPD (0-367); Request 1o take prisoners of the Kula
KP1 for labor of 14 January 1993 and the Approval of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps
Commander (0-368); Order of the SRK Command on surrender of a prisoner of war on
21 September 1992 (0-369); Request 1o take prisoners from the Kula prison {or labor of
16 February 1993 and the Approval (0-370); Request of the Kasindol Batwalion to 1ake
prisoners from the Kula prison for labor on 8 February 1993 (0-371); Request of the ist
Romanija Brigade Command 10 take prisoﬁcrs from the Kula prison for labor (0-372);
Request of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps Command to 1ake prisoncrs from the Kula
prison {or labor on 2 February 1993 (0-373); Request 10 1ake prisoners from the Kula
prison for labor on | February 1993, and the Approval (0-374); Request o take prisoncrs
from the Kula prison for labor on | February 1993, and the Approval {O-375); Request
of the Ist Romanija Brigade Command to take prisoners from the Kula prison for labor
on 24 January 1993 (0-376); Approval of the SRK Command for taking five prisoners
out of the Kula KPD for labor on 16 January 1993 (0-377); Request of the 1st Romanija
Brigade Command to take prisoners from the Kula prison for labor on 19 January 1993
(0-378); Lists of prisoners as placed in rooms of the Kula KPD (0-379-384); Logbook
of prisoncrs’ work assignments (0-385); Discharge lctier for Munib Isié from Kasindo
town hospital (O-386); Logbook of prisoners’ work assignments (0O-387); Dircctory (O-
388), Recquest of the Kula KPD for payment of accelerated relirement scheme 1o
employces, sent to the RS Ministry of Finance on 14 Ociober 1992 (0-389); Work
schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 1-2 August 1992 (0-390); Work schedule for
the Kula KPD employees on 3-4 August 1992 (0-391); Work schedule for the Kula KPD
cmployces on 5.6 August 1992 (0-392); Work schedule for the Kula KPD cmploycees on
7-8 August 1992 (0-393); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 9-10 Augusl
1992 (O-394); Work schedule for the Kuta KPD employees on 17-18 August 1992 (O-
395); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 21-22 August 1992 (0-396); Work
schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 23-24 August 1992 (0-397); Work schedule
for the Kula KPD cmployees on 25 August 1992 (0-398); Work schedule for the Kula
KPD cmployces on 26 August 1992 (0-399); Work schedule for the Kula KIPD
cmployees on 27 August 1992 (0-400); Work schedule for the Kule KPD cmployees on
28 August 1992 (0-401); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employces on 29 August
1992 (0-402); Work schedule for the Kuia KPD employees on 31 August 1992 (0-403);
Work schedule for the Kula KPD employecs on | September 1992 (O-404); Work
schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 2 Sepiember 1992 (0-405); Work schedulg T
the Kula KPD employces on 3 Scpiember 1992 (0-406); Work schedule for

(
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KPD employees on 4 Scpiember 1992 (0-407); Work schedule for the Kula KPD
employces on 5 September 1992 (O-408); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employces
on 6 Scptember 1992 (0-409); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 7
Scptember 1992 (0-410); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 8 Scptember
1992 (0-411); Work schedule for the Kula KPD cmployees on 9 September 1992 (O-
412); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 10 September 1992 (O-413); Work
schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 11 September 1992 (O-414); Work schedulc
for the Xula KPD employces on 12 September 1992 (0-415); Work schedule for the Kula
KPD employecs on 13 September 1992 (0-416); Work schedule for the Kula KPD
employees on 14 September 1992 (0-417); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employces
on |15 September 1992 (O-418); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employces on 16
September 1992 (0-419); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 17 September
1992 (0-420); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 18 September 1992 (O-
421); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 19 Sepiember 1992 (0-422); Work
schedule for the Kula KPD employees on 20 Sepiember 1992 (0-424); Work schedule
for the Kula KPD employees on 21 September 1992 (0-425); Work schedule for the Kula
KPD employees on 23 September 1992 (0-426); Work schedule for the Kuta KPD
employees on 22 September 1992 (0-427); Work schedule for the Kula KPD employees
on 24 Scpiember 1992 (0-428); Work schedule of the Kula KPD employeces for 25
Sepiember 1992 (0-429); 1D's of the Red Cross and Merhamet for Edref Graci¢ (0-430);
Photograph of a pan of a devastated apartment at 33 Titova Street (0-431); Newspaper
anicle cntitled Zavjera protiv Zivotu (Conspiracy againsi Life) (O-432); Photographs ~
Lawyer Edref Gracié (0-433); Photographs — wounding on 2 May 1992 a1 33 Titova
Street (0-434); Cenificate issued by Merhamet for Edref Gracié’s Sarajevo-Split-
Sarajevo trip (0-435); Recommendation of Reverend Tomo KncZevié for unhindered
transport of persons to their destination on 25 May 1992 (0-436); Request of the
Secretary of the Preporod SDD (Serb Charity) for unhindered transport of persons to
their destination on 25 May 1992 (0-437); Dccision of the RS Presidency on temporary
suspension of work of political organizations on 25 June 1992 (0-438); Centificate issued
by the SDS confirming that Moméilo Mandi¢ was ncver a party member in the period
from 1990 to 2007, dated 23 April 2007 {0-439); Lcadership of Bosnian Serbs 1990-
1992; Report on investigation made for the Krajidnik and Plavsi¢ case, 30 June 2002 (O-
440); Repont of the Commission for £xchange of Prisoncers of War and Captured Persons
1o the Central Commission for Exchange on details of exchange (O-441); Prosecutor’s

1;\c of BiH, Motion 1o take over the case against Moméilo Mandi¢, dated 5 Sepiember
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Junc 1992 (0-443).

Pursuant 1o Article 261 (2) (¢) of CPC BiM, the Trial Pancl heard an expert witness,
Professor Dr Zoran Paji¢, concerning the structure and the powers of the authorities in the
Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina in the period relevant for the Indictment in this
criminal casc, that is, the period from April to December 1992.

B. Closing Arpuments

Upon the completion of the evidentinry proceedure, the Prosccutor, the Defense
Attorneys and the Accused presented their closing arguments,

1. Closing Argumcnt of the Prosccution

In the introductory part of his closing argument thc Prosecutor sircssed that the
statements of 50 heard witnesses and more than 200 objective material cvidence, as well
as somc cvidence presented by the Defense, can undoubtedly serve as a fiem basis for
rendering a decision that would, beyond any reasonable doubt, conclude that the Accused
ts criminally responsible for all criminal acts that the Indictment charges him with.

With respect 10 Count | of the Indiciment, the Prosecutor stresses that the evidence
presenied in the course of the proceedings clearly leads 1o the conclusion that by his
actions the Accused committed grave violations of the international humanitarian law
which are contained in the Geneva Convention relative 1o the Protection of Civilian
Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, and that the Accused, before committing the
actions that the Indictment charges him with in the statement of facts in Count !, planncd
the commission thereof and incited and aided and abetied other persons {o take the same
actions, and then, as the person in charge and the person with a commanding rolc,
directly panicipated in the commission of these actions. Furthermore, the presented
evidence clearly indicates that the Accused participated in the division and breakup of the
then MUP of the Republic of BiH, as he personally stated in his statement in the capacity
as a witness, and he also panticipated in the division of the Special Unit of the then MUP
of RBiH. It is also clcar from the presented cvidence that in the course of 1991 the
Accused was appointed the Assistant Minister of the Interior of the then Socvahst
Republic of BiM, which office he held in carly 1992, the time when the acuon}//
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activitics aimed at division and breakup of the then MUP of SRBilH commenced. It also
follows from the evidence presented in the evidentiary procedure that the Accused, in the
capacity as the Deputy Minister of the Initerior of the Serb Republic of BiH, on the
relevant day, § April 1992, directly managed the atiack against the Vraca School Center.
Everything clearly leads to the conclusion that the Accused directly commanded the units
that 100k part in the attack on the Schoo! Center and that he also personally 1ook part in
the attack that had the character of an armed conflict. Furthermore, it cnsues from the
statements of the Prosccution witnesses, primarily Dzevad Termiz, as well as witnesses
Josip BilandZija, Mcho Masovi¢ and Huscin Balié, that the Accused, afier the attack on
the Vraca School Center was finished, when inquiring about his brother, Mladen Mandic,
physically assaulicd DZcvad Termiz by punching him in the head and then in the other
pans of ihe body duc 1o which Termiz fell down on the ground and, while doing so, the
Accused insulted and cursed him. Unlike the statements of the Prosccution witnesses,
with respect 1o the same circumstances the Prosccutor states that the statements of the
Defense witness Viatko Lopatié, witness “1”, Mladen Mandi¢ and the Accused himscll,
were given with the intent of concealing the facis incriminating the Accused. Afier the
physical assault on DZevad Termiz, as the presented evidence indicates, in particular the
statements of the hcard Prosccution witnesses Huscin Bali¢, Dzevad Termiz, Mcho
Magovi¢, Josip BilandZija and Dzafer Hrvat, all students were taken out of the school and
to the premises of the Elementary School at Vraca, while the responsible officials and the
ieaching stafl were [irst taken to the Local Community Cenicr at Vraca, The following
persons were singled out from that Center, namely: Simo Svabi¢, Ibrahim Hidovic,
Nermin Levi, Husein Balié, Dzevad Termiz, Mcho Madovié, Mirzet Kargjica and Samir
Bukvié. They were then transferred 10 the Police Station in Pale. [t can be concluded
from the aforcmentioned witnesses' statements that the persons who defended the Center,
and those were Bosniak and Croat members of the stafT, were arrested after the attack and
unlawfully detained for several days during which period they were constantly exposed 10
physical lonurc and abusc that considerably damaged their bodily integrity and health.

The Prosccutor states that it was established by the presented evidence that the Accused,
as the commander and the most scnior police official, was directly responsiblc for
unlawful detention and inhumane treatment and physical mistrcatment of the detained
persons, and that, in order to relcase himself from responsibility, the Accuscd implicated
the military in these events in such a way as if members of the Military Police detained

_lhcif:?rcmemioned persons and transferred them to the Pale Police Station by military



members of the component of the Special Police that conducted the attack on the School
Center were killed. The Prosecutor notes that it is clear that members of the Serb Police
uscd military vehicles because as carly as then the Army, that is, the former JNA, overtly
put itsclf at the service of the bodies of the Serb Republic of BiH cstablished at the time,
hence it placed at the disposal of these bodies, including the Minisiry of the Interior of
the Serb Republic cstablished at the time, its complete equipment, including arms and
vehicles, in order for these bodies to achieve as successfully as possible the objectives for
which they had been sct up. The arresied persons were brought 1o the Police Station in
Palc where they were subjected to interrogation, which Defense witness Malko Koroman
confirmed in his testimony and noted that members of the Pale Public Security Station
conducted the interrogation of these persons, not incmbers of the mititary, and that he, as
the Chicf of the Pale Public Security Station was not aware at all what was happening 10
these persons and that he was not interested in it at all, which all obviously indicates that
he atempied to shifi on the military the complete responsibility for the actions of the
accuscd taken against the arrested persons.

The actions that the Accused took before, in the course of, as well as afier the attack on
the Cenier, constitute alfl elements of the criminal offense of War Crimes againsi
Civilians, in violation of Anicle 173 (1) {¢) and {¢) of CC Bil, that the Accused is
charged with.

With respeet 1o the aforementioned, the Prosceutor belicves that it is possible 1o draw an
indisputable, clear and correet conclusion whereby it would be established, beyond any
reasonable doubt, that the Accused is individually criminally cesponsible for all the
actions taken, as stated in the description of facts of this Count of the Indictment. The
actions 1aken by the Accused before, in the course of, as well as after the attack on the
Cenier constituie severe violations of the international humanitarian lasw, therefore, it
implies that he is fully criminally responsible for the commitied criminal offense of War
Crimes against Civilians, in violation of Article 173 (1) (¢) and (e) of CC BiH, that the
Accused is charged with.

Counts 2, 2 (a, b, c and d), 3, 3 (a, b, ¢, d and ¢), 4, and 4 (a, b, ¢ and d) charge the
Accused with the criminal offense of Crime against Humanity in violation of Article 172
(1) (h) of CC BiH. The Prosccutor notes that the essential elements of this criminal
offensc have been proven. That is to say, in the period from May until the end of

N

December 1992, there was a widespread and systematic atiack dirccted agai
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civilian population and this fact clearly ensucs from the facts adjudicated in the
respective Judgments in the cases against Sianislav Gali¢, Milorad Krnojelac and
Dragoljub Kunarac. These facis have been accepted as proven by the Trial Pancl in this
case. In addition, it follows from the evidence of the heard witnesses, as well as
numerous material evidence, that after the outbreak of the conflict, the non-Serb civilians
were subjected 10 a sysiematic persccution and that the Accused kncw of the existence of
such an anack, that his actions constituted an integral pant of the artack and that by thosc
actions he violated both intemational and national law. The Prosecution exhibit No. T-84
established that by the Decision of the Acting Presidents of the then Serb Republic of
BiH, dated | May 1992, penal-corrcctional institutions were established in the territory of
the so-called Serb Republic of Bi. Pursuant 10 Article 2 of the Decision, the penal-
correctional institutions, which had existed in the legal system of the Socialist Republic
of Bil prior (o this Decision, were 10 be 1aken over and to continue opcrating as the state
administrative bodics of the Serb Republic. In view of the fact that all presented evidence
shows that the penal-correctional institutions Keula in Kula near Sarajevo and Foca in
Fota existed in the former Socialist Republic of BiH until the outbreak of the war, it can
be concluded clearly that pursuant to the aforementioned Decision these insiitutions were
taken over and continued operating even after the outbreak of the war, but only within the
administrative system of the cstablished Serb Republic, that is, Republika Srpska.

Civilians, mostly of Bosniak cthnicity, were detained in the Kula penal-comectional
institution without any legal grounds, particutarly from May 1992 onwards. Having been
arrested and detained in the ABuimir penal-correctional institution in Kula, they were
placed in the conditions which were betlow any legal standards regulating the treaiment
of civilians in times of armed conflict. They were given insufTicient food as a result of
which many of them suffered substantial weight loss. They were kept on the premises
with poor conditions, without beds and blankets, and the hygienic conditions were at an
extremely low level. They had inadequate medical carc and many were subjecied 1o
beatings and other forms of abuse. Many of them were forced to labor in the course of
which many were killed and some were wounded. These conclusions may be inferred
from the statements of the Prosecutor witnesses: female witness X, Avdo Pizovi¢, Mirsad
Krdlak, Mirsad Dragni¢, Munib Isi¢, Hasan Sunj, Mugan Sunj, Alisa Murataus, Salko
Zolj, Hajrudin Kari¢, Amir Sehovi¢, Redad Brdarié, Hasib Dclilovié, Junuz Hrba3 and

Nezir Huruz. Furthermore, the Prosccutor notes that there is not a single reason not 10

=

lxll\1\ese statements as credible, as well as the presented evidence. Therefore, it can
concluded that the allegations in Counts 2 and 2a, b, ¢ and d of the Indiciment

\
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arc entirely founded and correct.

Many picces of cvidence were presented with respect to the facts referred 10 under
Counts 3 and 3a, b, ¢, d and ¢ of the Indiciment, which clearly indicate that the charges in
the aforementioned Counts arc well-founded. The Prosecution exhibit No. T-84, namely,
the Decision on the Establishment of Penal-Correctional Institutions, that is, Anicle 8
thereof, reads that the Minister of Judiciary and Administration has the authority to
render decisions cslablishing detention units within the penal-correctional institutions as
nccessary. The Prosecution document No. 1-137 confirms that the Accused, in the
capacity as the Minister of Judiciary and Administration, used his powers referred 10 in
Article 8 of the aforementioned Decision and rendered a decision 10 esiablish the
Detention Unit of the Buimir KPD, which Unit was located in Vogoséa. Before rendering
this Decision and on the basis of the request of the Ministry of Judiciary and
Administration of the Serb Republic of Bil, Vogoséa Municipality, by its Decision of 8
July 1992, and scrving the needs of the Prison Unit, atlowed the Minisiry of Judiciary and
Administration to use a housc, property of Miralem Planjo, tocated in Semizovae, which
ensues from the Prosccution exhibit Mo. 135. Based on the aforementioned evidence, it
can be concluded clearly that the Detention Unit, located in the so-called Planja’s house
in Semizovae, was a part of the Butnir Penal-Correctional Institution in Kula, therefore
under the direct authority of the Minisiry of Judiciary and Administration of the Serb
Republic of BiH, that is, a pant of ihe administrative system of the then Serb Republic of
Bil.

The statements ol all the heard wilnesses, with respect 1o which there is not a single
rcason o doubt them and which are entirely confirmed by many picces of malerial
evidence, clearly lead to the conclusion that dozens of civilians of Bosniak ethnicity were
detained unlawfully and without any legal grounds in the unit of the Buwrmir KPD which
was Jocated in the so-called Planja’s house in the locality of Svrake, Vogoiéa
Municipality, and that these persons were placed and confined in inhuman conditions,
deprived of a possibility of meeting their basic hygienic needs, starved, deprived of a
possibility of receiving medical treatment, subjected to physical abuse and infliction of
bodily injurics, subjected to willful killings, forced 1o perform labor in the course of
which many of them were killed or wounded, and taken out of the prison and then
disappcarcd without a tracc. Such conclusion indicales that the facts staied under Counts
Jand 3 (a, b, ¢, d and c) of the Indictment are well-founded. ZS




According to the Prosecutor, the same conclusion can be drawn with respect 1o the facts
stated under Counts 4 and 4 (a, b, ¢ and d) of the Indictment related to the Foda KPD.
With respect to these Counts of the Indiciment, the following witnesses were heard in the
course of the evidentiary proceedings: Lazar Stojanovié, Radomir Dola3, Juso Selimovi¢,
Rasim Dzubur, Mirsad Karovié, Safet Had#iahmetovié, Murat Krio, witnesses “A”, “B”,
“Cr, DM, “F and MG All the aforementioned witnesses, except Lazar Stojanovié and
Radomir Dola3, were heard in relation to their arrest, imprisonment and detention at the
Foca KPD, the conditions in which they had been detained and the treatment they had
reecived by the guards and other persons, as well as regarding some other facts related 1o
the events inside the Foco KPD during their detention.

With respect 1o the role and responsibility of the Accused for the events in the
aforementioned penal-corrcctional institutions, the events that the detainees of mostly
Bosniak cthnicity experienced, the Prosecutor quotes the Prosecution exhibit No. T-81
showing that at thc extended meeting of the National Security Council and the
Government of the Serb Republic of Bil, held on 22 April 1992, the Accused Momtilo
Mandi¢ was appointed the Minister of Judiciary and Administration. This fact was
confirmed by the Prosccution ¢xhibit No. T-82. Furthermore, the Prosecution document
No. T-83 clearly shows that the Accused took his office even before the verification of
his appointment, which is confirmed by the documemt of the Ministey of Judiciary and
Administration of the Scrb Republic of Bitd dawed Y May 1992. By this document the
Accused, in the capacity as the Minister of Judiciary and Administration, fonwvarded (o
the presidents of the regional assemblies the decisions penaining to judicial and
prosccutorial domain, and with respect to those decisions issued orders to them to take
necessary actions, including the actions on cstablishment of penal-correctional
institutions in the territory of the Serb Republic of Bild. The Accused occupied this post
until the end of December 1992. The Proseculor stresses that duties and responsibilitics
of the Accused as the Minister of Judiciary and Administration, especially with respect to
the establishment and organization of penal-correctional instiwtions in the territory of the
Serb Republic, were based on the Law on Ministries published in the Official Gazetre of
the Serb People in Bit{ No. 5 dated 9 May 1992, which is the Prosecution exhibit No. T-
85, and the decisions of acting presidenis of the Republic of 1 May 1992 which clearly
show that the Ministry of Judiciary and Administration, especially the Minister, had
special powers with respect 10 the internal organization of the penal-correctional
: lit\ution, establishment of Detention Units, and appointments and dismissals of

hsible persons in the penal-correctional institutions. These facts give ground to the
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tonclusion that the Accused, as the Minister of Judiciary and Administration of the Scrb
Republic of BiH, and afierward of Republika Srpska, that is, the person with the highest
level of responsibility within the Minisiry, was responsible for the organization and
functioning of all pecnal-correctional institutions which cither continued with the
operation at the ime when the Serb Republic of Bil was established or were established
and organized in the period subsequent to the establishment of the Serb Republic of Bit.

In the conclusion of his closing argumcnt, the Prosecutor notes that it follows from all the
presented evidence of the Prosecution that during the wide and systematic attack in the
cily of Sarajevo and the Municipality of Foa, there occurred a deliberate and severe
deprivation of the fundamemal rights, primarily imprisonment, that is, severe deprivation
of physical freedom in contravention of the basic rules of the international law, killings,
physical abuse and violence against )ife and person, enforced disappearances, as well as
other inhumane acts committed exclusively with the intention to inflict serious physical
and mental harm, that is, to cause deterioration of health. These facts indicate thal
persecution on political, national, ethaic and religious grounds was committed against the
non-Scrb civilians who were under the authority of the Accused. Furthermore, the
Prosccutor states that it can be concluded with cenainty that the Accused, taking into
account the position he held and his authority in general, with full awareness ook ihe
actions aimed at planning, instigating and committing the actions aimed at persecution of
non-Scrb civilians, as well as the actions by which he aided and abetied, as well as incited
other persons, cspecially his subordinates, to also take actions, in the course of their
dutics, aimed at persecution of the non-Serb civilians exclusively on the basis of their
different national and religious background. Therefore, he is fully individually criminally
responsible, as set forth in Anticle 180 (1) of CC Bild, for the actions taken against the
prisoners who went through the penal-correctional institutions subordinated to him which
had all characteristics of prison camps. He is also responsible for the actions that his
subordinates 1ook against the prisoners, because he certainly knew about them, but
deliberaiely failed 10 1ake necessary and reasonable measures 1o prevent the commission
of those acts, and, allhough he subsequently Icarned of the commission of such acts, he
did nothing to punish the perpetrators, as set forth in Anticle 180 (2) of CC BiH.

In the end of his closing argument, the Prosccutor also commented on the report of
Professor Zoran Pajié¢, Ph.D., expert in international public and constitutional law,
presenied at the main trial. According to the Prosecutor, the expent’s final conclusion ISoewrme

-

that the Accuscd had the authority over and was formally responsible fo
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implementation of the obligations referred 10 in the Law on Ministries, and that his
rcsponsibility, as a govemment official, for the application of principles of the
international laws of war and serious violations of the iniernational humanitarian law was
extremely intensified in the circumstances of the imminent war threat, Therefore, the
ministers and members of the Government of the Serb Republic, including the Accused
as the Minister of Judiciary and Administration, can be considered the most responsible
persons for the application of law in general.

Bascd on the foregoing, the Prosccutor believes that the presented evidence leads o 3
completely clear and firm conclusion about the criminal responsibility of the Accused for
the criminal offenscs that he is charged with. He, therefore, moves the Trial Panel w0 find
the Accused guiltly and sentence him according to the law and not to take into
considcration any extenuating circumstances for the Accused when determining the type
and length of the sentence, because no such circumstance cxists. Contrary to that, there is
a number of aggravating circumstances that might affect the type and especially the
length of the sentence. The unscrupulousness and persisience that the Accuscd showed
while committing the acts that constitute the clements of the criminal offenscs he is
charged with should primarily be taken into account. The very serious consequences
resulting from the committed offenses should be particularly taken into account. Based
on the loregoing, the Prosecutor moves the Panel to imposc a sentence of long-term
imprisonment on the Accuscd.

2. Closing Argument of the Defense

{n the introductory part of the joint closing argument the Defense Counsel noted that the
practice of the application of the CC BiM in the Count of Bitl was not only unaccepiable,
but 8iso unlawful. In other words, the Defense did not change its position on the
obligation of having 1o apply a more lenient law, irrespective of the Decision of the
Constilutiona! Court of BiH No. AP 1785/06 rcading that the application of the CC BiH
from 2003 docs not constitute a violation of the provision of the European Convention
that guaraniees application of the basic principle nullum crimen nulla poena sine lege.

The Defense presented its posilion regarding the siate of facts and the application of the
criminal code from two aspects: the aspect of a consistent adherence to the principle of
.in criminal procecdings, as set forth in Anicle 2 of the CPC BiH, and the
N \cgalily in the application of substantive law, as set forth in Anticle 3 of the
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CC BiH, and from the aspect of the unacceptable practice of the Court of B-H in the
application of the CC BiH, declared by the Decision of 24 January 2003, whercby the
principle of legality was nol honored and decisions contrary to the law and commonly
accepted principles of criminal law were imposed. The Defense was also of the opinion
that the Trial Panel would not be able 1o base its decision on the evidence obained in
contravention of Anticle 2 (2) of CPC BiHM, which is unlawfully obtained cvidence, such
as intercepted telephone conversations, brochures of unknown authors and publishers and
the like,

The Defense also commented on the application of onc of the fundamental principles of
criminal law, which is contained in the provision of Article 4 of CC BiH and which
concerns lime constraints regarding applicability of the criminal code. The Defense
thinks that, beyond any doubt, the criminal code that was in cffect at the time of the
commission of the actions is 1o be applied, namely, the Criminal Code of the former
SFRY, which was in efTect as an adopted law in the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina
afier its recognition as an independent state. Therefore, the amended CC SFRY was in
cflcet at the time of the actions of the accuscd Momgilo Mandié€, that is, in 1992, and it is
1o be considered that the most severe punishment at that time in Bosnia and Herzegovina
was imprisonment for a term of 20 ycars and in that way conditions were created for that
codc 1o be applied as the most lenient for the perpetrator. Furthermore, the Defense points
out that Article da of CPC BiH was set forth only as an option of application of the Code
with respect 1o adherence o the mullum crimen sine lege principle concerning the
criminai offenses covered by the law and application of international law, but that Article
4a does not enable pronouncement of a heavier senience than the sentence of 20 years of
imprisonment, as it does not prescribe anything that would relate 1o imposing senicnces.
fnternational law docs not prescribe punishments and they cannot be preseribed
subscquentty, and it is in particular not possible to impose sentences heavier than the
sentences set forth at the relevant time in the territory where the events concerned took
place.

With respect to Count | of the Indiciment, the Defense considers that it s difficult 10
separaic the aclions of the Accused, as they have not been indicated precisely and it is not
known by which actions and when the Accused committed the criminai offense of War
Crimes against Civilians in violation of Anicle 173 (1) ¢) or ¢) in conjunction wuh
Article 180 (1) of CC BiH that he is charged with. This is particularly so sin
Indictment gives a description of facts that indicate both Paragraph (1) and (2)/ 4
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180 of CC BiM, whereas the qualification concerns only Paragraph (1) of the said Anicle.
The Defense also notes that the Prosecutor did not provide a single proof on the basis of
which it could be concluded that the accused Moméilo Mandié in any way planned the
commission of unlawful confinement and inhuman treatment of civilians, as indicaied in
Count | of the Indictment, but rather just assumed that it was proven that he had planned
the anack against the School Center at Vraca due 1o his political and professional activity.

It is also noted that the Prosccutor was obliged to prove the exisience of an armed
conflict, as well as 1o identify the parties to the conflict and its timeframe, which, in the
opinion of the Defense, the Prosecutor failed to do. In that respect, the Defense states that
it was proven that the conflict started on 5 April 1992, which the Prosecutor accepied in
the amended Indictment, that is, before the international recognition of Bosnia and
Herzegovina as an independent siate, and that all the events took place in the former
Socialist Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, not in the Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina. Furthermore, the confict occurred between two armed groups belonging to
the same Ministry of the Interior, and not, as the Prosecutor argued, between the armed
force of one country and the rebel armed force, as the Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina did not exist at that time, as the rebel armed force also did not exist.

The Defense also considers that the Prosccutor did not present sufficient evidence 1o
prove his argument that the accused Momtilo Mandi¢ commanded the attack against the
School Center at Vraca, regardless of the arguments of certain Prosccution witnesses that
they thought that the Accused commanded and coordinated the autack. Funthermore, the
Defense commented on the fact that the accused Momeilo Mandi¢ was charged in Count
1 of the Indictment with War Crimes against Civilians but that the Prosccutor did not
prove that the persons present at the School Center at Vraca were civilians. In other
words, the Defense claims that, in addition to a huge number of students of the sccondary
school of the Ministry of the Interior, there were more than 170 “coursc aticndees™ in the
Center, that is, experienced policemen who were armed and who defended the Center for
more than three hours. The said persons, who participated in the conflict on the side of
the School Center, did not have the status of civilians and anything done againsi them
could not be a criminal offense against civilians. Based on the aforesaid, the Defense
notcs that the assault against Dievad Termiz by the Accused cannot be considered an
assault against a civilian. Even if it is considered that a bricf physical contact indeed
~occurred, it can be regarded that the motive of such atiack was the Accused’s concern for
\'rolhcr Mladen, who was in the Center, and not some other rcason that could be
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classified as an clement of the criminal offensce the Accused is charged with.

The Defense also notes that the Prosccutor did not succeed in proving that the accuscd
Momeito Mandic was also responsible for the transponation of a group of persons to Pale
where they were physically mistreated, because it was not established that he was the
superior of the persons who beat Dzevad Termiz and other prisoners. The Defense states
that the evidence showed that the Accused was not present either in the Local
Community building or in Palc and that he could not have known what had been
happening afier the conflict in the School Center, since he left that arca together with his
brother immediately upon his brother's appearance from the Center.

The Prosccutor also charges the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ with the criminal offense of
Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1) (a), (¢), (1) and (k) of CPC BiH
in Counts 2 (2a, 2b, 2c, 2d), 3 (3a, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3c), 4 (4a, 4b, 4c, 4d). The Defense is of
the opinion that, not only that the Prosccutor failed to prove cverything that the Accuscd
was charged with, but he also did not atiempt 1o prove the major part of it.

In other words, the Defense argues that not a single Prosccution witness was able to state
who ordered their arrest or who decided where they would be accommodated or
transferred and that all the evidence of the Delense indicated that the decisions on their
arrest were made on the level of Crisis StafTs or later the Councils which subsequently
impacied the fate of the said persons through Municipal Commitiees for Pow Exchange,
which the highest level authorities of Republika Srpska also noted. All witnesses only
assumed that the military captured them, but they did not know who was in charge of
deciding about them afterward.

The Defense also notes that the accused Momeilo Mandié could not in any way be aware
of the status and conditions of accommodation and nutrition of the prisoncrs of war and
that 1he cvidence showed who had been in charge of the prisoncrs, namely, the Vogodéa
Brigade, the Wartime Crisis Stall of the Serb Municipality of Vogoséa or the Wartime
Council, and that it is clear that the Accused cannot be criminally responsible for any of
th¢ offenses he is charged with in Counts 2-4 of the indictment. The Defense adds that
the accused Momeilo Mandi¢ could not be responsible for the cvents in the Foga KPD,
where even the commitiee of the Ministry of Justice could not enter, since the military
authoritics did not allow it. The Defense also argues that not a single Prosecution \\'il/n,css-"“‘--\

connected the Accused with these events, while witness Ragevié clearly confirmej
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Mandi¢ had nothing to do with this KPD whatsoever, which also ensues from the facts
adjudicated in the ICTY Krnojelac case that the Panct accepied.

The Defense finally notes that the Prosecutor did not prove that the accused Momtilo
Mandi¢ committed the criminal offensc he is charged with in the Indictment and moves

the Court 10 acquit the Accusced.

3. Closing argument of the Accused

The Accused separated Count | of the Indictment from the other three Counts, as the role
of the Accused in the actions referred 10 in Count 1 completely differs from the role in
the actions referred to in Counts 2, 3 and 4 of the Indictment.

In the opinion of the Accused, the facts in Count | of the Indictment are completely falsc
and have not been proven in any way. There should exist the material and the menial
clement of the person commanding the atiack by violating the provisions of the laws of
war and customs of war, whercas neither of the clements cxists.

The Accused considers that there was no armed conflict of any form or character on 5
April 1992 in the Socialist Republic of BiH. Furthermore, at the moment of the conflict at
Vraca, Dicvad Termiz, Husein Balié, Mcho Masovi¢ and other persons werc not
civilians. They were armed and in camouflage uniforms, in dug-oul renches and
sheliered in the buildings of the Center, ready 1o defend the Center from any incursion or
attack at any cost. The Accused further notes that none of the persons preventing the
Special Police of the Socialist Republic of Bit from cntering the Center was killed or
wounded in this conflict and nobody's health was severely harmed during the conflict
cither. The Accused, when considering the allegations that Dzevad Termiz, Huscin Bali¢,
[brahim Hidovié, Mcho Magovié, Nermin Lewvi, Simo Svabi¢, Mirza Karajica and Samir
Bukvié¢ were mistrcated and beaten by the Military Police during the transporiation to
Paie and in the gym in Palc, statcs that the injured pantics 1brahim Hidovi¢, Nermin Levi,
Simo Svabié, Mirza Karajica and Samir Bukvié were not hcard about these
circcumstances. Thus only the allegations of Dievad Termiz and Fluscin Bali¢ abow
mistrcatment during the ride to Pale remain. In the opinion of the Accused, Dievad
Termiz and Husein Bali¢ are the sole culprits and the chief organizers of the defense of
_ommsthe Center. The Accused concludes that Dicvad Termiz and Huscin Balic were
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the truth about their treaiment, hence their account can be undersiood as aimed at

personal protection.

The elemem of awareness related 1o the attack and wounding of civilians has not been
fulfilled, cither. The Accused says that his state of mind was dominated by the great
concern for the life of his brother Mladen who was in the Center at the inoment of the
attack. The Accused lefl the scene immediately upon his brother’s appearance and did not

take part in that attack in any way.

The Prosecutor also charges the Accused in Counts 2,2 (a, b, c and d), 3, 3 (a, b, ¢, d and
c), 4 and 4 (a, b, ¢ and d) with responsibility, by virtue of holding the office of Minister
of Judiciary and Administration in the period from May 10 December 1992, for the
imprisonment of non-Scrbs, mostly Muslims, in penal-correctional institutions. The
Accused claims that these charges are untruc as well. In favor of it, he stresses the facts
adjudicaicd in the ICTY Judgment in the Milorad Krnojelac case. It was established in
the Judgment that the Command of the Sarajevo-Romanija Corps had the authority over
non-Serb captives, while the regular couns or the Ministry of Judiciary and
Administration had the authority over the persons who were under investigation or
seeving sentence. Furthermore, the Accused stated that it was clear from the material
cvidence that the Military Command had all the power in the Bummir KPD as well as in
the KPD in Fota. The Military Command was the only one deciding which persons
would be exchanged or held on the premises of a penal institution.

The Accused claims that the Ministry of Judiciary and Administration, as a civilian body
of the stale administration in an imminent war threal, did not have any authority over
non-Serb captives, prisoners of war or civilians alike. The Order on the application of
international law in Republika Srpska', supponts this claim. Also, the Defense Minister
issucd an Instruction on how 1o treat PoWs®. The Instruction reads that solely the army,
its security organs and the police are in charge of treatment of non-Serb captives who are
treated as prisoners, and nol as persons serving sentence or who are in custody pursuant
10 a decision of an authorized investigating judge of a regular court, The Instruction BIvES
approval 10 the army, among other things, to use prisoners for construction and other
works, which the army did, indeed.

! Exhibit No. O-54.
" Insiruction of the Defense Minister, published in the Official Gecetic No, 9192, Exhibit No. 7-2
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In the end of his closing argument the Accused stressed that, by analogy with the facis
established by the aforementioned Judgment in the Krnojelac case in relation to the Foca
KPD, the military authorities had the same attitude toward detainees in the Buimir KPD,
which case has not been tricd anywhere so far. However, the similar established facts in
the Krnojelac case judgment siate that, when the army takes over the faciities ol the
institution, it gains power over the detained non-Scrbs.

C. Procedural Decisions of the Court

1. Decisions on Witness Protection

On 22 June 2006, the Preliminary Proceedings Judge ordered? protection measures for a
wotal of four witnesses in this case. According to that Decision, all personal information
of the protected wilnesses, their true names and other personal information were declared

confidential.

On 15 November 2006, the Prosccutor requested the Panel to order the exclusion of the
public as protective measure for 2 witness whose testimony was scheduled for that day.
Afier having discussed with the parics and the wilness, the Panel, considering the
principle of proportionality, decided not to apply the measure of exclusion of the public,
but a more Ienient measure of assigning the witness a pscudonym.

On 20 December 2006 and 16 January 2007, upon the motion of the Prosccutor, a
measure of protection of identity of the witnesses was granted. The witnesses were also
given pscudonyms and the public was excluded from the trial only while the witnesses’
personal information was being taken.

On 17 January 2007, two witnesses testified under pscudonym as ordered by the
Prcliminary Proceedings Judge on 22 June 2006. The trial was open 10 the public.

On 25 January 2007, two witnesses testified under pscudonyms assigned to them by the
Preliminary Proceedings Judge on 22 June 2006. The trial was open 1o the public.

On 20 March 2007, the Panel, granting the Motion of the Defense 1o order protective

A | No. X-KRN-05/58, of 22 Junc 2006.
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measures for the witnesscs 10 be heard that day, rendered a decision on the protection of
the witnesses’ identities and they testificd under pscudonyms.

On 15 May 2007, upon the motion of the Prosecutor, the Panel ordered protecting the
witness' identity and image and prohibition of distribution of the witness' photograph to

the media.
2. Decision to Exclude Public

From the opening until the end of the maia trial, the Panel excluded the public from the
hearings to discuss and decide on the Prosccution and Defense motions for witness
prolection mcasurcs, as cxplained in detail in the previous decisions on proicction
measures. When terminating the closed session, the Panel informed in general the public
on the subject of the discussion and the decisions taken.

3. Decision to hold the main trial without the prescnce of the Accused

On 10 lanuary 2007, the Coun reccived a submission of the detainees in the siate
Detention Unit informing the Count that they fully supported the hunger strike of the
persons who were being tried or who had been convicted for war crimes before the Court
of Bil'l and that they could not attend the trials due to the situation that emerged.

On 11 January 2007, the Coun was informed by the authorized ofTicial of the siate-level
detention unit® that the accused Momtilo Mandié had refused to attend the main trial,
because he adhered o the hunger strike due to his dissatisfaction with the application by
the Court of BiH of the CC BiH instead of the CC SFRY.,

The Prosecutor filed an oral submission that the main trial should continue without the
presence of the Accused and that the witnesses who were in attendance that day should
be heard.

The Defense Counscl for the Accused opposed the motion and proposed adjournment of
the main (rial, given the fact that hearing of a witness without the presence of the
Accused would endanger his right (o defense. The Panel decided 10 continve the

* Official Note No. 11407 of 11 January 2007.
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proceedings without the presence of the Accused should he refuse to attend the main trial
without an excuse. The Pancl also decided to adjourn the main trial in order 10 make the
Accused awarc of the course of the proceedings and the Panel’s decision, and in order 10
get information on his position regarding the further coursc of the proccedings. After
consuhations with the Accused, the Defense Counsel stated that the Accused had
expressed support for the decision of the other detainees being on a hunger strike and that
he would not exercisc his right to altend the trial until further notice.

The Court considered unjustified his refusal 1o attend the scheduled hearing to which he
was duly summoned, 100k into account thai he was well aware of the decision of the
Panc! and decided that the main irial should proceed without his presence.

In fact, the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ was well aware that criminal proceedings were
conducted against him. The refusal of the Accused to atend the scheduled hearing was a
deliberate act that obviously hindered and delayed the proceedings. The failure of the
Accused to appear was only due to his own will. His foreeful bringing was not the
applicable way, given that he was already in custody, just to sccurc his presence and
successful conduct of the criminal proceedings. Therefore, in the specific case, it was
morc appropriate to inform the Accused in due manner and time that the trial would
continue, his defense Counsel would atiend the irial, he would be informed about the
course of the proceedings which would ke place without his presence and instruct him
that he could appear at the court whenever he wanied.

This approach is known in the intcenational practice, too. Thus, for example, with respect
10 an Accused’s own choice not to attend the hearings and where the Accused is duly
informed of the trial, the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR)* does not
prevent the conduct of proceedings without the presence of the Accused, as in such casc
it would not constitute a violation of the ICTR Statutc or violation of the Accused’s
human rights.

‘The prohibition of trial in absentia, set forth in Article 14 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights and Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights

(ECHR), is not an absolute onc.




The Luropcan Court of Human Rights finds, primarily, that, although it is not explicitly
stated in Paragraph (1) of Article 6 of ECHR, the subject and the purpose of this Anicle,
viewed as a whole, shows thal the person “eharged with a criminal offensc” is entitled to
take part in the procecedings. Moreover, sub-paragraphs (¢), (d) and (c) of Paragraph (3)
guaranice anyonce “charged with a criminal offensc” minimal rights and it is difficult 10
imagine how these rights can be exercised il the Accused does not attend the hearing®.

With respect to Article 6 of ECHR, the Court finds that, in the case the accused docs not
want 1o auend his trial, it must be taken into consideration whether: the accused is
informed of the charges against him; he was duly summoned 1o trial; his absence is
without justification, that is, he has willfully and undoubtedly waived his right to attend
trial” and the Defense Counsel is presemt.

In this casc, the Accused was informed of the criminal proceedings conducted against
him. The Accused was duly and timely summoned 10 the scheduled hearings. He was
cautioned and informed about the consequences of his failure 10 appear at the scheduled
hearing. He decided on his own will not to exercise his right 10 attend the main rial and

explicitly staled his decision.

After the hunger strike had ended, the Accused appeared on 26 January 2007 ai the
scheduled continuation of the main irial,

4. Decisions on accepting established facts as proven
4.1 Upon motion

On 5 February 2007, the Trial Panc) rendered the Decision granting the Motion of the
Defense and the Prosccutor® based on Anicle 4 of the Law on the Transfer of Cases from
the [CTY 10 the Prosccutor's Office of BiH and the Use of Evidence Collected by the
ICTY in Proccedings Before the Courts in BiM (l.aw on Transfer), which refers 10
acceptance of the facts established by the ICTY as proven,

* Sec the Count’s Judgment in the Colfozza case of 12 February 1985, Pomngroph 27.
" See. for exompte. the Judgment of the Count in \he FCH vs. fraly case of 28 August 1991, Parapraph 29.
36 Verdict of the Court of BiH No X-KRZ-05/70 in the Stenkovié casc, ~N
* No. KT-RZ-42/05 of 20 October 2006.
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That is to say, Article 4 of the Law on Transfer sets forth that "at the request of a panty or
proprio motu, the couns, afler hearing the parties, may decide to accept as proven those
facis that are cstablished by legally binding decisions in any other proccedings by the
ICTY." The Law on Transfer does not fay down the criteria that must be complied with in
order for a fact to be considered “adjudicated”. However, afier reviewing the relevant
facts and considering the right of the Accused 10 a fair trial, the Pancl applied the criteria
established by the ICTY®,

According o the aforementioned ICTY criteria'®, for waking judicial notice in one casc of
an adjudicated fact in another case, the fact should be: distinct, concrele and identifable,
restricted 1o faciual findings and not include legal characierizations, previously contested
at the trial and forms part of a judgment which has either not been appealed or has been
finally seutled on appeal or was conicsicd at the trial and now forms part of a judgment
which is under appeal, but falls within issucs which arc not in dispute during the appeal.
Furthermore, it must not attest 1o criminal responsibility of the Accused, it cannol be
bascd on plea agreements in previous cases and it cannot impact the right of the Accused
10 a fair trial.

The 1.aw on Transfer is fex speciafis and, as such, it can be applied in proceedings before
the Coun of BiH, which the Defense has not disputed, cither. The Court considers that
the fundamenial purpose of Article 4 of the Law on Transfer is efTiciency and economy
which are to be applicd to the procecdings. Nevertheless, the Court also had in mind that
the application of this legal provision should be approached cautiously, that is, thesc facis
do not jeopardize the fairness of the proceedings and do not auest dircctly or indirectly to
the criminal responsibility of the Accused. Shoutd onc of these circumstances not be met,
ithe established lacis could not be accepled as proven.

The Coun finds that the established facts that follow bellow fully meet the

aforementioned critcria.

Therefore, the Panel, upon the proposal of the Prosecutor, accepied as proven the
following facts established in the ICTY Judgment No, 1T-98-29-T, dated 5 December

2003, in the cuse against Stanistay Galic:

Lhe Decision of 28 February 2003, in the Prosccuior v. Momdile Krajisnik case.
¢ criteria complement ICTY Rute 94 (B) (Judicial Notice) of the Rules of Proccdure and Evidence,
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in September 1991, the Main Board of the SDS recommended the formation of
Serbian Autonomous Regions. The first of these was the region of Romanija-
Birac in the Sarajevo arca. (para. 194, p. 65)

On 9 January 1992, the Serbian Republic of Bil was proclaimed with the aim of
confederating part of BiH with the SFRY, or othenvise of declaring sccession
from BiH in order to join the SFRY. During the first months of 1992, Serbian
institutions in competition with the oncs controlled by the Presidency of the Bild
Republic were established throughout BiH, including in most of Sarajevo’s ten
municipalities. (para. 195, p.66)

In cariy March 1992, conflict broke out along cthnic lincs in various locations in
BiH. (para. 196, p.66)

Sarajevo was made up of ten municipalities: Stari Grad (Old Town), Ceniar
(Center), Novo Sarajevo, Novi Grad, Vogosca, Hlidza, Pale, Ilijas, Hadzici, and
Trnovo. (para. 198, p.33)

Armed conflict in Sarajevo broke out with fierce shooting and attack on the
Academy of the Ministry of the Interior in Vraca. (para. 199, p. 66)

On 2 May 1992. a major attack on the centre of Sarajevo occurred. (para. 200, p.
67)

The parliament of Republika Srpska on 12 May 1992 ordered the formation of the
Bosnian-Serb Army (“VRS"), designating General Ratko Mladic Chief of its
General Staff. On 22 May 1992, General Mladic ordered the formation of the
Sarajcvo Romanija Corps. (para. 201, p.68)

Between May and September 1992, shelling of military and civilian targets within
the city of Sarajevo by both sides continued, and fighting was intense and brutal,
(pura. 202, p. 70)

The city of Sarajevo came under extensive gunfire and was heavily shelled during
the Indictment Period (10 September 1992 - 10 August 1994). (para. 210, p.73)

- The Kosevo hospital, a well-known civilian medical facility, was rcgularly

targeted during the Indictment Period (10 September 1992 — 10 August 1994) by
the Sarajevo Romanija Corps. These atiacks caused the death or injury of civilians
prescnt al Kosevo hospital, significantly damaged its infrasiruciure, and
substantially reduced the medical facility’s ability 1o treat paticnts. (para. 509, p-

208) A
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1. The shelling of the city of Sarajevo was ficree in 1992 and 1993. (para. 561, p.
231)

12. The uliimate purpose of the campaign of sniping and shelling was targcicd against
civilians in Sarajevo. (para 576, p. 237)

13. The conflict in Sarajeve led to the death or injury of a large number of civilians.
(para. 581, p. 239)

14. Fire into the city of Sarajevo was iniense between September and December
1992. (para. 590, p.243)

I5. A series of military atiacks on civilians in Army of BiH-hcld areas of Sarajevo
and during the Indictment Period (10 Sepiember 1992 — 10 August 1994) were
carried out by the Sarajevo Romanija Corps with a specific purposc, and they
constituted a campaign of sniping and shelling against civilians. (para. 594, p.
245)

16. The attack carried out during the Indiciment Period (10 Scptember 1992 — 10
August 1994) was direcied against the civilian population, and that the aitack was
widespread or systematic. {para. 598, p. 246)

‘The Pancl also accepted as proven the following facis established in the ICTY Judgment
No. IT-97-25-T, dated 15 March 2002, in the casc against Milorad Krnojelac:

1. On 8 April 1992, an armed conflict brokc out in Fata town. (para. 20, p. 9}

2. TFollowing the military take-over of Foa town, the attack against the non-Serb
civilian population continued. {para 22, p. 10}

3. The ncighbourhoods were destroyed systematically. (para. 31, p. 13)

4. During April of 1992, soldiers from the Uzice Corps in Serbia were running the
KP Dom in Foéa, the control of which was transferred to local Scrbs during the
course of the following few weceks. (para. 40, p. 16)

5. The illegal arrest and imprisonment of non-Serb civilian males was carried out on
a massive scale and in a systematic way. Hundreds of Muslim mcen, as well as
other non-Serb civilians, were detained at the KP Dom without being charged

with any crime. (para. 41, p. 16)
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2.

The conditions under which non-Serbs were detained were below any legal
standard regulating the treatment of civilians in times of armed conflict. Non.Serb
detainees were given insufficient food, as a result of which many of them suffered
substantial weight loss, they were kept in the rooms which were not heaed. (para.
43,p. 16-17)

Hygienic conditions were deplorable, while medical care was inadequate. (para.
44, p. 17)

Many of the dctainees were subjecied 1o beatings and other forms of
mistreatment. (para. 46, p. 17)

Many non-Serb detainces were taken out of the KP Dom during the period
covered by the Indictment (April 1992 - August 1993), allegedly to be exchanged
or in order Lo carry out certain lasks such as picking plums. Many of them did not
come back and werc never seen again. (para. 48, p. 18)

. The expulsion, exchange or deponation of non-Serbs detained at the KP Dom,

was the final stage of the Scrb atiack upon ihe non-Serb civilian population in
iFoa municipality. (para. 49, p. 18)

The detention of nen-Serbs in the KP Dom, and the acts or omissions which took
place therein, were clearly related to the widespread and systematic attack against
the non-Serb civilian population in the Foca municipality. (para. 50, p. 18)

At the time and place relevant 1o the Indictment (April 1992 ~ August 1993),
there was an armed conflict in Foda. (para. 61, p. 22)

. The Accused, Milorad Krnojelac, held the position of acting warden of the KP

Dom untit 17 July 1992, at which time he was officially appoinied warden by
Momcilo Mandi¢, the Minister of Justice of the Serbian Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina, (para. 96, p. 38)

- The leasc agreement signed by Milorad Krnojelac related only to the use by the

military of the property of the KP Dom, while he retained all powers associated
with the pre-conflict position of warden at the KP Dom. (para. 96, p. 38)

. The Accused, Milorad Krnojelac, as both temporary warden and warden, was

responsible 1o the Ministry of Justice, and only to a certain extent 1o the Military
Comimand. (para. 104, p. 46)
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16. None of the non-Serb civilians was arrested on the basis of a valid arrest warrant.

{para. 119, p. 54)

i7. None of the detainees at the KP Dom was informed of the reason for his

detention, the term of his detention or of any possibility of release. (para. 120, p.
55)

18. The Muslims and other non-Serbs detained ai the KP Dom were deprived of their

libenty arbitrarily. (para. 122, p. 56)

19. In the period from April 1992 to July 1993, the brwal and deplorable living

conditions were imposed upon the non-Serb detainees at the KP Dom. (para. 133,
p. 60)

The Panel further accepted as proven the following facts cstablished in the ICTY
Judgment No. IT-96-23-T, dated 22 February 2001, in the case against Dragoljub

Kunarac:

In the period covered by the Indictmem (July — November 1992), therc was an
exiensive autack by the Scrb forces tarpeting the Muslim civilian population in the
arca encompassing the municipality of Foéa. (para. 570, p. 189)

The attack on the civilian population of the Fota municipality was 2 systematic
auack. {para. 578, p. 191)

Furthermore, the Panel accepted as proven the following facts established in the

judgment in the casc against Milorad Krnojelac, which were also accepted as

proven in the judgment against Momdéilo Krajidnik:

IS

. The Muslims were not detained ai the “Fo¢a” KP Dom, on any Icgal ground, nor

was their continued confinement subject to review. None of the detainees was
ever charged or tried. (para 642, p. 235)

During the first weeks after the start of the conflict, the KP Dom was guarded by
the Uzice Corps of the JNA and on 18 or 19 April 1992, former guards from the
K P Dom returned 1o carry out their work assignments (para 643, p. 235)

As warden, formally appointed by the Ministry of Justice on 17 July 1992,
Krnojelac was responsible 1o the Ministry of Justice and only to a cenain exient 1o
the Military Command. (para 644, p. 235)

The detainees had 10 endure brutal living conditions at KP Dom where they were
kept in cramped conditions without hecating and without adequate food and
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hygicne facilitics. Medical care was insufficient. Many sulfered from severe
weight loss and other health problems. (para 646, p. 236)

The Panel also accepted the following facts established in the judgment against
Mom¢éilo Krajidnik:

{. Both in the course of interrogations and as part of the daily life at KP Dom, many
detainees were insulied, threatened, and brutally mistreated by guards and people
from outside the camp. Some of the detainecs at the KP Dom were taken owt for
forced tabour. Many detainees were killed, in particular on 17 or 18 September
1992 when at least another 35 detainces were taken away from the KP Dom and
killed. (para 647, p. 237).

Detainces werc also taken out of the KPP Dom on exchanges. Around 30 August
1992, a group of approximately 55 men werc 1aken for exchange in Montenegro,
but the bus on which they were being transported was intercepted and sent back
to the KP Dom where the group was divided in two smaller groups and then
approximately 20 younger men were taken away and never seen again.(para 650,
p. 238)

)

Furthermore, upon the proposal of the Defense, the Panel accepted as proven the
following facts estublished in the judgment in the Gali¢ case:

I. Armed conflict broke out afier the European Community recognized BiH as a
sovereign state on 6 April 1992, (para. 199)

The Punel accepted as proven the following facts from the ICTY Judgment No. IT-

97-25-T in the case against Krnojelac:
I. On 8 April 1992, an armed conllict broke oul in Foda 1own, (para. 20)

2. Fota town fell 10 the Serbs somewhere between 15 and 18 April 1992, with many
of the Muslims who had remained during the fighting flecing at that time.® (para.
21)

The warden held the highest position of authority in the KP Dom and it was his
responsibility 10 manage the entire prison. (para. 97)

[#%]

4. KP Dom was leased 1o the military for its own use, in a lease agreement signed by
the Accused as warden. (para. 101)

/""'“\
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10.

The warden retained and somclimes cxercised the power 10 instigate and lake
disciplinary mcasures against subordinates who acted inappropriatcly towards
detainees. (para. 102)

The warden also retained jurisdiction over ali detainees in the KP Dom. When any
of the detainees had matters of concern they were always taken to see the warden,
and it was made clear to them by the guards of the KP Dom that the Accused as
warden was the person ultimately responsible for their welfare. (para. 102)

It was the Accused who excrcised responsibility for ensuring that deiainecs did
not escape from the KP Dom, without regard to cthnicity. To this end. he
requested increased security from the Herzegovina Corps and the Foda Territorial
Defense, more oil for lighting from the Ministry of Economy and the placing of
land mines inside the KP Dom compound from the War Presidency. (para. 103)

It was also the Accused who exercised responsibility for supervising the provision
of food and other provisions 1o both Serb and non-Serb detainecs. He wrolc to
various institutions trying 10 obtain additional food for everyone in the KP Dom.
{para. 103) .

With respect 10 the convicted Serb  detainces, the Accused did have
responsibilities which he did not have with respect to the non-Serb detainees. The
Accused was required 10 report 1o the Ministry of Justice with respect to these
dciainces and, based on the behaviour of these prisoners within the KP Dom, he
could make recommendations to the Ministry that sentences be reduced or parole
be pranted. (para. 104)

The Accused could also inform the “Foé¢a™ Tactical Group of convicted Serbs
who wished 1o be rcleased from the KP Dom to allow them to join fighting units

and make recommendations as 1o who should be relcased for this purpose. (para.
104)

. One imponant ramification of the lease agreement with the military was that it

was the Military Command and, in particular, Commander Kovaé and not the
Ministry of Justice who had power to make decisions concerning which non-Serb
detainees would be detained in and released from the KP Dom. In this respect, the
Accused was obliged to forward requests for release of these detainees to the
Crisis Staff or the “Fota” Tactical Group. (para. 104)

. Military Command could also make decisions about which persons would be

permitted to enter the KP Dom. (para. 104)

. I'hc relcase of non-Serb detainees was a matter for the military and Crisis Staff.

ara. 105
N )
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14. A1 the KP Dom it was the Ministry of Justicc who had the power over the
continued detention of convicted Serb detainees, and not the Accused. (para. 106)

15. A basic medical service was provided 10 the non-Serb detainces. Gojko Jankovié,
a male nurse, was at the KP Dom on a daily basis and did whatever he could to
help the non-Serb detainces. Doctors from Foda hospital also visited the KP Dom
on a rcgular basis. (para. 140)

t6. The Accused:

(i) failed to investigaie the allegations of beatings;

() failed 10 take any appropriate measurcs 10 stop the guards from beating
and mistreating delainees .., In pariculor, the Accused failed 10 order
the guards to stop beating detainees and 1o take appropriate measures
s0 that other individuals from outside the KP Dom would not be in a
position 10 mistreat detainees;

(1ii)  failed 10 spcak to his subordinates about the mistreatment of detainces;

(iv)  [failed to punish those guards who would have been identified, had he
carricd out an investigation, as being responsible for the beatings or 10
take steps to have them punished;

(v) failed 10 repont their abuses 10 a higher authority. (para. 318)

Therefore, the Motions of the Prosecutor's Office and the Defense were accepied and the
facts were accepted as proven. Funhermore, the Coun treated these facts, accepted as
proven, as presumplio juris et de jure, so they can be refuted in the course of the criminal
proceedings if there is a valid reason and justifiable ground for it

4.2, Ex officio

Furthermore, by the Decision of 5 July 2007, the Coun, pursuant 10 Anticle 4 of the Law
on Transfer, accepted as proven the facts cstablished by the [CTY in the case against
Momcilo Krajisnik, where a decision was taken on judicial notice of adjudicated facts in
the case against Milorad Krnojelac. These facts arc listed in the Annex ) to the Decision
ol 5 July 2007.

The Court also applicd the same critcrion on the facts listed in Annex | to the Decision of
5 July 2007 and, having considered that the accepled criteria were complicd with fully,
the Coun accepted them as proven. Although some of the accepted facts, with respect to
time and territory, do not directly penain to the time and the territory relevant for the
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Indictment, the Coun considered them 1o be relevant for these criminal proccedings,
since these facts serve as basis for a wider picture of the political, geographical and
cultural circumstances and facts that indirectly have a causai link with the ¢vents treated
in the Indictment. By the Decision of § July 2007 the following facis established by the
ICTY were accepted as proven.

1. Historical and Geographic Background

1. For centuries the population of Bosnia and Herzegovina, more so than any

other republic of the former Yugoslavia, has been mulii-cthnic.""

2. Scrbs, Croats and Muslims comprised the most numerous cthnic groups in

. . . 3
Bosnia and Merzegovina."

3. Centuries ago, Serbs were encouraged to scitle along what is now the northern
and wesiern boundaries of Bosnia and Herzegovina, which at that time formed the
military frontier between the AustroHungarian Empire and its predecessors, and
that of the Ottoman Turks."?

4. The large Muslim population of Bosnia and Herzegovina owes its religion and
culture, and hence its identity, 1o the long Turkish occupation, during which time
many Slays adopted the Islamic faith."

5. The Bosnian Croats live principally in the south-west part of Bosnia and
Herzegovina, adjacent 1o Croatia’s Dalmatian coast.'*

6. As of 1991, some 44 pereent of Bosnians were Muslim, 31 percent were Serb,

and |7 percent were Croat.'¢

" prosecutor v. Dusko Tadié, Cose No. IT-94-1-T, Trial Chamber Judgment delivered on 7 May 1997

(hereinafier: Tadi¢ case, Trial Chamber Judgment), paragraph 56.
" {bid, paragroph 56-57,

" 1big.

" Ibid.




7. Three distinct Yugoslav forces cach fought onc another during the Sccond
World War: the Ustala forces of the strongly nationalist Croatian State supporied
by the Axis powers, the Chetniks, who were Serb nationalist and monarchist
forces, and the Pantisans, a largely communist and Serb group.”

8. At the same time the Chetniks and the Pantisans opposed the German and

halian armies of occupation.'®

9. Although none of these three Yugoslav forces was predominantly Muslim,
Muslims were 10 be found in the ranks of both the Ustada and the Panisans.'?

10. Many of the hard-fought and bloody conflicts of the Second World War in
Yugoslavia took place in Bosnia and Herzegovina.*

I't. Many of the outrages against civilians committed during the Sccond World

War, espccially though by no means exclusively by Ustada forces against ethnic

Serbs, took place in Bosnia and Herzegovina, particularly in the border arca

betsween Croatia and Bosnia and Herzegovina, where the Panisans were
. . . . . . 3.0 . 2'

especially active, and is the very arca in which optina Prijedor lies.

12. Following World War I in optina Prijedor, particularly in rural areas, the
three ethnic groups (or “nationalitics™), Serbs, Croats and Muslims, tended to live
separately so that in many villages one or another ethnicity so predominated that
they were generally regarded as Serb or Croat or Muslim villages.™

13.. During the post-war years until 1991, intercommunal relations in opétina

Esad Land2o also known as “Zenge”, Case No. 1T-96-21-T. Celebiéi Judgment delivered on 16 November
1998 (hercinafier: Celebiéi case. Trial Chamber Judgment), paragraph 99.
"’ Tadi¢ case, Trial Chamber Judgment, parograph 6).

" 1bid.

" 1bid.

* Ibid, paragraph 62.

* Ibid.

™ Ibid. parngraph 64.
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Prijedor were relatively good, with fricndships across ethnic and coincident
religious divides, with intermarriages and generally harmonious relations.®

14. Under the Yugoslav Constitution of 1946, the country was to be composed of
six Republics: Serbia, Croatia, Slovenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Macedonia,
and Montenegro and 1wo aulonomous regions, Vojvodina and Kosovo.™

15. According 1o the 1946 Yugostav Constitution, the peoples of the Republics,
other than Bosnia and Herzegovina, werc regarded as distinct nations of federal

Yugoslavia.??

16. The Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina was unique because unlike the other
Yugoslav Republics, it possessed no one single majority ethnic grc'.nuping.26

17. Because the Republic of Bosnia and Mcrzegovina posscssed no one single
majority cthnic grouping, there was no constitutional recognition of a distinct
Bosnian nation (peoplc).”’

I8. With the proclamation of the SFRY Constitution of 1974, however, the
Muslims of Bosnia and Herzegovina were considered to be onc of the nations or

pcoples of federal Yugoslavia.28

19. Throughout the ycars of Marshal Tito’s communist Yugoslavia, religious
observance was discouraged.”’

20. Divisive nationalism and open advocacy of national ethnic ideniity were also

scvercly discouraged by the Tito regime.”®

¥ |bid, paragraph 64: Celebiéi case, Trinl Chamber Judgmeni, paragraph 99.

* Ibid, paragraph 65: Celebidi cnse, Trial Chamber Judgmen, paragraph 91.
* ibid.
* Ibid.
7 1bid.
* Ibig.
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21. In spite of the government’s efforts, the Yugoslav population remained very
conscious of so-called ethnic identity, as Serb, Croat or Muslim.*

22. The 1erritorial division between Roman Catholic and Orthodox branches of
the Christian faith had run through the territory of Yugoslavia for many

o 32
centuries.

23. When the Quoman Empire, not stopping at the conquest of Constantinople,
extended throughout much of the Balkans, the fluctuating boundary betwceen
Catholic Christianity and Islam, which also sheltered a numerous Christian

Orthodox population, was usually to be found passing through or near Bosnia.*

2. The Disintegration of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

24. With Tito’s death in 1980 and the cscalation of a scrious cconomic crisis,
cracks began to appear in the unity of the federal State.”

25. The political disinicgration of the former Yugoslavia began in the late
1980's.%

26. Nationalism togk the place in the Yugoslav Republics of the country's own
brand of communism but with very many of the former communist leaders still in

positions of power.*®

27. In 1988 and 1989 cvents in both Serbia and Slovenia suggested impending
threats 10 the unity of the federation.’

" 1bid,

% Ibid, paragraph 67,

* jbid.

M Celebici case, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 96.
¥ Tadié case, Trinl Chomber Judgment. paragraph 70,
% Ibid. paragraph 7.

** |bid, paragraph 72,
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28. In 1989 a1 the fourtecnth Congress of the League of Communists, Serbian
delegates also sought to alter to the advaniage of more populous Republics such
as Serbia a fundamental feature of the Constitution, that of the voting cquality of
Republics, substituting for it the one person one vote principle.’®

29. The conduct of the Serbian delcgates caused the resignation of the Slovenian
leadership from the League and a walkout from the Congress of the

representatives of Croatia and of Bosnia and Merzegovina.

30. Slobodan Milodevié, alrcady a powerful political figure in Serbia as a pany

chief, spoke at a mass rally al the site of the Kosovo battleficld itself.*®

31. Slobodan Milodevi¢ spoke at the Kosovo baitleficld as the protccior and
patron of Serbs throughout Yugoslavia and declared that he would not allow
anyonc 10 beat the Serb people.”!

32. Slobodan Milodevic’s speech greatly enhanced his role as the charismatic
leader of the Serb people in cach of the Republics, after which he rapidiy rose in

power.*?

33. In May 1990, a new government was clecied into office in Slovenia afier its
first multi- panty clections.™

34, In December 1990, a plebiscite was held in Slovenia, resulting in an
ovenvhelming majority vote for independence from Yugosiavia.™

35. On 25 June 1991 Slovenia and Croatia declared their independence from the

P ibid,

I Eelebidi cose, Triat Chamber Judgment, parapraph 98,
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Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.*®

36. On 19 December 1991, the two autonomous Serb regions within Croatia
proclaimed themsclves to be the Republic of Serbian Krajina.*®

37. The independence of Slovenia and Croatia, ultimately recognised by the
Luropcan Community on 15 January 1992, was challenged militarily by the
INAY

38. The concept of a Greater Serbia has a long history. 1t emerged at the forefront
of political consciousness, in close to its modern form, as early as 150 years ago
and gained momenium between the two World Wars. In its modem form, the
concept involved two distinct aspects: first, the incorporation of the two
auionomous provinces of Vojvodina and Kosovo into Serbia, and sccondly, the
extension of the enlarged Serbia, together with Monienegro, into those portions of
Croatia and Bosnia and Herzegovina containing substantial Serb populations.™®

39. Serbia and Moniencgro continued to suppon the concept of a federal state, no
longer under its old name but 1o be called the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and
wholly Serb dominated, consisting only of Serbia and Montenegro.”

40. The csiablishment of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia compleied the
dissolution of the former Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia,

41. What had taken the place of state socialism in Yugoslavia were the separate
nationalisms of cach of the Republics of the former Yugoslavia, other than Bosnia
and Herzegovina, which alone posscssed no single national majority.*

** Ibid. parngraph 77: Celebici case, Trial Chamber Judgment, parograph 100,
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3. Bosnia und Herzegovina — Political Background

42. Iln 1990 the first free, mulii-party elections were held in Bosnia and

Herzegovina, for both opdtina assemblics and for the Republican Legislawre. ¥

43. The most prominent political partics in Bosnia and Herzegovina were the
Muslim Pany of Democratic Action (“SDA™), the Serb Democratic Party (“SDS*)
and the Croat Democratic Union (“HDZ"). >

44. In the elections for both the Republic Assembly and the op3tina assembly in
Prijedor, thc SDA panty gained a narrow margin over the sDs.*

45. The outcome of the clections was, in efect, littie more than a reflection of an
cthnic census of the population with cach cthnic group voting for its own
nationalist party.®®

46. In Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Parliament declared the sovercignty of the
Republic on 15 October 1991.%

47. The Bosnian Serb deputies of the Parliament of Bosnia and Herzegovina

proclaimed a separatc Assembly of the Serb Nation on 24 October 1991.7

48. In March 1992 Bosnia and Herzegovina declared its independence following a
referendum held in February 1992 sponsorcd by the Bosnian Muslims with some

support from Bosnian Croats.*®

49. The holding of the February referendum was opposed by Bosnian Scrbs, who
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* 1bid: Cclebi¢i case, Trial Chomber Judgment, paragraph 98.
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very largely absiained from voting.*®

50. The Republic of Serbian People of Bosnia and Herzegovina (later 10 become
the Republika Srpska) was declared on 9 January 1992, 10 come into force upon
any intcrnational recognition of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina.®

51. The European Community and the United Stales of America recognised the
independence of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina in April 1992.'

52. A coalition government was thus formed headed by a seven member State
Presidency, with the leader of the SDA, Alija lzetbegovié, as the first President.®

53. In the Republican Assembly, co-operation between the Muslim and Serbian
political parties proved increasingly difficull as time went by.®

54. The coalition government of the Republic broke down in October 1991 and
failed completely in January 1992.%

35. The disintegration of multi-cthnic federal Yugostavia was thus swiltly
followed by the disintegration of multi-cthnic Bosnia and Herzegovina, and, as a
result, the prospect of war in Bosnia and Herzegovina increased.

56. Further, the Bosnian Scrbs retained vivid memories of their suffering at the
hands of the Croats during the Sccond World War.®

57. In September 1991 it was announced that scveral Scrb Autonomous Regions
in Bosnia and Herzegovina had been proclaimed, including Krajina, Romanijo

* Ibid.
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and Stara Herzegovina.¥’

58. Bosanska Krajina, as the Serb Autonomous Region of Krajina was initially
called, consisted of the Banja Luka region and surrounding municipalities where
the Serbs constituied a clcar majority.®

$9. in November 1991 the SDS sponsored, organised and conducied a plebiscite
primarily for the Bosnian Serb population. Voters were given different ballots
depending upon whether they were Serb or non-Serb. The Scrb voters were asked
o volc on the question: “Are you in favour of the decision rcached by the
Assembly of the Serbian People in Bosnia and Herzegovina on 24 October 1991
whereby the Serbian people shall remain in the common State of Yugoslavia
which would include Serbia, Montenegro, Serb Autonomous Region Krajina,
Serb Autonomous Region Slavonija, Baranja and Western Srem along with all

others willing to remain in such a State?*®’

60. In these regions, which included opdtina Prijedor, the SDS representatives in
public office in some cases established parallel municipal goveramenis and

scparate police forces.™

61. Crisis StalTs were formed in the Scrb Autonomous Regions to assume
government functions and carry out gencral municipal management.”

62. Mcmbers of the Crisis SiafTs included SDS leaders, the JNA Commander for
the area, Serb police officials, and the Serb TO Commander.”

63. Likewise, the statute of the Autonomous Region of Krajina provided for the

creation of Crisis Staffs in the casc of war or immediate danger of war.”

*? |bid. paragroph 97.
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64. The conflict between Scrbis and Croatia, following the declaration of
independence by Croatia in June 1991, served greatly 1o exacerbate the tension
between Bosnia and Herzegovina®s three ethnic groups.™

65. In March 1992, the ‘Assembly of Serbian People of Bosnia and Merzegovina
promulgated the Constitution of the Serb Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina

and proclaimed itscll a distinct republic,”

66. The March 1992 Assembly session was transmitied live on television.™

4. Structure of Sccurity Services in the Republika Srpska

67. The chain of command in the security services was as follows: the scrvice was
hcaded on a ministerial level by the Minister of the Interior. Next in the chain of
command were the regional authorities, the most relevant in this case being the
Banja Luka Security Services Centre (CSB)."

68. Between 24 May and 30 August 1992, the head of the CSB was Stojan

Zupljanin,™

69. The CSB was divided into two principal depaniments, the State Sccurity
Department (SDB) and the Public Security Depariment (SiB3). The State Security
Depaniment was occupicd with intelligence work. Within the Public Sccurity
Department there were scveral sub-sections dealing, for cxample, with crime,
traffic, personnel, passports, and aliens.”

70. Simo Drljaga was the Head of the Public Security Station in Prijedor during
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§. The

the duration of Omarska camp’s existence. The uniformed police depariment of
this station was hcadced by Dusan Jankovié, who was immedialcly subordinaic to
Simo Drljaga.®®

71. The head of the Prijedor Police Station, Milutin ado, was immediately
subordinate to Simo Drijata in the chain of command oversecing the uniformed

police or militia. 8!

72. There were three sub-offices or “Police Siation Departments™ altached 1o the
Prijedor Police Station. Zeljko Mcjaki¢ was the commander of the Police Siation
Department sitvated in Omarska, where Kvotka and RadiS were also employed s

Role of the JNA

73. The SFRY devised a defence sysiem known as “All People’s Defence” (or
“T'oral National Defence”) 10 protect SFRY from external auack >

74. Prior to the break-up of the former Yugoslavia, the totality of Yugoslav armed
forces included the regular army, navy and air force, collectively known as the
JNA, consisting of an officer corps, noncommissioned officers and conscripts,
together with a reserve force, and, as well as and distinct from the JNA, the

TOs. ¥
75. The JNA was an catircly federal foree with its headquarters in Belgrade ®

76. There was a distinct TO in cach Republic, funded by that Republic and under
the control of the Minisier of Defence of that Republic.®
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77.The JNA was a powerful national army, compriscd of 45,000 - 70,000 regular
officers and soldicrs along with 110,000-135,000 conscripts who served on a
more shon-ierm basis, cquipped with all the conventionat weapons and equipment
that modern European armics possess.®’

78. The TOs were cquipped with essentiafly infantry weapons; rifles, light
machine-guns, some smail calibre artitlery, monars, anti-personnel mines and the
like 38

79. The TOs had no tanks and their transport would vary depending on the
adequacy of a particular Republic's funding of its TO and on how much ¢cach
received by way of JNA cast-offs.®?

80. Traditionally al} TO weapons were siored tocally, within cach municipality.®

81. In the carly 1990s the wraditional predominance of Serb officers in the JNA
swiftly increased so that very soon very few non-Serb officers remained in the
INA Y

82. From 1991 10 carly 1992, the Serb component of JNA conscripts rose from

just over 35 to some 90 percent.”

83. On 15 May 1992 the Security Council, by resolution 752, demanded that al)
interfercnce from outside Bosnia and Herzegovina by units of the JNA cease
immediately and that those units cither be withdrawn, be subject to the authority
of the Government of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, or be disbandced
and disarmed.*?
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84. The remainder of the former JNA was 10 become the army of the new Federal
Republic of Yugostavia (Serbia and Montenegro), known as the VJ.*

85. The formal withdrawal of the INA from Bosnia and Herzegovina took place
on 19 May 1992.%

86. The VRS was in cffect a product of the dissolution of the old JNA and the
withdrawat of its non- Bosnian elements into Scrbia,*

87. The weapons and cquipment with which the new VRS was armed were those
that the units had had whenpartoftheJNA.®

88. The Muslim-dominaled government of Bosnia and Herzegovina instrucied the
Bosnian population not to comply with the JNA ‘s mobilisation order.”®

89. In October 1991, the Government of the Republic of Croatia declared that the
INA was an invading force.”

90. In carly 1992, the SDS disassociated itsclll from the legislature and
government of the independent Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina and formed
the independent Scrb government of Republika Srpska.'®

91, In July 1991, on instructions from headquarters in Belgrade, the JNA seized
from the Republic’s Secretariat for Defence in Bosnia and Herzegovina and from
municipalities all the documentation relating to conscription including all the
registers of conseripts.'”'
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* Ibid,
* Ibid.
*! 1bid.
™ 1bid.
7 bid,

poragraph §14: Celebidi case. Trinl Chamber Judgment, paragraph 117,
paragroph 115,

paragraph 122,

paragraph 12,

72



92. Bosnia and Herzegovina was a vital base for INA operations in Croatia in the
sccond haif of 1991, and Bosnian Serbs were an important source of manpower
both for the JNA and for the TO.'®

93. The VRS inhcrited both officers and men from the JNA and also substantial
arms and cquipment, including over 300 tanks, 800 armoured personnel carricrs
and over 800 picees of heavy artitiery.'®

94. Although these ofTicers and non-commissioned ofTicers had become formally
members of the VRS rather than of the former JNA, they continued 10 reccive
their salaries from the Government of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia
and Montenegro).'™

95. The pensions of those VRS officers and non-commissioned officers who in
duc coursc retired were paid by the Government of the Federal Republic of

Yugoslavia (Serbia and Monicnegro). "

96. The former Commander of the 2nd Military District of the JNA, based in
Sarajevo, General Ratko Mladié, became the Commander of the VRS following
the announced sithdrawal of the JNA from Bosnia and Herzegovina.'®

97. The Banja Luka Corps, the 5th Corps of the old INA, became pan of the VRS
in Bosnia and Herzegovina, and was named the 1st Krajina Corps, but retained
the same Commander, Licutenant-General Tali¢,'0?

923. Excluding the Rear Basc troops, the Banja Luka Corps numbered some
100,000 men, expanded from a peacetime strength of 4,500 men. ‘%
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99. Units of the Banja Luka Corps took part in the attack on the town of Kozarac
ncar Prijedor on 24May\992.m

100. By early 1992 there were some 100,000 JNA troops in Bosnia and
Herzegovina with over 700 tanks, 1,000 armoured personnel carriers, much heavy
weaponry, 100 planes and 500 helicopters, all under the command of the General
Staff of the JNA in Belgrade.''®

7. Faéa Municipality
Background to Conflict in Foda

327. According 10 the 1991 Census, Foea municipality had a pre-war population

of aboul 40,513 inhabitants of whom 52% were Muslim.""

328. In Seplember 1991, several Serb Autonomous Regions in Bosnia and
Merzegovina were proclaimed.'"?

329. Fota town and municipality arc located in the Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina (“Bosnia and Herzegovina™), Southeast of Sarajevo, near the border

of Serbia and Monicnegro.' "

330. According to the 1991 census, the population of Fota consisied of 40,513
persons; 51.6% were Muslim, 45.3% Scrb and 3.1% of other ethnicities. '™

331. Although cthnically mixed, individual ncighbourhoods in FFoda town or
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" )bid, parograph 124: Celebiéi case, Trinl Chamber Judgment , paragroph 13,
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villages in the municipality could be identificd as predominanuy Muslim or Serb

arcas.'"?

332, As in much of Bosnia and Herzegovina, Foda municipality was affecied at
the beginning of the 1990s by the risc of opposing nationalist sentimenis which
accompanied the disintegration of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.'*®

333. Tensions between the 1wo major cthnic groups in Foda were fuelled by the
Serbian Democratic Party (“SDS™) on behalf of the Serbs and the Pany for
Democratic Action (“SDA™) on behalf of the Muslims.'"?

334, Bcefore the multi-party clections held in Foéa in 1990, inter-cthnic relations
appear to have been relatively normal, but aflerwards the inhabitants of Foia
began 10 split along cthnic lines and inter-cthnic socialising ccased.''

335. Both the SDS and the SDA organised rallies or “promotionat gatherings” in
Fota, similar 1o those being organised throughout Bosnia.''®

336. The SDA rally was aucnded by Alija lzetbegovié, leader of the Bosnian
SDA, while the SDS rally auracted lcading party members such as Radovan
Karadzi¢, Biljana Plav3i¢, Vojislav Maksimovié, Ostoji¢, Kilibarda and Miroslav
Stani¢. Nationalist rhetoric dominated both rallies,'*

337. In the period leading up 1o the outbreak of hostilities, members of the SDS
leadership made various announcemcents which were hostile 10 the Muslim
population,'*!

338. Maksimovi¢ siated that the Muslims were the greatest cnemies of the Serbs.
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Karad?ié said that cither Bosnia would be divided atong ethnic lines, or onc ol the

122

nations (mcaning cthnic groups) would be wiped out from these arcas.

339. SDS leaders also said that, if they were to reach power, the political and
economic affairs of Foéa would be run by Serbs only.'*

340. In the months before the outbreak of conflict in Fola, both Scrbs and

Muslims began to arm themselves with light weapons, though the Muslims were

not able 1o do so as quickly as the Serbs, leaving the latter better prepared for the
. 124

conflict.™=

341, The Serbs armed themselves surreptitiously ai firsi, distributing wcapons by
truck in the evenings, or from local businesses. Immediately prior 10 the ouibreak
of the conflict, the distribution of arms to Serbs was done openty.'*

342. The Serbs also began to deploy heavy artillery weapons on clevated sites

around Foca, controlling not only heavy weapons which belonged to the JNA, but

also the weaponry of the Territorial Defence.'™®

343. Administrative bodies in Foéa, previously jointly controlled by Muslims and

Serbs, ceased to function as had been envisaged by March 1992.'77

344. The Serbs formed a scparate local political structure, the Serbian Municipal

Assembly of Foéa, and both groups established Crisis Staffs along cthaic lines.'?

345. The Muslim Crisis Staff was bascd in the Donje Polje neighbourhood of
Fota.'”
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346. The Serb Crisis StafT opcrated from a location in the Serb neighbourhood of
Cerezluk, with Miroslav Stani¢, President of the SDS-Foéa, as Chairman and so-

called “First War Commander” in Foda.'’?

347. Daily mectings of SDS potiticians in Foda began in early April.'?!

348. On 7 April 1992, following pressure from the SDS leadership, the local
policc were divided along cthnic lines and stopped functioning as a neutral

]
force.'”?

349. Immediacly prior to the outbreak of the conflict, Serbs began evacuating
their families and children from Fota, generally o Serbia or to Montencgro.'??

350. Sornc Muslims, alerted by the movements of their Serb neighbours coupled
with general tension in the town, also fled or managed o cvacuate their families
before the outbreak of the conflict,'™

351 Although many Muslims had Serb friends, neighbours and relatives, few
were warned about the coming attack. Even for those who did get away, leaving
Fota was not casy, with frequent military checkpoints en route to different

destinations.'3*

352. On 8 April 1992, an anned conflict broke out in Foga 1own, mirroring cvents
unfolding in other municipalitics.'*®

353. Beforc the armed conllict had staned, Muslim civilians in Foé&a were
removed from their social and professional lives, their salaries remained unpaid or
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they were told that their services were no longer needed. '’

154. Most Muslim men were disarmed.'??

355. Complele ostracism soon foilowed with the freedom of Muslims to move
about and to gather critically cunailed.'?

356. The SDS political propaganda grew more aggressive, and the outbursts of

violence and house-buming more I'rcqa.u:m."“J

357. By 7 April 1992, there was a Serb military presence in the strects, and some
people failed 1o report for work, fearful of the rising tensions in the town. A
number of Serbs were mobilised on that day and issued with weapons. That night,
Serbs took over the Foéa radio station, the warchouse of the regional medical
centre and the Territorial Defence warchouse where weapons were stored.'*!

The Conflict in Foda

358. On 8 April 1992, an armed conflict between the Serb and Muslim forces
broke out in Foca.""?

359. On 8 April 1992, roadblocks were set up throughout the town."?

360. Sometime between 8.30 and 10.00 am, the main Serb attack on Fola town
began, with a combination of infantry firc and shelling from antitlery weapons in
ncarby Kalinovik and Miljevina. Serb forces included local soldiers as well as
soldiers from Montenegro and Yugoslavia, and in particular a paramilitary

7 ) unarac case. Trinl Chamber judgment, paragroph 571
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formation known as the While Eagles.'™

361. Most of the shooting and shelling was dirccted at predominanily Muslim
neighbourhoods, in particular Donje Poije. but the Serbs also aitacked mixed
neighbourhaods such as Cohodor Mahala, '

362. Despite Muslim resistance, consisting mostly of infantry concentrated in
Donje Poljc and ukavac, Serb forces procecded to take over Fota arca by area,
including eventually the hospital and the KP Dom prison facility, '

363. The military attack resulted in large numbers of wounded civilians, most of

them Muslims.'?

364. There was a systematic attack by the Bosnian Serb Army and paramilitary
groups on the Muslim civilian population of the municipalities of Fo¢a, Gacko
and Kalinovik.''®

365. The attack was extensive, and its duration included the period April 1992 to
February 199317

366. It took about a weck for the Serb forces to sccure Foia town and about ten
more days for them to be in complete control of Fo¢a municipality.'*

367. During the conflict, many civilians hid in their houses, apartments,
basements of their apaniment buildings, or with relatives in other arcas of 1own;
others Icft Fota aliogether, thinking they would be safer.'™
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368. Many of the Muslims in hiding gave up their personal weapons so that they
could not be accused of participating in the conflict. The attack continued for six
or seven days, although the worst shelling and damage took placc in the first few

"
days.'s'

369. Fota 1own fell 1o the Serbs somewhere between 15 and 18 April 1992, with
many of the Muslims who had remaincd during the fighting flecing at that time."*?

370. Following the successful military take-over of Fota town, the attack against

the non-Serb civilian population continued."™

371. Quiside the town, Serb forces carried on their military campaign to take over
or destroy Muslim villages in the Foca municipality.'*?

372. Villages in Foda municipality sustained auacks until some time in carly

June.'*®

373. Serb troops followed flccing Muslims in the dircction of Gorazde, and
captured the JNA fuel depol warchouse at Pilipovi¢i where many Muslim
civilians had been seeking sheller. At the warehouse, Muslim men were scparated

from women and children.'s’

374. After finding an SDA membership card which did not identify to whom it
belonged, the Serb forces selected several men whose names were on a list and

arbitrarily selected several others.'*

375. In o1al, nine men were separated from the others and shot. Of these men,

2 Ibid.
" tbid.
"™ Ybid, paragraph 22.
" 1bid,
' |bid. paragraph 23.
B hig.

80




onc escaped and one survived.'>?

376. Once towns and villages were sccurely in their hands, the Serb forces - the
military, the police, the paramilitarics and, sometimes, even Serb villogers —
applied the same pattern: Muslim houses and apartments were sysicmatically
ransacked or burnt down, Muslim villagers were rounded up or captured, and

sometimes beaten or killed in the process.'®

377. Almost all the remaining Muslim men and women from Fota, Gacko and
Kalinovik werce arrested, rounded up, separated and imprisoncd or detained at
scveral detention centres like Buk Bijela, Kalinovik High School, Panizan and
Foca High School, as well as the KP Dom in Foéa, in accordance with a recurming
pattern. Some of them were killed, raped or severcly beaten. '

378. The solc rcason for this wreatment of the civilians was their Mushim

e 2
cthnicity. '8

379. The women were kept in various detention centres where they had 1o live in
intolerably unhygicnic conditions, where they were mistreated in many ways
including, for many of them, being raped repeatedly. '

380. Serb soldiers or policemen would come 10 these detention centres, select one
or morc women, take them out and rape them. Many women and girls were raped

in that way.'®

381. Some of these women were taken out of these detention centres to privaiely
owned apartments and houses where they had 10 cook, clean and scrve the
residents, who were Serb soldiers. They were also subjected to sexual assaulis.'®
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382. In particular, the Muslim civilians held at Kalinovik School, Fo¢a High
Schoo! and Partizan Sports Hall were kept in unhygienic conditions and without
hot watcr.'®

383. Muslim civilians held at these locations were provided with insufTicient
food. Their frecdom of movement was curtailed; they were not allowed to go o
any othcr'lerrilory or 10 go back 1o their houses. Most of their houses were bumi
down or ransacked. They iwere guarded and lived in an atmosphere of

intimidation.'®’

384. All this was done in full view, in complete knowledge and sometlimes with

the dircet involvement of the local authoritics, particularly the police forces.'®®

385. The head of Fota police forces, Dragan Gagovic, was on¢ of the men who

came 10 these detention centres 10 take women out and rape them. 169

386. A fter months of captivity, many women were expelied or exchanged.'™

387. Some men spent as much as two years and a half in detention for no reason

other than their being Muslims.'"’

388. The village of Brod, four kilometres from Foga, was attacked on 20 April
1992, afier the village authorities did noi respond 1o a Serb Crisis Staff demand

2

that the village surrender.'”

389, Serb forces in Miljevina, approximately 18 kilometres from Foca town in the
dircction of Kalinovik and Sarajevo, sct the surrounding Muslim villages on fire,

'** |bid,
'*" Ibid.
4 1vid,
'** 1bid.
" |bid,

paragraph $75.

parogroph 576.

paragraph 577.




and arrested male Mustim civilians.'?

390, Jele¢, about 22 kilomeires from Fola near Miljevina, was shelled and then
attacked by infantry and taken over by Serb forces on 4 or 5§ May 1992.'™

391. When Serb forces set the village on fire, the population Ned 10 a nearby
forest. Musliims who stayed in their homes or who tried 10 escape were killed.'™

392. Other male Muslim villagers were caplured and dewzined in the Kalinovik
and Bileca barracks and then transferred to the Foda KP Dom.'™®

393. From Jelee it was possible 10 scc houses burning, and to see people flecing

(rom other villages.'”

394. Muslim houses in Pilipovi¢i and the neighbouring village of Paunci were
burned to the ground around 25 or 26 April 1992.'™

395. Around 28 April 1992, Serb troops attacked Ustikolina where some Muslims

had tricd 10 form a resistance,'™

396. Afler taking the village, Serb forces set fire 1o Muslim houses. From there,
Serb forces continued attacking and destroying Muslim villages along the [eR
bank of the Drina, downsiream from Osanica, while the population fled or was
killed. '

397. On 3 July 1992, the Muslim village of Mjc8aji/Trodanj, sitvated between

" 1hid.
" Ibid.
" 1bid.
" Ihid.
" Ibid.

" 1bid

% 1bid,
"0 [hid.

. paragraph 25.
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Fo¢a and Tjentidte, was attacked by Serb soldiers.'®!

398. At the time of the autack, some Muslim villagers in Trodanj continued living
in their houses but would steep in the woods at night and only return 1o their

homes during the daytime.'®

399. They were afraid because they were able to sce other Muslim villages
burning and they felt 1argeted because they were Muslim.'®

400. ‘Three villagers were killed during the initial attack and, afler capturing a
group of about 50 Muslim villagers, a funher group of seven male villagers were

beaten and shot,'®

401. Aficr the Scrb 1ake-over in and around Fola, there was a noticcable presence
of Serb soldiers and Serb paramilitary formations.'®

402. Immediately after the Serb take-over, restrictions were imposed on the non-
Serb inhabitants. Muslims were referred 1o by Serb soldiers by the derogatory

term “balija”, and cursed when being arresied.'%

403. From April 1992, Muslims were taid ofT from their jobs or were prevented or
discouraged from reporting to work.'"

404, Although the Serb Crisis StafT ordered Serbs 10 reium to work sometime at
the end of April or beginning of May 1992, Muslims were not allowed 10 do so.'™

405. Restrictions were placed on the movement of non-Serbs. A police car with a

"' 1bid, parmgraph 26.

" Ibid.

" 1pid.

Y bid.

%3 1bid. parogroph 27.

13 1bid.
‘\\

ragraph 28.
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loudspcaker went through the lown announcing that Muslims were not allowed to
movce about the 10wn. A similar announcement was made over the radio.'$°

406. At the same time, the Scrb population could move around freely, with the
cxception of a night curfew from 8.00 pm o 6.00 am imposcd on all
inhabitams.'%

407, Muslims werc forbidden 1o meet with cach other, and had their phonc lines
cut off.'**

408. In April and May 1992, Muslims stayed in apartments in Fo&a under virual
house arrest, cither in hiding or at the order of Serb soldiers.'™

409. Houscs such as “Planika’s” and “Sandal’s” were used as inierim detention

centres by the Serb military.'?

410. People wishing to leave Fota were required 1o get papers from the SUP
(Sccretariat of the Interior) permitting them to go.'™

411. Military checkpoints were established, controlling access in and out of Fola
and its surrounding villages.'®

412. In April and May 1992, Muslim houscholds were searched by the Secrb
military police or soldicrs far weapons, money and other items.'®

413. Serb houses were not searched, or at most were searched superficially.'”’

" 1hid

. puragraph 29.

1 Ibid.
"™ Ibid.
2 | bid.
'} Ibig.
'™ Ibid.
" Ibid.

1 |bid

" Ibid.
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414. Muslims were ordered to surrender their weapons while Serbs were allowed
1o keep theirs. '™

415. Muslim businesses were looted or burmed, or had equipment confiscated.'”

416. During the auack, ncighbourhoods were destroyed sysiematically. Muslim
houses were set ablaze by Serb soldicrs during the battle for control of the 1own as
well as after the town had been secured.?®

417. Donje Polje, the largely Muslim neighbourhood of Sukovac, and Muslim

. s .. . , H
houscs in Kamerici and in Granovski Sokak were burned. 2

418. The old 1own neighbourhood of Prijcka Cardija, with its oriental-Islamic

202

style market, was burned down on or around 12 April 1992

419. On onc occasion, Muslim houses were found devastated beside an untouched
Secrb apartment identified with a note saying “Serb apariment — do not torch” %

420. As Muslim houscs burned, firc engines protected Serb houses. ™

421. Other Muslim houses were dismantled for the maicrials, or reallocated 10

Serbs who had lost their own homes. >

422. Several mosques in Foéa town and municipality were burmed or otherwisc
¥
destroyed.‘“

¥ |bid,
"™ Ibid.
¥ [bid,
 1bid.
** Ibid,
% tbid.

paragroph 31.
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423. The Aladza mosque dating from 1555 and under UNESCO protection was
blown up, and thc mosque in the Granovski Sokak ncighbourhood was

destroyed.

424, The mosque in Jeled was burned and its minaret destroyed. %

425. Serb fire brigades stood by and waiched as mosques burned.**®

426. Following the Serb 1ake-over of Foda town, non-Serb civilians were

physically beaten by Serb soldiers and military police.?'®

427. Civilians were beaten upon arrest and during transporiation to detention
facilities from ncighbourhoods in town or from villages in the municipality !

428. On onc occasion, a Serb soldier severely kicked and beat with a chair three
pauents in Fota hospital afler learning that they were Muslim. The beating

stopped only when the doctor intervened and called the police.?"?

429. In mid-June 1992, about 27 Muslim civilians, mostly women and children,
were killed in the cthnically mixed Cohodor Mahala ncighbourhood.?"?

430. More civilians were killed in Jeleé, Mjedaji/Irosanj and Pilipoviéi. 2™

431. The bodies of others were found Moating in the Drina River. KP Dom
detainces who were assigned to work duty at the riverbank were made 1o push

7 1hid.
3 bid.
** 1bid,

*1% 1bid. paragraph 34.

M hid.
¥ 1bid,

* |bid, paragraph 35.

 Ibid.

87




bodics downstream using planks and sticks.*'?

432. Non-Serbs were arrested throughout the municipality of Fo¢a. Muslim men
were rounded up in the streets, separated from the women and children and from
the Serb population.*'s

433. Others were artested in their apartments or in the houses of friends and
rclatives, taken away from their workplaces, or dragged from their hospital
beds.”"’

434, During the conflict, many of the Muslims arrested were taken to be detained

at the Territorial Defence military watchouses at Livade.?'®

435. Around 14 or 15 April 1992, Muslims and somc Scrbs werc arrested in the

centre of Fota town.2"?

436. While the Serbs were allowed to return home afler a few hours, the Muslims

. ]
were required 10 smy.‘m

437. Between 14 and 17 April 1992, Muslim civilians from other areas of Fota
1own were arrested and detained in Livade, including several doctors and medical
staff from Foca hospital.?*’

438. During the arrests, several of the detainces were severcly beaten up and

.. 2
injurcd.”™*

439. Muslim women were transferred 10 Buk Bijela, Fo¢a High School and

= 1bid.

*** 1id

. paragraph 36.

1% 1bid.

0 bid

. paragraph 17,

9 bid.
0 hid,

id, paragraph 38.
2
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Partizan Sports Hall. Serb soldicrs repeatedly raped Muslim women and girls,

. . 3
cither at these locations or elsewhere.™

440. Initially there was a military order preventing citizens from Icaving Foéa.
However, most of the non-Serb civilian population was cventually forced 1o lcave

. m
Fota.

441. In May 1992, buscs sere organised 10 take civilians out of town, and around
13 August 1992 the remaining Muslims in Foc¢a, mostly women and children,

L. Py
were taken away to RoZaje, Montenegro.?

442. On 23 October 1992, a group of women and children from the municipality,
having been detained for a month at Partizan Sports Hall, were deported by bus to

226

Gorazde.

443, In cxhumations conducied in the Foéa area, 375 bodies were identified by
the State Commission for the Tracing of Missing Persons. All but one of these
were Muslim, The remaining one was a Montenegrin who had been married 0 a

Muslim.*??

445. This anack included the systematic rounding up and imprisonment of non-
Serb civilians, the burning and destruction of non-Serb, mosily Muslim,
propertics, the demolition of several mosques in the Foda town and municipality,
the unlawful killing of non-Scrb civilians, as well as the torture and mistreatment

228

of many male non-Serb detainecs at the KP Dom.

9

446. All traces of Mustim presence and culiure were wiped out of Foéa.

* |bid, paragroph 39; Kunarac cose, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragroph 575, 28, 31-37.
™ Ibid, paragraph 49.

* Ibid.

2 bid.

) 1bid.

¥ 1big, paragraph 61,

** Kunarac case. Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 577,
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447. In January 1994, the Serb authorities crowned their complete victory - their

“paining supremacy” over the Muslims - by renaming Fo€a “Srbinje”, literally

“the town of the Serbg” *®

KP Dom Detention Facility, Foéa

Detention of Nen-Serb Civilizns in KP Dom

462. Prisoncrs at KP Dom numbered between 350 and 500 with peaks at about
7502

463. Muslim men werc simply interncd as a maucr of principle, sometimes (or

F2%

periods of up to 1wo and a hall years.

464. Some of the prisoners were taken out for forced labour, while some others

. : 23}
were laken out and never seen again.

465. Food at KP Dom was scarce, hygicne facilities were minimal, there were no
beds apant from foam matiresses and cover shcets, which were in insufficient

number. Food could not be brought freely to detainecs at KP Dom. ™

466. Provocation, insults, beatings and other deprivations were commonplace at
KP Dom 2

467. On 17 April 1992, ail the male Muslim civilians dctained at Livade were
transferred to the KP Dom, which had scrved as a prison prior to the conflicl. At
this time, soldiers from the Uzice Corps in Serbia were running the facility, the
conirol of which was transferred 10 local Serbs during the course of the following

3 Ibid,

2 (bid, 26.
23 1bid.
3 [bid.
* 1bid, 27.
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few weeks. 2

468. Other non-Serb civilians from the municipality were also unlawfully arrested
and detained in the KP Dom. Several of them arrived at the KP Dom severely

v s
beaten and injured.?’

469. The illcgal arrest and imprisonment of non-Serb civilian males was carried
out on a massive scalc and in a systiematic way. Hundreds of Musiim men, as well
as a few other non-Serb civilians, were detained a1 the KP Dom without being

charged with any crime.

470. Avits peak in the summer of 1992, there were about 500-600 detainces at the
KP Dom. The number decrcased from the autumn of 1992 untif 1993 when about
200-300 dctainees remained. Around October 1994, the last detainecs, by then
numbering less than 100, were released . **?

471. They were detained there for periods lasting from four months 1o more than

two and a halfl years.*°

472. While some Serbs were also held in the KP Dom, they were held legally,
having been convicted by courts of law prior (o the outbreak of the conflict or
having been detained for military offenses during the conflict. By contrast, the
non-Serbs werc not detained on any” Jegal ground nor was iheir continued

confinement subject to review, !

473. Apart from a short period at the beginning of their detention at the KP Dom,
Muslim dciainces were denied any contact with the outside world or with their
families, and (for a long time) with the Red Cross. The legality of their detention

¥ Kmojelac case, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 40,

37 1bid.

* 1bid. paragraph 41.

30

% 1bid, paragraph 41: Kunarac Case, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 26.
*' Ibid, paragraph 438.

Ibid, fooinoic 42,
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was never revicwed by the Serb authoritics.

474. Many of the detainees were subjected to beatings and other forms of
misircatment, sometimes randomly, sometimes as a punishment for minor
breaches of the prison regulations or in order to obtain information or a

confession from them.

475. The scrcams and moans of those being beaten could be heard by other
detainecs, instilting fear among all detainees. Many were returncd Lo their rooms
with visible wounds and bruises resulting from the beating. Some were unable 10
walk or talk for days.?

The Imprisonment of Non-Serb Men at the KP Dom Fota

476. Between 10 April 1992 and the beginning of June 1992, large-scale arresis of
non-Serb civilian men, mostly of Muslim ethnicity, were carried oul throughout
Fota and its environs. Subsequent to their arrest, the men were transferred to the
KP Dom.**?

477. In addition to the mainly civilian population at the KP Dom, there were a
small number of Muslim soldicrs kept in isolation cells separatcly from the

civilian Muslim detainecs.?¢

478. The only personal characieristic which featured in the decision 10 detain
these men was their non-Serb ethnicity, the ovenvhelming majority of those

derained being Muslim. >’

479. No consideration was given 1o age, staie of health or civilian siatus. The

™% |bid. parograph 42.
M3 1bid. paragraph 46.
* thid.

! Ibid, paragraph 116.
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. . 2
derainees ranged in age from 15 years 1o almost 80 years.’*?

480. There were many elderly persons among the detained, and there was a
substantial group of ill, wounded, physically handicapped and mentally disiurbed

persons among the detained men.?*?

481. None of the non Scrb men was arresied on the basis of a valid arrest warrant.
None of the detainees was shown an arrest warrant at the time of their initial
detention or informed orally of the reason for their arrest.”*®

482. Once detained at the KP Dom, nonc of the detainces was informed of the
reason for his deiention, the term of his dctention or of any possibility of

,
release.”®!

483. Similarly, intcrrogations of those detained were conducted sometimes within
a few days or weeks, sometimes only after months and, in some cases, never.??

484. In the coursce of these interrogations, some of the detainecs were asked about
weapons, about their membership in the SDA and about their whercabouts before
and during the outbreak of the conflict in the area. X

485. A number of detainces were threatened in the course of the interrogations,
and others heard fellow detainees being mistreated in neighbouring rooms.

486. None of the detainces was cver actually charged, tricd or convicted for any
crime before being detained or while detained at the KP Dom,**

¢ tbid.
** 1bid.
30 rhid,

paragraph 119,

31 1bid. parogeaph 120.

* 1bid.
B3 hid,

paragraph 121,




487. None of the deainces was ever advised of their procedural rights before or

during their detention. 2

488. Those detained were not criminals under suspicion of having commitied a
crime or ever accused of having committed a crime under national and/or
international law. They were, inter alia, doctors and medical health workers,
journalists, former KP Dom employees, managers, police officers and other
persons of civilian status.™’

489. The csiablishment and perpetuation of inhumane conditions was carried oui

with the intent to discriminatc against the non-Serbs detainces because of their

religious or political affiliations.™**

Guards ut KP Dom Foda

490. During the first 2-4 weeks afler the stant of the conflict, the KP Dom was

“policed” by military units, apparently from the Uzice Baualion.?”?

491. Muslim detainees were rounded up, arrested and taken to the KP Dom by

paramilitary units. X

492. Inside the KP Dom it was mainily members of thc military who supervised

the Muslim detainees during their first weeks of captivity.?!

493. From abow 18 or 19 April 1992 onwards, a1 around the same time that

Kmojelac was appointed warden, former Serb guards from the KP Dom rcturnced

; . 262
to carry oul their work assignments.

* Ibid.
* Ibid.
B4 1big,
7 Ibid,
* 1bid.

paragraph §22,
paragraph 441,

fooinote 298,
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494. Essentially two catcgories of individuals were involved in the beating of
non-Scrb detainces: guards of the KP Dom and people coming from outside of the
KP Dom.*®

495. In respeet of the first group, many guards were involved in these beatings,
including Dragomir Obrenovié, Milenko Burilo, Milenko Elcié, Zoran Matovié,
Vlatko Pljcvalji¢, Predrag Sicfanovié, Jovo Savié, Radovan Vukovié, Milovan
Vukovi€, Milivoj Mili¢ and Milenko El¢ié¢, These guards called the delainees out
ol their room and took them 1o other rooms where they knew that they would be
beaten and sometimes personally 1ook pan in the beatings themselves.*

Power of the Ministry of .Justice and the Military in Relation to KP Dom Foda

496. As both temporary warden and warden, Krnojelac was responsible to the
Ministry of Justice, and to a certain extent (o the Military Command.

497. Krnojelac could inform the Foéa Tactical Group of convicied Serbs who
wished (o be released from the KP Dom 10 aliow them to join fighting units and
make recommendations as to whom should be released for this purpose.?®

498. Onc important ramification of the lease agreement with the military was thal
it was the Military Command and, in particular, Commander Kovaé and not the
Ministry of Justice who had power to make decisions concering which non-Serb
detainees would be dewained in and released from the KP Dom. %7

499. In this respect, Kmojelac was obliged to forward requests for release of these
detainces to the Crisis StafT or the Foéa Tactical Group.?

500. The military did, however, have an obligation to ensure that Krojclac was

) 1bid. paragraph 317.
* 1bid.
** Ibid. paragraph 104.
* Ibid.
7 |bid.
™ Jbid.
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kept informed about who it decided was to be detained snd who was to be
released, and Kmojelac did excrcise some powers in this regard such as his

proposal that detainees held at Bileda prison be transferred to the KP Dom.**

501. The Military Command could also make decisions about which persons
would be permitied to enter the KP Dom, and it had some power over the
appointment of persons to work assignments at the KP Dom and the type of work
to be completed by persons assigned (0 work at the KP Dom.*™

502. A general conscquence of the conflict situation was tha guards assigned 10
the KP Dom who were of military age and in good hcalth were required from at
Icast 30 Scpiember 1992 until 2 September 1993 to spend time on the frontlinc.*”!

503. This factor, however, did not impinge upon Krnojelac’s authority over these
guards while performing duties at the KP Dom.*™

Paramilitaries at KP Dom Foéa

504. There were also cenain groups who cntered the KP Dom over whom
Kmojelac could cxercise only limited control. These included the investigators

e . k]
and the paramlluarlcs.'"

505. Members of the military would enter the KP Dom, although they needed the
prior permission of the military authorities.?™

506. Krnojclac was able to ensure that such persons did not remove detainces
from the KP Dom without the appropriate authority from the Miliary

Command.?™

* bid.
™ Ibid.
ibid.
1bid.
" 1bid, paragraph 105,
-Jbid.
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507. The relcase of non-Serb detainees was a matter for the military and Crisis
Siaff.?%

508. A warden does not generally have a unilateral power of release, and at the
KP Dom it was the Ministry of Justice who had the power over the continucd

detention of convicted Serb detainces.”’

509. The Military Command had the power to release Serb soldiers imprisoned

g - . »
for military offenses during the conflict ™™

Conditions Generally at KPP Dom Foéa

510. Brwal and deplorable living conditions were imposed upon the non-Serb
detainees at the KP Dom in the period from April 1992 10 July 1993.%%

511. The non-Scrb detainces were forced 10 endure brutal and inadequate living
condiions while being detained at the KP Dom, as a result of which numerous
individuals have suffered lasting physical and psychological problems.**

Spuace at KPP Dom Foéa

512. The non-Serb detainees were deliberately housed in cramped conditions. The
KP Dom had the capacity 1o house more than the maximum $00-700 non-Serbs
detained, but the detainees were crowded into a small number of rooms.®

513. Solitary confinement cells designed to hold onc person were packed with up
10 18 people at a time, making it impossible for the detainees to move around the

** |bid, parngraph 106,
7 |bid. paragraph 104,
™ 1bid.

° Ibid. paragraph 133,
** 1bid, paragraph 440.
1 1bid. paragraph 135,
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cell, or 10 sleep lying down.®

514. Non-Serbs were locked in their rooms or in solitary confinement at all times
except for meals and work duty, and kept in overcrowded rooms even though the
prison had not reached its capacity. Because of the overerowding, not everyonc
had a bed or even a mattress, and there were insufficient blankets. (Prosecutor v.
Kmojelac, Case No. IT-97-25-T, judgment delivered on 15 March 2002,
paragraph 440)

Hygicne ut KP Dom Fota

515. Hygicnic conditions werc deplorable and washing facilities minimal. Access
to baths or showers, with no hot water, was irregular at best. There were

insufTicient hygienic products and 1iletrics.?®

$16. Bedding was insufTicient or non-cxistent. The only bed linen provided was
that left over from former convicls, and these items were never washed or
changed throughout 1992.%%

517. Changes of clothes or facilitics for washing clothes were not supplied. As a
result of these conditions, chicken lice spread from the prison farm to the rooms
of the detainces. ™

Heating ut KP Dom Fota

518. The rooms in which the non-Serbs were held did not have sufficicnt heating
during the harsh winter of 1992. Heaters were deliberaicly not placed in the
rooms, windowpanes were lefl broken and clothes made from blankets to combat
the cold were confiscated .

T hid.

** |bid. paragraph 44 ond 440,

™ ybid, paragraph 136; Kunarac cose, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragroph 27.
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319. Stoves and furnaces had been produced to heat the offices in the
administration building, and there was sufTicient raw material for such furnaces to
have been produced for the non-Scrb detainees. However, it was not until October
1993 that furnaces were finally provided 1o the non-Serb deainees, and then it
was by the ICRC.?’

520. The suffering of the non-Serb delainces during the winter of 1992 was the
result of a deliberate policy on the pan of those in charge of the KP Dom,

Food at KP Dom Foéa

521. Non-Serb detainees were fed starvation rations leading to severe weight loss
and other health problems. They were not allowed to receive visits after April
1992 and therefore could not supplement their meagre food rations and hygicnic

Supplics.289

522. Non-Serb detainces were given insufficient food, as a result of which many
of them suffered substantial weight loss, sometimes more than 40 kilograms or up
to a third of their weight,**

323. There may have been a gencral shonage of food in the Fota region during
the conflict, but there was a deliberate policy to feed the non-Serb detainees.

524. In contrast, Serb convicts and detainees received “regular army food”, not
very appetising but nutritious cnough (o prevent serious weight loss. 2!

525. The contrast between the weight loss of non-Serb detainces and the Serb
prisoners makes it apparent that non-Serb detainces were fed much less than the

pls)

Secrb detainees.

 1bid. pamgraph 137,
™ 1bid. parngraph 138.
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** 1bid, paragraph 43.
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526. The food for all detainees at the KP Dom was cooked in the same cauldron,
but that nutritious ingrediens, like meat, beans, vegelables and spices, werc added
to enrich only the meals of Serb detainees and convicts and KP Dom stafT, who
ate afier the non-Serb detainees had received their meals from the cauldron.™’

Medicat Care at KP Dom Foda

527. Mcdical carc was inadequate and medicine in very short supply. A basic
medical scrvice was provided but those in need of urgent medical atiention were
lefi unattended or given insufficient treatment. At least one detaince died as a

result of the lack of or late medical care.”®

528. Non-Serb detainces who arrived at the KP Dom with injurics susiained prior
10 or in the course of their arrest were not given access to medical trecatment, nor
were non-Serb detainees who were severely beaten during interrogations at the
KP Dom.*”

529. Detainecs who were kept in isolation cclls and solitary confinement were

. . b ]
denied all access 1o medical care.**

Psychological Harm Inflicted on Detainees at KP Dom Foéa

530. The camp conditions were psychologically cxhausting for the non-Serbs.
They were terrified by the sounds of torture and beatings over a period of

momhs.m

531. Since they could not identify any criteria for the selection, many non-Serb
detainees sulfered a continuing fear that they would be taken away next for

* tbid.
** Ibid, paragraph 44 and 440.
* 1bid. parograph 141,

i Ibig.

N ragraph 440.
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similar treatment,>*®

332. Any aucmpts made by non-Serb detainces 1o improve their living conditions
in the camp were punished with solitary confinement.>%

533. Acts which resulted in beatings or periods in the isolation cells included
cfforts to get additional food, or access to warm water, and atiempts 0
communicate with each other, the guards, or the outside world.’®

Killings During June nnd July 1992 in KP Dom Foéa

534. During the months of June and July 1992, KP Dom guards went 1o the rooms
of the detainees afler the roll call and called owr from a list the names of
individuals 10 accompany them for interrogations.*®'

533. They werc taken into one of the rooms on the left and right hand sides of the
staircase, or into a room which was situated in the left wing of the administration
building, or the next room. There they were often beaten.*®

536. The beatings lasied well into the evening and the sounds of the beating and
the screams of the victims could be heard by other detainees at the KP Dom 3%

537. When the beating stopped, victims were sometimes 1aken to an isolation cell.
In other instances, the sound of pistol shots was heard,*™

538. During and after the beatings, guards of the KP Dom were seen carrying
blankets into the administration building and removing what appcared 10 be

¥ 1pid.
pd- ) .
Ibid, paragraph 142,
3% 1bid.
%! 1bid, paragraph 333.
2 Ibid,
9 1bid.
* 1bid, parogreph 334,
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bodics in those blankeis.'%

$39. Blood and bloodied instruments were seen in the rooms where the beatings

occurred.’%®

540. Many of the detainees alleged to have been murdered at the KP Dom had
been subject 10 carlier beatings or acts of torture at the KP Dom. After their
release from the KP Dom, many other detainees made contact with the families of
the victims. The families informed them that they had received no contact from
those alleged to have been murdered, and they had been unable 1o trace the

victims.)?’

541. The guards of the KP Dom panicipated with the military in the killing of

detainees at the KP Dom 3®

542. Alija Altoka, Hamid “Salem” Bito, Abdurahman Cankusi¢, Refik Cankusic,
Elvedin “Enko” Cedi¢, Kemal D2elilovié, Ramo Dzendusié, Adil Granov, Mate
[vanti¢, Esad Kiselica, Halim Konjo, Adil Kraj¢in, Mustafa Kuloglija, Fuad
Mand?o, Krunoslav Marinovié, Nurko Nisi¢, Hamid Ramovi¢, Husein Rikalo,
Mithat Rikalo, Zaim Rikalo, Seval Soro, Kemal Tulek, Encs Uzunovié, Dzemal
Vahida, Munib Veiz, and Zulfo Veiz, died as a result of the acts of members of
the military coming from outside into the KP Dom and of the guards of the KP

Dom.’??

543. Thesc acts invelved beating, or shooting, the detainees, and they were done
by those persons with an intention cither to kill them or to inflict gricvous bodily
harm or scrious injury, or in a reasonable knowledge that such acts werc likely 1o

cause death.’'°

parngroph 335.

parsgraph 337.
paragraph 339.

srograph 339 and 336.
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544. These killings occurred during the months of June and July 1992.3"!
KP Dom Foéa - Beatings Associated with the Canlecn

345. Individuals or groups of armed soldicrs were allowed into the KP Dom
compound during the first months of the non-Serb civilians’ detention 32

546. It was not unusual for detainces Lo be beaten by guards of the KP Dom or
soldicrs from outside the KP Dom while lining up for lunch in the compound or
while being taken back and forth through the compound.?’?

547. Sometime in October 1992, and while lining up, FWS-7 [ and fcllow
detainees werce approached by five armed policemen who bcgan to beat them for
about half an hour before ordering them 10 lie down on the ground. Mitar Rasevic,
the Commander of the Guards of the KP Dom, as well as the guards who had
escorted them, stood by and watched without interfering.*™

548. Detainces were systematically beaten and mistreated while detained at the
KP Dom.?'S

Torture and Beatings During Interrogation at KP Dom Fo&a

549. Detainces were regularly 1aken out of their rooms or from the isolation cells
by guards of the KP Dom, soldiers or policemen for the purpose of interrogations.
On several occasions, many detainces who had been taken out in that manner
were in fact beaten or otherwise mistreated during the intervicws for the purpose
of obtaining information or a confession or in order 10 punish them for some

minor violation of prison regulations.’'®

" 1bid. parogeaph 331.

2 Ibid. parngraph 194,
" Ibid. paragraph 194 and $48.
' 1bid, paragraph 196 and 349.
3 1bid. parngraph 217.
7' Inid, paragraph 233.
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550. From April 1992 until July 1992 beatings 100k place on a frequent and
systematic basis. KP Dom guards used lists in order 1o select those detainces to be
taken out 10 the administrative building and beaten there. Some of the detainees

were laken out and beaten on scveral occasions.’'’

551. In the course of the summer 1992 prior 10 the month of July, Vahida Dzemal,
Enes Uzunovié, Aziz Sahinovié and Elvedin Cedi¢ were scverely beaten by
guards of the KP Dom and military policemen, and they were then kept in solilary

confinement for scveral days.”'®

$52. KP Dom guards sometimes took part in the beating and they could be
overheard, insulting or provoking the victims; at least five guards took part in onc
or several of those incidents: Dragomir Obrenovié, Zoran Matovi¢, Milenko
Burilo, Rade Vukovi¢ and Pcdrag Sicfanovié. KP Dom guards and individuals

coming from outside beat the inmates with their fisis and feet or with batons.*"?

553. Sometime in June or July 1992, Kemo or Kemal Dzelilovié, Halim Konjo,
Mustafa Kuloglija, Mithat and Zaim Rikalo and Munib Veiz were called out of
their rooms as a group and taken 10 the administration building and scvercly
beaten by KP Dom guards including Milenko Burilo, Zoran Matovic, Dragomir
Obrenovi¢, Rade Vukovié and Pedrag Stefanovié.*

554. When the sounds of the beating died down, several detainees heard shos
being fired and FWS-54 saw Matovié lcaving the administration building and
coming back carrying blankets. Shortly thercafler, FWS-54 heard a vchicle
leaving the KI* Dom. When the vehicle came back 10 or |5 minutes later, he saw
men in green-grey uniforms cleaning it with buckets and mops. None of the
detainecs ever relurned, nor were they ever heard of again.’?’

555. Sometime in June or July 1992, Ramo Dzcndusi¢ and Nail HodZi¢ were

" 1bid,
1% 1bid,
™ Ibid,

poragraph 248.
paragraph 257 and 457,
paragraph 273.

B paragraph 274,
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called out of their room, and were subsequently severely beaten by KP Dom
guards Milenko Burilo, Dragomir Obrenovi¢ and other unidentified individuals on
the ground ftoor of the administration building. The moans of the victims were

m

heard by other detainees.

356. Somctime in Junc or July 1992, Emir Fradto and Musko or Husein Rikalo
were taken as part of a group of dctainees to the administration building where
they were severely beaten. Fradio and Rikalo were taken together with Nurko
Nisi¢ and Esad Kiselica. The beating of these four men lasted for about two
hours 3

557. During his detention, in Junc and July 1992, Adnan Granov was repeatcdly
beaten by unidentified individuals, KP Dom guards and/or soldicrs from oulside
the KP Dom, including military policemen, on the ground floor of the
administration building. He was accused of having iravelled to Germany before
the war 10 obtain weapons and of having illegally transmitted radio messages.®*

558. Granov was cventually taken away and he disappeared.’®

559. On onc occasion in the summer of 1992, LLatil Hasanbegovié, Aziz Haskovié
and Halim Seljanci were taken out together and severely beaten by two KP Dom
guards, Zoran Matovi¢ and Milenko Burilo. They were beaten all over their
bodies, including on the soles of their feet, and one of the guards used a bascbalt
bat for that purpese. As a resull, they were barely able to move or (0 siand on their

feet when returned 10 their room.*?

560. Somctime in Junc 1992, Kemo or Kemal Isanovié and a young man by the
last name of Cedi¢ were called out by a soldier from owside the KP Dom, and a
KI' Dom guard, 1aken away and scverely beaten. Their scrcams and moans were

32 1bid. paragraph 275.
2 |bid. parngraph 276.
1 1bid, pamgraph 277.
3 1bid.

3¢ 1bid. paragraph 280.
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clearly heard by other detainees. They came back swollen and bruised.’

561. In Sepiember 1992, Rasim Kajgana was 1aken out of the KP Dom and never
128

seen again,
562. Sometime in mid-June 1992, Emir MandZo was taken to the gaic of the KP
Dom and brutally beaten. MandZzo was placed on a chair while KP Dom guards or
soldiers from outside the KP Dom 100k his shoes ofT and inserted his arms and

legs through the frame of another chair.’*

563. One of the principal ofTenders 1ook a baion and beat MandZzo on the arms and
legs. Zoran Vukovi¢, a man from Jo3anica, hit him with his soldier’s boot on the
jaw, and he fainted. Another KP Dom guard, Zoran Matovié, also took part in the
beming,.”0

564. Azim Mesbur was taken out of his room sometime in September 1992 and

Was Never seen again.m

565. Mensud Padovié was taken away at some point during the summer of 1992

and ncver secn again.m

566. Ne¢ko Rikalo was taken out sometime in laic June or early July 1992 and

never retumed.??

567. Haso Sclimavié was 1aken out and never returmned .}

568. Seval Soro was taken away and never returned.*?

%7 |bid, paragraph 281,

3 |bid. paragraph 283.

%% |bid. paragraph 287.

¥ 1bid.

M [bid. paragraph 290.

M2 bid, paragraph 292.
—L".Ib\ld parageaph 295,

aragraph 298,
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KP Dom Foéa - Use of Detainees to Detect Landmines

569. Two delainecs were taken by troops to Kalinovik in an army truck and were
then scparated from the other twelve and 1aken 10 the police station. There they

were Kept in the prison and required to drive vehicles for the detection of

landmines.?*®

Transfer of Detainees

570. Groups of dctainces were transferred from the KP Dom to other camps in
Bosnia and Herzegovina. including the camps at Kula, Kalinovik and Rudo.*”?

571. Dceainces were taken out of the KP Dom on exchanges. These exchanges
gencrally followed a similar patiern. A KP Dom guard or policeman would come
from the gate 1o the detainges’ rooms to call out the detainees for exchanges,
according to a list provided by the prison administration. Thosc selected would
then be taken out of the KP Dom. On some occasions they would be beaten first,
by KP Dom guards or military personnel] 38

572. Whilc some of thesc exchanges were bona-fide, allowing detainecs to reach
territory controlled by Bosnian Muslims, many dciainees taken out for exchange
simply disappeared. Witnesses confirmed the fact that the “exchanged” detainces
had disappeared afier they were themselves released or exchanged, cither through
contact with the families of thosc that had disappeared, through other former
deainees years later, or through attempis to get information from the ICRC about

relatives.???

573. On at Icast one occasion, detainees were taken across a national border. A
group of approximaicly 55 men were taken for exchange in Montenegro around

P2 1bid,
I 1bid,
7 1big,
M 1bid.
M 1bid.

parograph 302,
paragraph 410
paragraph 478,
paragraph 479,
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30 August 1992, but the bus on which they were being transported was
intercepted in Nik3sié¢, Montenegro, by Pero Eicz, a Bosnian-Serb soldier, who
sent the group back to the KP Dom.**?

574. The group was then divided in two with approximately 20 younger men
being taken away, possibly 10 Goradze, and never seen again. The remaining
group of 35 men, of which two witnesses in this case were part, was taken to be

cxchanged in Ro2aj in Montenegro.”"'

575. Around 17 or 18 Sepiember 1992, between 35-60 detainces were taken out
of the KP Dom in (wo groups, having been told that they were going 10 pick
plums. Delainces were first asked to volunteer for plum-picking duty, but they
were in fact eventually selected by KP Dom guards according 10 a list.}*

576. Those sclecied for the job were told by the guards not to 1ake their
belongings. Detainees who were taken away for plum picking did not return to the

KP Dom and were never seen again.’*?

577. The bodies of two of those detainecs, Murat Crneta and Halid Konjo, were

kater discovered close 1o the GoradZe frontiine near Previla in Bosnia Herzegovina
in a mass grave. >

3. Decision on Admissibility of Material Evidence Propesed by the Parties

On 20 June 2007, the Trial Panel rendered a proccdural decision refusing as unfounded

the respective objections of the Prosccutor's Office and the Defense in relation 10 the

admissibility ol matcrial evidence®® and admiued into cvidence in the case file the

9 1bid, parngraph 482,

M bid.

¥ |bid. porogroph 484,

M) 1bid.

T 1bid,

- For the sake of clarity. the Ponel tried 10 use the word material evidence in the gencral sense to include
.picce of evidence contained in a materiol suppon of information, for instance paper documents or

hatos. reports or other materigls containing information. like instrumems of crimes, CDs, DVDs.
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material evidence proposed by the parties.

That is to say, during the main trial, both the Prosecution and the Defense ofTered
maicrial cvidence to be admitted into the case file. They staned reciprocally filing
objcctions 1o some of the material cvidence. Then, the Pancl decided that all of the
offered material evidence the partics wanted 10 submit should be marked with numbers
and the objections, if any, filed with the submitted and numbered material.

5.1. Organization of the material evidence

IFor the sake of cfficicncy, the Pancl instructed the Prosccution and the Defense, when
filing objections regarding the admissibility of the offered material evidence, to take into
account three key aspects, namely: relevance, authenticity and probative value. Once ail
material evidence was offered and objections thereto filed, the Panel, for the sake of
organizing all the issues under consideration, classificd all offered material evidence as
shown in the 1able in Annex | 10 this Decision.

In short, all the proposed matcrial cvidence specified in the Annex | were classified in
nine catcgorics for the purpose of a betier overview:
* (1) documents of the Prosccution, without objections;
* (2) documents presented by the Prosecution, with objections;
* (3) documents presented by the Prosecution, with the ICTY number and stamp,
without objcctions;
* (4) original documents presented by the Defense, without objections:
¢ (5) copies of documents presented by the Defense, with objections;
* (6) photographs prescnted by the Defensc, without objections;
¢ (7) docuinents presented by the Defense and introduced trough witnesses, with
objections;
* (8) OfMicial Gazetics, and
* (9) documents presented by the Defense, with the ICTY number but no stamp,
with objections.

Funthermore, category 2 (documents by the Prosccution, with objections) was broken

floppy disks and so on: documenis mcaning 8 kind of maicrial evidence, like original or copics of wrigc_n‘__,
paper; exhibiis meaning any piece of evidentiary material which has been admitted into the case fite;
decision,
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down into scven sub-categories:
e 2.| with objections regarding relevance;
e 2.2 with objections regarding authenticity;
e 2.3 with objcetions regarding authenticity and admissibility;
s 2.4 with the objection regarding legatly invalid evidence;
e 2.5 with objections regarding admissibility;
e 2.6 signed “for/fon behalf of Moméilo Mandi¢”;
e 2.7 rclated to citizens' assotiations, the Agency for Investigation and

Documentation, which do not contain source names.
5.2. Submissions of the Defense

On 28 May 2007, the Defense filed a written submission pointing out ils objections
regarding the documents which mainly pertained to the category (2).

With regard to the documents from category (2.1), the Defense submitted that these
documents, by their content, cannot be used as evidence in order to establish the relevant
facts bascd on which it could be concluded that the acts the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ 1s
charged with constitute criminal offenses. The Defense alleges that documents falling
under paragraph (2.1) are not the type of cvidence which allows for a factual conclusion
on the existence or non-existence of an unlawful act,

‘The Defensc also submits that the documents in category (2.2) cannot be accepted as
authentic withowt further checks. The Defense points out that T-74, T-97 and T-113 are
documents conlaining no signature or stamp, or their contents indicate that they cannot be
considered authentic documents, as is the case with document T-97 the contents of which
clearly show that it is not an authentic document.

‘The Defense further submits that the documents from this category (2.2)-are lists of
names which evidently do not contain only the names of employees of the Minisiry of the
Judiciary and Administration of Republika Srpska and it is unknown who made the lists.
The Defense, therefore, reiterates the objections with regard to their authenticity as no-
one identified those documents and they are not signed and contain no stamps either. The
Defense believes that documents T-78 and T-79 cannot be considered authentic. As for
document T-78, there is no reference of the publisher or printing house or the time of
ishing and in addition to the fact that there is no reference 10 the name of the author,
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publisher and printing house, the document docs not contain any other information based
on which onc could check its authenticity. With regard 10 document T-79, the Defense
submils that it has not been provided in its entirety, which leaves space for expanding or
shoriening the text. Also, with regard 10 these two documents, the Defense submits that
they arc irrclevant as they obviously come from the mass media in which the presented
information is not necessarily entirely true or authentic and may contain elements of

propaganda.

With regard 10 the documents in category (2.3), the Defense points out that document T-
65 was made as an information note by the State Sceurity Service and it is unknown by
who and when it was made. Document T-65 is inadmissible, because details from an
information note from a sccrct service cannot be used as valid evidence in criminal
proceedings, in particular under the circumstances of troubled relations in a socicty,
political tensions or armed conflict where such information, as a rule, contains unverified
and inaccurate data. With regard to document T-82, the Defense submits that it is a print-
out from the website of the Republika Srpska Government, it is not known if it is an
authenlic website and who posted it and it is cvident that it contains inaccurate daia as 1o
the time of the appointment and the composition of the Government and is, therefore,
entirely inadmissible as evidence in the criminal proceedings.

With regard to the audio recordings in category (2.4), the Defense submits that they were
obtained in contravention of the Criminal Procedure Code, therefore, in an unlawful
manner. The Defease finds unacceptable the position of the Prosecuior's Office that the
audio recordings were collected in accordance with the Law on the Basis of the State
Security System (Official Gazette of the SFRY), the Law on the Internal Affairs of the
Socialist Republic of BiH, Decision of the SFRY Presidency on Uniform Principles on
the Application of Mcans and Mcthods Applied by the State Sccurity Organs, and the
Decision of the SR BiH Presidency on the Application of the Prescribed Means and
Mcthods of the State Security toward Certain Public Official in the SR Bil, therefore,
obtaincd in a fawful manner. The Defense points out that the offered audio recordings
cannot be used as evidence in the Count, as the aforementioned laws and decisions are the
regulations that the Coun is aware of and they can only be referred 10 as regulations
relevant for the protection of the SFRY as a state, and the Socialist Republic of BiH as a
federal unit. They cannot be used as regulations protecting the integrity of the Republic
of Bitl which was rccognized as a siate on 6 April 1992, According 10 the Defense, t




of the new state. Also, the contents clearly show that those regulations periain only to the
highest ranking federal and republic officials in the former SFRY. These regulations
required (Article 24 of the Law on the Basis of the State Sccurity Sysiem) that the head
of a service issues a decision ordering the measures allowing deviation from the principle
of inviolability of the confidentiality of Ictters and other means of communication. Such a
decision was not rendered with regard to Moméilo Mandié, which makes this position of
ihe Prosccution unacceptable.

With regard 10 the documents in category (2.5), in its objections 1o documents T-79, T-
79-A, '1-221 and T-222, the Defense refers to the reasoning provided with the objections
regarding the authenticity of the documents classified under (2.2).

With regard to the documents from category (2.6), the Defense siates that documents T-
83 and T-87 arc not signed by Momgilo Mandi¢. Thercfore, they cannot be considered as
proof of the actions undertaken by Momeilo Mandié. Should they be used as evidence,
there would remain reasonable doubt as 1o whether the accused Momdéilo Mandi¢ was
aware at all of the contents of those documents, including, in certain situations, doubts
about the good faith of the person who made the documents and signed them, allegedly
on behalf of Moméilo Mandi¢, which all raises doubis about the credibility and probative
value of such evidence.

With regard to the documents in category (2.7), the Defense submits that those
documents were made by citizens' associations or the Agency for Investigation and
Documeniation. Furthermore, none of those documents contains any information or proofl
corroborating the contents of the said letiers or lists and requests. That means that it
would be required 1o verify the accuracy of cach picce of information from these
documents and they would have to be proved through other pieces of evidence. The
Defense also reiterates fully its objection that the offercd documents have no probative
value, in particular as they prove the disappearance or death of certain persons which
cannot be established in this manner by the Court.

5.3. Submissions by thc Prosecution

On 29 May 2007, the Prosecution filed a submission with the Coun stating that it stood
i objections and they pertain mainly to the documents from categories (4), (5), (6),

i d (8). The Prosccution points out that it has no specific objections regarding the
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original documents from the category (4) of Anncx ). With regard to the documents from
catcgory (3), the Prosecution points out that, pursuant to Article 274 (2) and (3) of the
Criminal Procedure Code of BiH, these documents cannot be used as evidence in the
procecdings, in particular the documents conlaining no signature and stamp. The
Prosccution also points oul that the aforementioned documents cannot be used in the
proccedings pursuant to Article 8 of the Law on the Transfer of Cases from the ICTY 1o
the Prosccutor's Office of BiH and the Use of Evidence Collected by the ICTY in
Proceedings before the Courts in BiH, either.

With regard 10 the documents from category (6), the Prosecution submits that it has no
specific objections.

With regard to the documents from category (7), the Prosccutor pointed out that he
reiterated the objections filed in view of the documents classified under (5). The
Prosccutor cmphasized the irrelevance of the documents marked with numbers Q-26
through to O-31, and O-33- through to 0-47. In relation to the documents from category
(8), the Prosccutor submits that he reiteraies the objections to their admissibility il they
are submitted as uncentificd copics.

5. 4. The discussion and final vicws of the Prosccution and the Defense

On 30 May 2007, the Pancl convened a status conference in order to have furher
discussion on the admissibility. The pantics and the Defense discussed the objections filed
during the proceedings and the writicn submissions on the table in Anncx | 10 this
Decision, verbally stating their final position on the admissibility of the proposed
documenits.

The Prosecutor stated that he reiterated his carlier response. He also pointed out that the
documents classified under (8), the Qfficial Gazerres, were not disputable and that, in
general, he had no objections 10 the documenis classified under (5), that is, all the
documenis submitled as photocopics of documents, as well as 10 the documents under
(6), (7), (8) and (9). In addition, the Prosecutor added that, in war crimes cases, lhe Panel
should accept all documents presented in the proceedings and, honoring the proccedings
through the application of the free evaluation principle, it should assess all evidence
individually and in combination and then give it adequate probative valuc.

The Defense pointed out that they were also of the opinion that all submitted evid
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should be admitted in order to get 8 comprehensive picture of a complex situation, except
for the evidence that is in violation of the fundamental human rights, which, the Defensc
believes, are the documents classilied as sub-categories (2.4) and (2.7).

5.6 Analysis of the documents

Maving examined the offered evidence and the arguments of the parnics, the Pancl
decided as in the operative pant of the Decision for the rcasons stated below. At the
previous stage of the proceedings, the Pancl analyzed only the relevance and authenticity
of the coliected evidence as aspects of its admissibility, and it cvaluated its probative
value when rendering the decision.

a) Principles of Evidence Evaluation

Article 15 of the CPC BiH sets forth the principle of free evaluation of evidence as one of
the main principles. According to that provision, “the right of the Cournt, Prosecutor and
other bodies participating in the criminal proceedings to evaluate the exisience or non-
existence of facts shall not be related or limited to special formal cvidentiary rules”.
Thus, the probative value of evidence is not predetermined, neither quality- nor quantity-
wise. The Court has 1o evaluatc every piece of evidence individually (atomistic approach)
and its correspondence with all the other evidence (holistic approach) and, based on the
result of such evaluation, conclude whether a fact has been proved or not. The evaluation
of cvidence includes logical and psychological cvaluation thereof. Nevertheless, free
cvaluation of evidence is limited by the principle of legally valid cvidenee (Article 10 of
CPC BiH).

In fact, Anicle 10 of CPC Bil (Legally Invalid Evidence) provides that “the Coun may
nol base its decision on evidence obtained through violation of human rights and
frecdoms prescribed by the Constitution and international treaties ratified by Bosnia and
Herzegovina, nor on evidence obtained through essential violation of this Code™. The
verdict cannot be based solely on recordings, as this would call into question Anticle 6 (2)
- presumption of innocence, and Article 8 of the ECHR - right 10 respect for privaie and
family life*,

henk v. Switzertund, Judgment of 12 July 1998, Series A, No. 140,
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On the other hand, the authenticity of a document whose contents are relevant to prove a
fact was often raised in the course of the criminal proceedings. Article 274 (2) of CPC
BiH, when considering the records on evidence, provides that “1o prove the content of
writing, recording or photograph, the original writing, rccording or photograph is
required, unless otherwise stipulated by this Code®.

Also, Anicle 20 (p) of CPC BiH reads that “the term ‘original’ refers 10 an actual wriling,
recording or similar counterpant intended 10 have the same effect by a person writing,
recording or issuing it. An ‘original’ of a photograph includes the ncgative or any copy
therefrom. I data is stored on a computer or a similar automatic daia processing device,
any printout or other output rcadablc by sight is considered an ‘original’.”

Additionally, Article 20 (r) of CPC BiH provides that “the term ‘duplicate’ refers 1o a
copy generated by copying the original or marrix, including enlargements and miniatures,
or by mechanical or clectronic re-recording, or by chemical reproduction, or by other
cquivalent techniques that accurately reproguce the original.”

“Duplicating” for the needs of criminal proceedings is possible by usc of certain methods
such as duplication, enfargement, reduction, re-recording and reproduction in order to
obtain duplicates of the originals and the matrixes. Various technical recordings, if
obtained as prescribed by law, may be used as evidence in the criminal proceedings.

Furthermore, Anticle 20 (s) of CPC BiH also states that “the 1erm ‘ielecommunication
address’ means any telephone number, cither landline or cellular, or c-mail or internct
addrcss held or used by a person.”

In principle, a document has to be submitted to the Court in its original form. However,
the principlec docs not inherently exclude a possibility of using a copy of a document as
lawflul evidence. In fact, the Supreme Count of the Republic of Croatia®'’, states the
followiny:

“The defendants are right in alleging that all correspondence matcrial regarded as
cvidence is submiued in the original, which in the instant case was not done with
the Record of examination of suspect N. §. dated 8 May 1999 (pages 72-74 of the
case fite), nor did the first instance coun, despite its efforts, manage to obiain ll\_&_

) In its Decision No. I K2-645/01.
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original thercol during the proceedings. However, contrary to the allegations in
the Appeal, it cannot be accepted that it is unlawfut cvidence within the meaning
of Anicle 9(2) of the CPC merely on account of that formal omission since the
accused §. does not challenge the authenticity of the Record, it was not obtained
in consequence of a viotation of the rights of the defense guaranteed by the
Constitution, law or international law and the defendant himself during the main
irial, when presenting his defense, stated that he stood by that defense which was
then read out, and he stated that what was read was cxacily what he told before
the law enforcement agencies. In addition to this, given that the accused $.
entirely denies the commission of the offense, it is unacceptable that the
challenged judgment is based on that evidence, therefore, even if accepied that it
was cvidence referred to in Article 9 (2) of the CPC, the ground for appeal of an
unlasfu! violation under Anticle 367 (2) of the CPC is not well-founded.”

The European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) established the gencral rule by which the
national courts evaluaic evidence. Since the Convention does nat comain any exphicit
relevant provision on evidence evaluation, the ECtHR did not engage in sctting the rules
on evidence and firmly maintained its position that its 1ask is not to decide on whether the
evidence was adequately admitted at trial, which, in principle, is an issuc lo be regulated
under national law, but to establish whether the court proccedings as a whole were (air. In
considering whether the trial was fair, the Count examines the manner in which the
cvidence was obtained and, if obtained in the manner which is in violation of some of the
rights under the Convention, the nature of such violation. The weight is anached to the
question whether the conviction is based exclusively or mainly on the challenged
evidence and whether the rights of the defense have been respected to a sufficient extent.
The principle according to which the rules of evidence are 1o be regulated by national law
has been set in the Schenk v. Swirzerlund case and thereaficr confirmed on many
occasions by that Court.

The ECIHR stated that while Article 6 [. . .] of thc Convention guarantees the right to a
fair trial, it docs not lay down any rules on the admissibility of evidence as such. It is
primarily a matter regulated by national law. The Coun, therefore, cannot exclude as a
matter of principle and in the abstract that unlawfully obtained evidence of the present
kind may be admissible.
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Also, the ECIHR>*® has held that the use of evidence obtained in breach of the rights
under the Convention is not necessarily a breach of the required fairness. No suggestion
is made in the case that the right to a fair trial necessarily entails the exclusion of
evidence obtained in conscquence of a violation of Article 8, but that the conviction
based solely on cvidence obtained by illegal acts of law-cnforcement agents constitutes a
breach of the statutory provisions and is not in accordance with Article 6. Having rejected
the applicant’s complaint, the Court noted that the national couns have discretion to
exctude the evidence if they consider that the acceptance thereof would have an adverse
cfTect on the fairness of the trial.

In addition, the Court®*® unanimously decided that the use of coven lisicning devices to
record the conversations at the applicant's flat constituicd a violation of Article 8 as "not
being in accordance with the law”. Considering that the Government admitied that the
surveillance of the applicant’s flat by the police was not in accordance with the then
applicable law, and bearing in mind the absence of lcgislation governing the use of
listening devices at the police station, the Coun was satisfied that Article § was violated
in both instances. However, the surveillance of ielephone conversations is considered
necessary in a democralic society, thus there has been no violation of Anicle 8.
Recognizing the similarity of the ¢ase to the Khan v. the United Kingdom case, the
majority of the judges of the Court were satisfied that the use of evidence obiained in
such manner did not endanger the right 10 a fair rial.

Stating further reasons for rejecting the applicants' assertions that the us¢, as cvidence at
trial, of the recordings made in the manner conirary to Anticle 8 constituted a violation of
the right to a fair trial, the Court observed that the recordings of the conversation were
nol the only evidence against the applicants. Morcover, the applicants were afforded the
opportunity 1o challenge both the authenticity and the use of the recordings. Furthermore,
the national court reserved the discretion (0 exclude the evidence if it considered that the
admission thereof would have considerable adverse ¢ffects on the faimess.

Funthermore, the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the ICTY contain no rule retating
to the exclusion of unlawfully oblained evidence. It was established in the Kordié case
that “cven when the unlawfulness is established [. . ] we have come to the conclusion

343 - " ) \
in the Khan v the United Kingdom cose.
¥ Inthe P.G. and J.H1. v. the United Kingdom cosc.
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that . . .) the evidence obtained by intercepting the enemy telephone conversations al the
time of war certainly does not fall under the actions depicted in Rule 95. It is not in
contravention of the integrity of the proceedings and would certainly not have an adverse
cffect thereon”. Such position is also accepted in the Trial Chamber Decision in the
Brdanin case of 3 October 2003.

It is not disputable that the recording of a telephone conversation entails an interference
of government with the exercise of a right guarantecd, pursuant to Article 8 (1) of the
ECHR, to an individual®®, What is disputable is whether the cstablished interferences
were justified according to the requiremenis laid down in Aniicle 8 (2) of the ECHR, thai
is, whether they were “in accordance with the law” and “neccessary in a democratic
socicty” in onc of the aims enumerated in that paragraph. The word "law” should be
interpreted as covering not only statute but also unswritien law’®

The second principle, acknowledged by the European Court, is that the “interference in

question must have some basis in domestic law"?*.

Funthermore, the interference must pursue a “legitimate aim” or it must pursue one of the
Icgitimate aims set out in Anicle 8 (2) of the ECHR (the interest of national sccurity,
public security and prevention of disorder or crime, and so on). The interference must
also satisly the requirement of “nccessity” in a “democratic society”. In this respect, the
Sitver and others Judgment provides a uscful outline of the ECHR casc law and
determines that expression “necessary in a democratic socicly” means thai, 10 be
compatible with the Convention, the interference musi, inter alia, correspond 10 a

“nressing social need” and be propontionate to the legitimate aim pursued™.

A fair balance must be struck between the fundamental rights of the accused and the
cssential interests of criminal prosccution of the persons indicied for serious violations of

intermational humanitarian law,

b) Analysis of evidencc by categorics

130 oo the Kluss et al. Judgment of 6 Scptember 1978, Series A, No. 28, and the Molone v. ihe United
Kingdom case of 2 Aupust 1984, Serics A, No. 82.
/——’AS:: The Sunduy Times Judgment of 26 April 1979, p. 30, para. 47.
"“mc Sitver and others Judgment of 25 March 1983, p. 33, para. 86.
2n. 22-23, pargs, 48-49.
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The Pancl notes that, during the proceedings and the final discussion held a1 the staws
conference of 30 May 2007, ncither the pantics nor the Defense made ebjections 1o the
documents from categorics (1), (3), (4) and (6) of Anncx |. The Pane! will, thus, analyze
the documents from catcgorics (2), (5), (7), (8) and (9) which were subject to objcctions.

bl) Objcctions of the Defense

The Pane! considers that the Defense, in relation 1o the objections on the documents in
sub-category (2.1), did not swaie specific facts or circumstances for which these
documents cannol be used in the criminal proceedings. In other words, the documents arc
authentic documents and the faci that time-wise they relate 10 the period which is not
covered by the Indictment, in itself does not mean that they are not relevant for
understanding this criminal case and that the Proseculor may not bring them into
conncction with the other relevant evidence ofTered.

The Pancl also considers that there are no apparent modifications or redaciions on the
documents in category (2.2) which could indicate that the documents arc not copies of
authentic documents. Furthermore, the Panel points out that ali documents from the sub-
category (2.2) contain a copicd number and stamp of the ICTY which certifics that they
are faithlul 1o the original which is in the possession of the ICTY.

With regard to the objections filed against the documents in sub-category (2.3), the Pancl
further considers that document T-82 (the print out from the website of the Republika
Srpska  Government)  fulfils  all requirements of the legal definition of a2
“lelccommunication address” and the Defense did not challenge any of its clements.
Document T-65 comtains the number and 1he siamp of the ICTY and, in terms of
relevance and authenticity, this document is admissible. The objection the Defense filed
against this document penains more to its probative value, which is not under
consideration in this decision.

With regard 10 the documents from sub-catepory (2.4), the Panel, bearing in mind the
aforesaid requircments established by the ECIHR jurisprudence, considers that the tapped
telephone conversation of the Accused constitutes the interference with the rights

guaraniced under Article 8 of the ECHR. However, the Panc! recalls that the Prosccutor

presented the legal provisions on the basis of which the interference occurred. That Pa
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is corroboratcd by iwitnesses’ statements on the manner in which the tapping was
conducted and the extraordinary circumstances, namely the time of the tapping, that 1s,
the existence of an imminent threat of war or even the state of war.

The Panel, based on the foregoing, is of the opinion that the requirements sei forth in
Article 8 (2) of the European Convention have been met in the present case. Therefore,
the documents under (2.4) were not obtained through violation of human rights and
frecedoms and there was no violation of Article 10 of the CPC BiH. Furthermore, the
admission of the documents under (2.4) did not constitule a violation of the right of the
Accused 10 a fair trial as guarantecd under Article 6 of the ECHR as the Accused was
provided with different opporunities during the proceedings of challenging the
authenticity of all documents proposed, including those enumcrated under (2.4), while the
Defense had the opportunity to point in its closing argument at the significance and
probative value of these documents.

With regard 10 the documents cnumerated under (2.5), the Panel took into account the
objections of the Defense to the documents from sub-category (2.2). The Pancl considers
that the Defense staied the objection in broad terms, making no specific reference 10 the
clements of the documents under (2.5) or indicating any doubt as to their authenticity, be
it originals or certificd ICTY copies.

With regard 1o the documents under (2.6), the objection made by the Defense is
unfounded at this stage of the proccedings, because the mere fact that the document was
signed “on behalf or in the name of a certain person docs not mean that in the formal
sense i cannot be used as cvidence.

With regard (o the documents from sub-category (2.7), the Panel finds that the objection
of the Defense has 10 do with the probative value, on which the Panel did not decide at
the cvidentiary procedure stage, as the probative value of the aforesaid documents will be
¢laborated on in this Verdicl.

b2) Objections of the Prosccution

The Pane! notes that the Prosccution, ai the beginning, generally challenged the
—

nl\icily of the evidence from categories (5) and (7). However, the Prosecutor. in
o documents under (5), did not state facts or reasons for which he chalienged the
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authenticity of these particular documents. He failed 10 provide specific clements for
which he challenged the proposed cvidence, except for making a gencral objeciion that
those documents were photocopics. With regard to the documents under (7), the Pancl
noics that the documents O-10 through to O-437 were 1endered through the testimonics
of Defense witnesses. The said documents were identified by the witnesses and by the
Accused during his testimony at the main trial. Nevertheless, the Prosecutor proposed at
the status conference, infer afia, that these documents be admitted and evaluated in
accordancc with the legal principle of free cvaluation of evidence. This evidence was
used during the iestimonices of the witnesses (direct examination and cross-cxamination).
Therelore, the principle of cquality of arms and the adversarial principle have not been

violated in the instant casc.

In rclation 10 the documcents in categorics (6), (8) and (9), the Prosceutor made no
pariicular objcction against them in the final discussion and stated later that he did not
chailenge them. In other words, the documents under (8) are documents published in the
Official Gazene and many of them are the promulgation of laws and bylaws, No
indication was made in the sensc that they were not a copy identical to the original. The
Panc! is awarc of the maxims “The Court knows the law™ and “Quod abundat not nocet”.
These documents are also accepied as authentic and kept marked as such. The Pancl takes
the position that the documents do not represent individual documentary evidence, but
only rcference of the panies to the relevant legal provisions. Bearing in mind the
foregoing and taking advantage of the availabitity of the documents, the Panct shall keep
them in the case file under the numbers already assigned.

¢) Conclusion

Given the forcgoing analysis, the Panel concludes thet the documents under (1), (3), (4)
and (6) of Anncx | are admissible as no objections were made to these documents and
they arc authentic and relevant. In relation to the documents under {2), (5), (7), (8) and
(9), the Panel also conciudes that they are admissibic. For rcaching that conclusion, the
Pancl ook into account that the documents under (2.1) are relevant 1o understand the
case, under (2.2) arc considered authentic, under (2.3) are relevant and fulfill the
“telecommunication address™ legal requisile, under (2.4) do not consiitute a violation of
the right of the accused to a fair wrial, under (2.5) are considered authentic as they were
not subject 1o a specific objection, under (2.6) and (2.7) have ta do with probative value |
which will be considered later on. The documents under (5) arc also admissible a
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are considered authentic for not having been subject to a specific objection. No panticular
objection was made against the documents under (6), (8) and (9) in the final discussion,
and they arc considered relevant and authentic. Finally, the Pancl accepts the documents
under (7) as evidence corroborating the testimonies of the respective witnesses.
Additionally, the documents under (3) and (9) are admitted in accordance with Anticle 3
and 8§ of the Law on the Transfer.

In all, the evidentiary materials proposed by the parties are admitted into the case file as
exhibits with the assigned and correspondent numbers as above mentioned.

D. Charges referred 1o in Count | (War Crimes against Civilians)

Moméiilo Mandi¢ is accused under Count | of the Indictmeny because “during the armed

conflict between the Armed Force of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the
forces of the so-called Serb Republic of BiH in the City of Sarajevo, (...) he planned,

instipated, ordered and committed, as well incited, aided and abetted the planning,

instipation and perpetration of unlawful confinement and inhuman trecatment of civilians”,

|. Evidence related 10 Count |

Prosecution Witnesses Huscin Balié, Dzevad Termiz, Mcho Masovié, Josip BilandZija
and Diafer Hevat testified about the circumsiances referred to in Section 1 of the
operative part of the Verdict, that is, the attack against the Training Center for Personnel
of the RBiH Ministry of the Inicrior located at Vraca in Sarajevo. The proposed Defense
wilnesses Mladen Mandié, Vlatko Lopati€, Alija Delimustafié, witnesses “1" and “H™ and
the Accused himsell testificd on the same circumsiances.

I clearly ensues from the material evidence, namely, exhibit No. T-58, that pursuant to
the decision of the Government of the then Socialist Republic of BiH of 25 February
1991, the Accuscd was appointed the Assistant Minister of the Interior. The decision was
published in the Official Gazette of the Socialist Republic of BiH No. 6, dated 28
February 1991. The Accused was appointed to the said office as a candidate of the SDS,
which follows from exhibit No. T-57, which is a list of the candidates of the SDS of BiH
apgo\imcd in the Government of BiM, Ministrics and other Government scrvices,

/ more, although it follows from exhibit No. O-XX that the Accused was never a
A ( the SDS, it does follow clearly from exhibit No. T-61 that the Accused was




dircctly authorized to panticipate and solve all personnel and organization issues in the
MUP BiH on behall of the SDS, which also follows from the respective testimonies of

the Accused and witness Alija Delimusiafié.

From the presented evidence the Court could not conclude beyond reasonable doubt that
the Accused carricd out, de iure or de facto, the duty of Deputy Minister of the interior of
the Serb Republic of BiH from 4 April 1992, In other words, it follows from the exhibits
No. T-71,T-72, 1-73, T-74 and I-75 that the Accused signed certain documents in the
capacily of the Deputy Minister of the Interior, but the dates on those documents range
from 10 to 24 April 1992. The fact that Vitomir Zepinié resigned on 4 April 1992 is not
sufTicient for the Panel 10 conclude beyond reasonable doubt that the Accused assumed
that office on the same day. 1t ensues from the statement of the Accused that he was 10 be
appointed to the office of Deputy Minister of the Interior aficr Zepinié's resignation and
that for that very rcason he signed the aforementioned documents in that capacity
although the appointment did not formally 1ake place, since it follows from exhibit No. F-
81 that at the extended meeting of the National Security Council of the Government of
the Serb Republic of BiH, held on 22 April 1992, the Accused was appointed the
Minisier of Judiciary and Administration, which is also confirmed by exhibit No. T-82.
Furthermore, it follows from exhibit No. T-88 that the Asseinbly of the Serb Peaple of
BiH, held on 12 May 1992, verified the appointments of ministers in the Government of
the Serb Republic of Bil including Moméilo Mandi¢ as the Minister of Justice.

With regard to directing of the attack against the Training Center for Personnel of the
RBill Minisiry of the Interior, wiiness Husein Bali¢ stated that he noticed Momdilo
Mandi¢ and realized that he was “the person in charge”, by which he implied that the
Accused commanded, directed and coordinated the activities, and that he gained the
impression that the Accused commanded. Witness DZevad Termiz stated that he saw the
Accused come in front of a tank, and that from the Accused's very attitude woward him, as
well as from the information obtained previously that the Accused had the siatus of a
supcrior, although he stressed that he did not really know which siatus it was, he
concluded that the Accused directed the attack. Contrary to this, witness Mcho Masovié
noted that he did not gain the impression that the Accused directed the attack against the
school in Vraca, that he did not hear a single word that could be perceived as an order
and that he heard that the Accused was looking for his brother. Witness Josip Bilandzija
confirmed this in his siatement. These witnesses’ stalements are corroborated by the

. . - N TIIL) . ——
statements of witnesses Mladen Mandié. Viako Lopatic, witness “1" and the estimoail




the Accused. It follows from all their testimonies that, on S April 1992, the accused
Moméilo Mandié came to the Cenier in Vraca, after the shooting stopped, in order to find
out what had happencd to his brother Mladen Mandi¢, who was an employce of the
Center and supposed to be inside the premiscs.

Based on the foregoing, the Count concludes that it has not been proven beyond
reasonable doubt that the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ directed the attack against the
Training Center for Personnel of the Ministry of the Interior in Vraca. That is to say, the
Coun did not believe the version given by witnesses Husein Balié and Dzevad Termiz,
since they gave unfounded assumptions that the Accused was the person who
commanded, that is, dirccted the auack against the Center. These conclusions of the
witnesses have not been corroborated by the facts on the basis of which the role of the
Accused could be established beyond reasonable doubt. On the contrary, the Cournt gave
full credence 1o the other witnesses, because they were consistent and clear. In fact, they
confirmed that the accused Momeilo Mandi¢ was present at the Center in Vraca afier the
shooting ccased and they did not notice any order-issuing actions of the Accused or hear
the Accused issuing any order. They also noticed that Moméilo Mandi¢ was very
concerned for the fate of his brother Mladen Mandi¢ and was trying to find out what had
happened to him. The Court in panicular could not accept the allegations of the
Prosccution that the Accused commanded tanks, as it is a fact of common knowledge that
in that period the JNA units were subordinated to JNA commanders, not to the Ministry
of the Interior of the then Socialist Republic of Bil.

Witness Alija Delimusiafi¢, who was the Minister of the Interior at that time, said that
Vitomir Zepinié went 1o Krielj afler which he informed ihe Advisory Board on the nced
to divide the Special Unit so that the pan of the Special Unit composed of the Serb siaff
would go to the “F” building in Vraca, and the remaining part was supposed 10 g0 10 the
Dom Policije. Alija Delimustafi¢ also stated that the Board concurred with the agreed
division and that he was not aware whether the Special Unit was granted consent 1o enter
the “F" building and, also, that he did not know that the consent was required.

With regard 1o the physical assault on the injured party Dzevad Termiz by the Accused,
Dzevad Termiz stated in his testimony that the accused Momeilo Mandi¢ came toward
him, siarted cursing and insulting him and asked him: “Where is my brother, why did you
i any brother?” Afer this, according 1o Dzevad Termiz, the accused Momeilo Mandic
scating him so hard against his head and bedy that he fell down. Furthermore,
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Dzevad Termiz stated that two special policemen, namely Vlatko Lopati¢ and the witness
“I", prevented the Accused from killing him.,

However, the testimonices of the Defense witnesses, preciscly of witness Viatko Lopatic,
witness “I”, Mladen Mandié and the accused Moméilo Mandié¢ do not corroboraic the
claims of the injurcd party DZevad Termiz. It follows from these witnesses’ staiements
that the accused Moméilo Mandié¢, due to the concern for his brother who was in the
Center at the time of the autack, approached the injured pany Dzevad Termiz and
assaulicd him in thc heat of the moment and that the physical contact beiween the
Accused and the injured panty was not of the duration or the intensity described by the
injured party. The accused Momeilo Mandi¢ does not deny his potential physical contact
with the injured party in the heat of the moment, but that contact was not in any way a
long-fasting beating as described by the injured party. This version of the facis has also
been corroborated by the statement of the Prosecution witness Meho Madovié, who said
that the Accused assaulied the injured party, however he was not sure if Momgilo Mandié
perhaps hit the injured party once, but he was surc that the Accused did not beat the
injurcd panty, that is, did not hit him several times. Also, witness Josip BilandZija stated
that the Aceused was extremely upset due to his concern for his brother, he assaultcd the
injured party in the heat of the moment, but the physical contact was terminated once
Mladen Mandié showed up.

Having in mind the foregoing, the Count did not give credence to the injured pany
D2evad Termiz becausce his testimony is in its entirety contrary 10 the other witnesscs’
testimonics which are more coherent, consistent and reasonable. “That is to say, the other
witnesses conflirm the fact that the Accused physically assavlted the injurcd party, but
state that the physical contact between the Accused and the injured pany was not of the
intensity described by the injured panty, it was much shorter and a result of the emotional
statc of the Accuscd caused by his concern for his brother. Likewise, nonc of the
wilnesses confirms the version of the facts given by the injurcd pany DZevad Termiz that
the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ severcly beat him and intended o kill him and he was
prevented from doing so by his subordinates. The Coun considers that it cannot be
concluded on the basis of the presented evidence that the accused Moméilo Mandié
commitied the actions described in Count | of the Indictment with respect to the injured
party DZevad Termiz.

With rcgard 1o the transfer of the managerial stafT to Pale and their detention in ¢



Station where they were interrogated and then transferred 10 a gym in Pale, witness
Huscin Bali¢ stated that eight of them, in two groups of four, were taken 1o Pale in
military vehicles. They were interrogated in the Police Station in Pale, after which they
were transferred 1o a gym there by members of the Miliary Police. The fact was
completely confirmed by the statements of witnesses Dzevad Termiz and Meho Masovi¢.
Witness Malko Koroman also confirmed that these civilians were subject to interrogation
in the Police Station in Pale, afier which they were placed in the gym in Pale. On the
basis of the aforementioned witnesses’ testimonies the Count finds it is established that
Huscin Bali¢, Simo Svabi¢, Ibrahim Hidovié, Nermin Levi, D2evad Termiz, Meho
Madovié, Mirzet Karajica and Samir Bukvi¢ were 1aken to the Police Station in Palc,
where they were interrogated, afler which they were wransferred 1o a gym in Pale, where
they were detained and physically abused until 10 April 1992, when they were exchanged
and retumed 10 Sarajevo. However, the presented evidence does not support the charge in
the Indictment conceming the role of the accused Momeilo Mandi¢. As the Coun has
already concluded, the Court could not, on the basis of the presented evidence, establish
beyond rcasonable doubt that on 4 April 1992 the Accused carried out, de facto or de
iure, the ofTice of the Deputy Minister of the Interior and it has not been proven that the
Accused was a superior to the members of the police who transferred, detained or
interrogaied the aforementioned persons in the Police Station or in the Gym in Pale.

2. legal findings penaining to the Coumt referring to War Crimes against
Civilians

Moméilo Mandi¢ has been charged under Count | of the Indictment for having
committcd the criminal offcnse of War Crimes against Civilians “by violating the
provisions of Article 3(1)(a) and (c), Anticle 27(1) and Anrticlc 33(3) and Article 147 of
the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of
12 August 1949, in violation of Article 173(1)(c) and (¢) of the Criminal Codc of BiH in
conjunciion with Article 180(1) and (2) of the Criminal Code of BiH™.

The qualification of the conflict is not at stake in this case. Nevertheless, for the sake of
clarity, the Court notes that Inticrnational humanitarian law, in relation to the qualification
of an armed conflici, makes a distinction between intemational and non international
conflict. In general, Gencva Conventions and Additional Protocol | are the sct of rules to
plied to the international conflicis; Additional Protocol It and Common Article 3 to
eva Conventions are 1o be applicd 10 the non-intemational conflicts and, in



accordance with the qualification of some situations (for instance, imernal disturbances
and tensions), Protocol [ is not applicable, but Common Anicic 3 10 the Geneva
Convention, being kind of a small and residual convention inside the Conventions, may
be applicable. Therefore, in principle, the Geneva Convention relative 1o the Protection of
Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949 is only applicable (o the intenational

conflicts.
In fact, Article | (Material ficld of application) of Additional Protocol 11 establishes that:

1. This Protocol, which develops and supplements Article 3 common to the
Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 without modifying its cxisting conditions
or application, shall apply 10 all armed conflicts which are not covered by Article
I of the Protocol Additional o the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and
relating 10 the Protection of Victims of Iniernational Armed Conficts {Protoco! 1)
and which take place in the territory of a High Contracting Party between its
armed forces and dissident armed forces or other organized armed groups which,
under responsible command, exercise such control over a pan of its territory as to
cnable them to carry out susiained and concerted military operations and to
implement this Protocol.

2. This Protocol shall not apply o sitvations of internal disturbances and tensions.
such as riots, isolated and sporadic acts of violence and other acts of a similar
nature, as not being armed conflicts

Common Article 3 10 the Geneva Convention foresces:

“In the casc of armed conflict not of an international character occurring in the
tereitory of one of the High Contracting Partics, cach Party to the conflict shall be
bound 10 apply, as a minimum, the following provisions: (1) Persons taking no
active part in the hostilities, including members of armed forces who have taid
down their arms and thosce placed hors de combal by sickness, wounds, detention,
or any other cause, shall in all circumstances be treated humanely, without any
adverse distinction founded on race, color, religion or faith, sex, birth or wealih,
or any other similar criteria. To this end the following acts are and shall remain
prohibited at any time and in any place whatsoever with respect to the above-
mentioned persons: (a) violence to life and person, in particular murder of allz—=-

kinds, mutilation, cruel treaiment and torture; (b) taking of hostages; (c)?
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upon personal dignity, in particular humiliating and degrading treatment; (d) the
passing of seniences and the carrying out of executions withoul previous
judgment proncunced by a regularly constituied coun, affording all the judicial
guarantees which are recognized as indispensable by civilized peoples”.

Common Anicle 3 requires the warring parties (o abide by cerain fundamenial
humanitarian standards by ensuring the application of the rules of humanity which are
recognized as essential by civilized nations, which was confirmed by the international
Coun of Justice in the Nicaragua case, where it held that:

Anticle 3, which is common to all four Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, defines
centain rules 10 be applied in the ammed conflicts of a non international character. There is
no doubt that, in the event of international armed conflicts, these rules also constituic a
minimum yardstick, in addition 1o the more elaborate rules which are also 10 apply 10
international conflicts; and they arc rules which, in the Court’s opinion, reflect what the

Court in 1949 called “clementary considerations of humanity” %,

Thercfore, for a crime to be adjudicated under common Aricle 3 10 the Geneva
Convention, three preliminary requirements must be satisfied.

1. There must be an armed conflict, whether international or non international.

It is well established that for common Anicle 3 1o the Geneva Convention to apply there
must first be an armed conflict. An armed conflict is said 10 exist whenever there is a
resort to armed force between States or protracted armed violence between govemmental
authoritics and organized armed groups or between such groups within a Siate. For the
purposcs of common Article 3, the nature of this armed conflict is irrelevant, due 10 s
residual clause nature (Marntens clause). 1t does not matter whether the serious violation
occurred in the context of an international or non international armed conflict, provided
the following requirements arc met: the violation must constitute an infringement of a
rule of international humanitarian law; the rule must be customary in nature or, if it
belongs to treaty law, the required conditions must be met; the violation must be serious,
that is to say, it must constituie a breach of a rule protecting important values, and the

osecutor v, Scfer Malilovié, Case No. I'T-01-18-T, judgment delivered on 16 November 2005,
ficr: Halilovié case, Trial Chamber Judgment)
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breach must involve grave consequences for the victim and the violation of the rufe must
cmail the individual responsibility of the person breaching the rule,

2. There must be a close nexus between the armed conflict and alleged ofTense

In order for a particular crime 1o qualify as a violation of international humanitarian law
under common Article 3 to the Geneva Convention, the Prosecution must establish a
sufficient link between that crime and the armed conflict.

There must be a nexus between the armed conflict and the alleged criminat offense®®.
Also, the decision of the ICTY Appeals Chamber in the Kunarac case’™, listing the
factors for the asscssment of the existence of nexus, establishes that: “In determining
whether or not the act in question is sufficicntly related 1o the armed conflici, the Trial
Chamber may take into account the following factors: the fact that the perpetrator is a
combatant; the fact that the victim is a non-combatant; the fact that the victim is a
member of the opposing pany; the fact that the act may be said to serve the ultimate goal
of a military campaign; and the fact that the crime is committed as pan of or in the
context of the perpetrator's official duties.” The armed conflict must have played a
substantial part in the perpetrator's ability o commit the crime, his decision to commit il,
the manner in which it was commitied or the purpose for which it was commitied. s’

In this regard, the ICTY jurisprudence developed the notion of “close nexus”. The
Appeals Chamber held in the Blaskié casc that: “Even if substantial clashes were not
occurring in the [specific region) at the time and place the crimes were allegedly
comimiited international humanitarian law applics. It is sufficicnt that the alicped crimes
were closcly related 1o the hostilitics occurring in other parts of the territorics cantrolied
by the parties 10 the conflict.” Also, in relation to the armed conflict being tinked to the
crimes, the armed conflict need not have been causal (o the commission of the crime, bus
the existence of an armed conflict must have played a substantial part in the perpetrator's
ability to commit it, his decision to commit it, the manner in which it was commiticd or
the purposc for which it was committed.

233 Hahlowé casc, Trial Chamber Judgment parogroph 28,
® prosecutor v, Drogoljub Kunarac. Radomir Kovaé and Zoran Vukovié, Case Neo. IT-96- 23&2340,

judgmcnt delivered on 12 June 2092, (hercinafler: Kunarac case, Appeals Chamber Judgmem), paragraph

59. —

M thid, paragraph 58,
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Furthermore, there is no necessary comrelation between the area where the actual fighting
is taking place and the geographical reach of the laws of war. The laws of war apply in
the whole territory of the warring states or, in the case of non international armed
conflicts, the whoie territory under the control of a party to the conflict, whether or not
actual combat takes place there, and continug 1o apply until a general conclusion of peace
or, in the casc of non international armed conflicts, until a peaceful settlement is
achieved. A violation of the laws or customs of war may therefore occur at a time and in
a place where no fighting is actually taking place. The requirement that the acts of the
accused must be closely related to the armed conflict would not be negated if the crimes
were temporally and geographically remote from the actual fighting.

3. Crimes must be committed against persons “laking no aciive part in the
B p 8 p

hostilities”

Finally, the ICTY jurisprudence added another clement to be taken in relation to
Common Anicle 3. The additional requirement for Common Anrticle 3 is that the
violations must be commitied against persons “1aking no active part in the hostilitics™. In
fact, Common Article 3 protects “persons taking no active part in the hostilities™,
including persons “placed hors de combai by sickness, wounds, detention, or any other
causc”. The ICTY jurisprudence in Tadi¢ case also stated that the legal approach for
defining protected persons, hinging on substantial relations more than on formal bonds,
becomes all the more imponant in present-day international armed conflicts. While
previously wars were primarily between well-established States, in modemn inter-ethnic
armed conflicts such as that in the former Yugoslavia, new States arc ofien created during
the conflict and ethnicity rather than nationality may become determinative of national
allegiance. Under these conditions, the requirement of nationality is cven less adequate 1o
define protected persons. The nationality of the victims for the purpose of the application
of Geneva Convention |V should not be delermined on the basis of formal national
characterizations, but rather upon an analysis of the subsiantial relations, taking into
consideration the different cthnicity of the victims and the perpetrators, and their bonds
with the foreign intervening State.

The Prosccution bore the burden to prove all essential clements of this criminal offense,

mely that the crime was commitied during an armed conflict (a), that the crime violated
of international law (b), and that the crime was committed against persons “taking
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no active part in the hostilitics” and that there was a nexus between the erime and the

armed conflict (¢).

(1) The Coun considers indisputable that the cvent described in Scetion | of the operative
part of the Verdict took place on 5 April 1992. This fact follows beyond reasonable doubt
from the testimonies of all the witnesses heard during the trial: Huscin Bali¢, Dzevad
Termiz, Mcho Ma3ovi¢, Josip Bilandzija, DZafer Hrvat, Mladen Mandi¢, Viatko Lopatié,
Alija Delimusiafié, witnesses “H” and “1", and also the testimony of the Accused.
Furthermore, the Pancel accepted as proven (the Galié case, para. 196) that “in carly
March 1992, conflict broke out along ethnic lines in various locations in BiH.” The Panel
considers that the described events constitute a part of the process of intermal wrmoil and
inter-cthnic tensions, and they should be perceived as they were perceived at that time,
not as they might be scen nowadays. The Panel also accepied as proven the fact that
“armed conflict broke out after the European Community rccognized Bil as a sovercign
statc on 6 April 1992" (the Gali¢ case, pars. 199). The Panel concluded beyond
reasonable doubt that the events that took place in Vraca do not fall under the definition
of an armed conflict pursuant to Article 1 (1) of the Additional Protocol I 10 the Geneva
Conventions. The described events fall under Sub-Paragraph 2 of the said intemational
legal document. Therefore, given the fact that it is an event that was a pan of the said
inter-cthnic tensions, it cannot be defined as an armed conflict, be it international or non
tntcrnational, to which the Geneva Conventions and Additional Protocol | or common
Anticle 3 10 the Geneva Conventions and Additional Protocol 11 should, respectively,

apply.

(2) Based on the foregaing, it can be clearly concluded that, since an armed conflict does
not exist, the nexus between an armed conflict and the alleged crime does not exist and,
therefore, the sccond element of this criminal offense has not been fulfilled cither.

(3) Furthermore, it follows from the witness testimonies that the managerial and teaching
stall of the Centcr were armed and they actively participated in the conflict, This fact is
confirmed by the killing of two special policemen on that day and supported by the death
certificates. It follows from the 1estimonics of witnesses Husein Bali¢, D2evad Termiz,
Meho Masovi¢, Josip BilandZija and Dzafer Hrvat that at the time of the auack they were
armed with automatic and semi-automatic weapons, they sere wearing uniforms and they
actively participated in the said event by firing back, which resulied in the death of two
members of the Special Unit. This was also confirmed by the testimonies of V/
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Lopatié, witness “1" and the Accused, as well as the other presented cvidence. 1t follows
from the aforesaid that the persons who were in the Center did not have the status of
civilians, which constitutes an essential element of the definition of the criminal offensc
that the Indictment charges the Accused with.

‘Therefore, the Panel also concludes that the actions taking place in Vraca do not amount
at a minimum the definition of armed conflict under Articie | (1) of the Additional
Protocol 11 1o the Geneva Conventions. In fact, the described proven actions might fail
under Article | (2) of the same international legal instrument. Thus, being an incident
making part of the cthnic tensions, the said proven actions do not qualify as an armed
conflict for the purpose of applying common Articte 3 10 the Geneva Conventions. In
sum, the described actions do not constitute a violation of a rule of the intermational law,
but, on the other side, they might constitute a violation of the national and human rights
legislation,

E. Charges referred to in Counts 2-4 (Crimes against Flumanity)

As it follows from Counts 2 (2a, 2b, 2¢, 2d), 3 (3a, 3b, 3¢, 3d, 3¢) and 4 (4a, 4b, 4c and
4d) of the Indictment, Moméilo Mandi¢ has been charged because, “In the period
between May and end of December 1992, within a widespread and systematic attack of
the military and police forces as well as paramilitary forces of the so-called Serb
Republic of Bit directed against non-Serb civilian population of the City of Sarajevo and
the Fo¢a municipality, being aware of the attack in his capacity of Minister of Judiciary
and Administration in the Government of the so-called Serb Republic of Bitl, he planned,
ordered and commitied, as well as incited, aided and abeuied the persecution of non-Serb
civilian population on political, national, ethnic and religious grounds, by killing,
inhuman treatment, violation of bodily intcgrity and health, unlawful confinement, forced
labor and enforced disappearance, and as a superior and responsible person he also failed
0 take the nccessary and reasonable measures to prevent perpetration of the
aforementioned acts and punish the perpetrators thereof', in the manncr described in
detail in Scctions 2 (2a, 2b, 2¢, 2d), 3 (3, 3b, 3c, 3d, 3¢) and 4 (4a, 4b, 4c and 4d) of the
operative pant of the Verdict.

I. Legal findings on crimes against humanity



As it also follows from Counts 2 to 4 of the Indictment, the accused Moméilo Mandic is
charged with having commitied the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity in
violation of Article 172 (1) (h) of the CC BiH in conjunction with Sub-paragraphs (a),
(). (1), (i} and (k) of the same Article, all in conjunction with Article 180 (1) and (2) of
the CC BiH. The burden 1o prove all essential clements of this criminal offense was on
the Prosccution.

1.1. Crimes against Humanity

For the existence of the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity it is necessary that
the general requirememts of the legal definition have been met, namely widespread or
sysiematic auack dirccted against any civilian population, the knowledge of the
perpetrator of such an autack, and that the act of the perpetrator is part of the anack, in
other words that there exists the nexus between the act of the perpetrator and the attack on
the civilian population. in addition 10 these general elements, it is nccessary to determine
the existence of some acis the perpetrator did as part of such an attack and constitute the
underlying criminal offenses as, in this case, defined under items h), a), ¢) ) and k) of
paragraph 1 of Anticle 172 of the CC BiH.

1.2, Underlying criminal offenscs

let us look at the commission of the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity by
persecutions [in violation of Article 172 (1) (h)] in conjunction with murder [Anicle 172
(1) @)}, imprisonment [Article 172 (1} (e)], torture [Anticle 172 (1) (f)], enforced
disappearance [Article 172 (1) (i)] and other inhumane acts {Anicle 172 (1) (k)].

a) Persecution

The clements of the offense of persecution, mentioned under Article 172 (1) h) of the CC
BiH, with reference 1o (2) g) of the same Aricle, “means the intentional and severe
deprivation of fundamental rights, contrary to intemational law, by reason of the identity
of a group or collectivity”. I refers 1o the persecution against any group of people or
community on political, racial, national, cthnic, cultural, rcligious or sexual gender or
other grounds that arc universally recognized as impermissible under international law.
The ICTY jurisprudence determined numerous criteria through the analysis of the
offensc. Some of the examples are consistent with the definition of the persccution
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prescribed under the CC BiH and claborate on it in detail, and are stated in the Nalerili¢
and Martinovié Judgmenlm: the perpetrator commits a discriminatory acl or omission;
the act or omission denies or infringes upon a fundamentai right laid down in
international customary or treaty law; the perpetraior carries out the act or omission with
the intent to discriminate on racial, religious or political grounds and the general
requirements for a crime against humanity.

b) Murder

Adicle 172 (1) {a) of the CC BiH has 1o do with “depriving another person of his life
(murder)” as part of a widespread or sysiematic aulack dirccted against any civilian
population. with knowledge of such an aunack.

¢) Imprisonment

The elements for the commission of “imprisonment” as a crime against humanity arc as
foltows: “an individual is deprived of his or her liberty; the deprivation of libenty is
imposed arbitrarily, that is, no legal basis can be invoked to justify the deprivation of
liberty; the act or omission by which the individual is deprived of his or her physical
liberty is performed by the accused or a person of persons for whom the accused bears
criminal responsibility with the intent to deprive the individual arbitrarily of his or her
physical liberty or in the reasonable knowledge that his act or omission is likely 10 cause

arbitrary deprivation of physical liberty."**

d) Tonure
Anicle 172 (2) e) says that “Torrure means the intentional infliction of severe pain or
suffering. whether physical or mental, upon a person in the custody or under contro! of
the accused: except that torwure shall not include pain or suffcring arising only from, or

being inherent in or incidental to, lawful sanctions™.

The essential clements for torture, in Article 172 (1) (1) of the CC BiH, arc as follows: the

B pepceeuor v Miaden Nolenlié and Vinko Martinovi¢, Case No. 1T.98-34, Judgment delivered on 3
March 2003 (hercinafier: Natetilié case, Trial Chamber judgment) paragraph 634

" K mojelac case, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 115.
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act was perpclrated against a person under the supervision of the perpelrator; the heavy
bodily or mental pain was inflicted upon the victim by the offense; the offense was
intertional and the offense is not the consequence of the enforcement of Iegal sanctions.

¢} Enforced disappearance

Article 172 (2} h) establishes that “Enforced disappearance of persons means the arrest,
detention or abduction of persons by, or with the authorization, support or acquicscence
of, a Stale or a political organization, followed by a refusal to acknowledge that
deprivation of freedom or to give information on the fate or whercabouts of those
persons, with an aim of removing them from the protection of the law for a prolonged
period of time™,

The cssential clements for the perpetration of the act of “enforced disappearance of
persons”, in Article 172 (1) i), are as follows: there exists an act of abduction/arrcst of
persons; the act was perpetrated with the authorization or support of a State or a political
organization; the perpetrator refused 10 give information on the faie or whercabouws of
thosc persons and the act intends to remove the persons rom the protection of the law for
a prolonged period of time.

£} Other inhumanc acts

The clements for the commission of “other inhumanc acts (...) intentionally causing preat
suffering, or serious injury 10 body or 1o physical or mental health” as forcscen in Article
172 (1) (k) of the CC BiH, arc as follows: there exists an inhumanc aci; the offense has
not been stated differently in Anicle 172; the offense is of nature similar 1o other offenses
defined under Article 172; the offense was committed with the intention 1o inflict hcavy
suffering or scrious physical or mental injurics or deterioration of hcalth and by the
commission of this offensc, the victims sustained heavy suffering or scrious physical or
mental injuries or deterioration of health.

Article 172 of the CC BiH is identical to ihe provision of Article S of the ICTY Statute.
Thus, the ICTY jurisprudence on Anticle 5 of the Statuic might be followed in this case
when interpreting Anticle 172 of the CC of BiH. On other inhumane acts, the ICTY
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established % that “The phrase ‘other inhumane acts’ was deliberately designed as a
residual category, as it was fcll to be undesirable for this category 10 be exhausiively
enumerated. An exhaustive categorization would merely create opponunitics for evasion
of the letter of the prohibition”. The ICTY believes that this residual category includes,
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for examplc, also degrading treatment, forcibie transfer and forced prostitution™, and use

of persons as “human shields™®?. The suffering inflicted by the act upon the victim docs

not need 1o be lasting so long as it is real and serious®®’

. The required mens rea is mel
where the principal offender, at the time of the act or omission, had the intention to inflict
scrious physical or mental suffering or to commit a serious attack on the human dignity
of the victim, or where he knew that his act or omission was likely 10 cause scrious
physical or mental suffering or a serious attack upen human dignity and was reckless as

10 whether such suffering or attack would rcsult from his act or omission®".

2. Facwual Findings on crimes against humanity

The Coun has accepted as proven the cstablished fact that, on 8 April 1992, an armed

]65, and there was a

conflict broke out in Foéa between the Serb and Muslim forces
widespread and systematic attack comprising the period from April 1992 through
February 19937, as mentioned in the decisions of § February 2007 and 5 July 2007. That
will be the subject-matter of the Verdicl. Furthermore, conceming the city of Sarajevo,
the Court also finds cstablished ihe fact that an armed conflict broke out after the

Europcan Community recognized Bil as a sovercign state on 6 April 1992.%¢

Furthermore, although all the evidence prescnied shows that the Accused knew about the
exisience of a widesprcad and systematic altack directed against the civilian population of
the Fota Municipality, as well as about the existience of the armed conflict in the territory
of the Sarajevo Municipality, and that the acts described under Sections 2 through 4 of

0 prosecuior v. Zoran Kupreskié, Mirjan Kupretkié, Viatko Kupreskié, Drugo Josipovié. Drugan Pupié
and Viadimir $antié. Cose No 1T-95-16. Judgment delivered on 14 January 2000 (hereinofler: Kupredki¢
case, Trial Chamber Judgmem), para 563.

! K votka casc, Triol Chamber Judgment, paragraph 208.

B proseeutor v. Dario Kordié and Mario Cerkez, Case No., 1T-95-14/2, delivered on 25 February
2001 (hereinaficr: Cerkez case, Trial Chamber Judgment), paragraph 256,

) K mojelac case, Trind Chamber Judgmens, paragraph 131.

*** Ibid. paragraph 132.

%% Kunarac case, Trial Chamber Judgment, paragraph 567.

¥ mojelac case. Trial Chamber Judgment. paragraph 567 and 570.

W prosecutor v. Stanislav Gali¢, Case No. 1T-98-28.T, delivered on § December 2003, (hercinafter: Gali¢
case, Trial Chamber), parugroph 199.




the operative part of the Verdict constituied pan of the widespread and systematic attack,
the Prosccution failed to prove, beyond reasonabie doubt, that the Accused commiited the
criminal offenses in the manner described in the Indictment. To wit, the very fact that at
the time relevant to the Indictment the Accused performed the function of a Minister of
Judiciary and Administration in the Government of the Serb Republic of Bitl, cannot in
iself constitute ground for the responsibility of the accused Moméilo Mandié, cither

personal or command criminal liability.

Concerning the circumstances under Count 2 of the Indiciment the following Prosecution
witnesses were heard: Avdo Pizovié, Mirsad Krdlak, Mirsad Dragnié, Munib (si¢, Hasan
Sunj, Mudan Sunj, Alisa Muratdaus, Salko Zolj, Hajrudin Kari¢, Amir Schovié, Redad
Brdari¢; Delilovié HMasib, Marbad Junuz, Hurvez Nezir and witness “X“. On the same
Count, the following Defence witnesses were heard: Musiafa Hand2i¢, Svetozar Sianié,
Dzevad Rizvanovié, Mensur Pand2i€, Hurem Munié, Zeljko Mrdi¢, Slobodan Avlijas,
Soniboj Skiljevi¢, Radoje Lalovi¢, Boro Trapara, Micdrag [alovi¢, Ranko Tesanovid,
Vojo Gojkovi¢, Rada Pavlovi¢, Malko Koroman, Voja Janjetovic, Milo§ Zuban, Alija

Jasar,

The testimonics of the above-mentioned witnesses show that they were confined on the
premises of the KP Dom “Butmir in Kula, they were deprived of liberty on no legal
ground and there were no court procecdings conducted against them or their
responsibility was not established in any other way. The testimonics of the witnesses also
say that dozens of persons, mostly Bosniaks, including clderly, women and children,
were deprived of liberty and unlawfully imprisoned at the KP Dom “Buimir® in Kula, in
the period from May 1992 onwards. With regard to these circumstances, the testimonics
were confirmed by the Prosccution Exhibits T-132, T-133 and T-134, namely the lists of
camp inmates made by the Association of Camp Inmatcs of Bosnia and Herzegovina.
Furthermore, all Prosecution witnesses confirm that they stayed on the premises with
poor conditions, oflen crowded and with no beds, mats or blankets, they slept on the
ground in rooms with no toilette facilities, they were denicd the possibility to meet their
basic hygicnic needs and they relicved themselves in cans that were inside the premises.
Furthermore, the confined persons would get meagre daily meals, they all lost weight and
their health was deteriorated. Wilnesses Avdo Pizovié and Munib Isié confirmed in their
lestimonies that the detainec Izet Ramié died, which was confirmed by the Exhibiis T-
118 and T-119, which clearly ensue that lzet Rami¢ dicd in “Kula” on 28 September
1992,
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in addition, the wiinesses' testimonies say (hat the persons confined were subjected to
physical abuse and infliction of bodily injurics. Witness Salko Zolj said in his westimony
that during the stay in “Kula" he had been severely beaten by unknown persons, witness
Resad Brdarié said in his testimony that Dzafer Turkovi¢, Husko Ramovi¢, Dervo
Bihorac and Alija Duri¢ were physically abused and beaten. Also witness Nezir Huruz
said that Zlata Caudevié and Adem Caudevié had been beaten. Testimonies of witnesses
Amir Schovi¢, Hasib Belilovi¢, Nezir Huruz, and Murat Sunj say that they had not been
mistreated or physically abused by the guards on the premises of the KP Dom Kula, but
they confirmed that they were captured and questioned by the army and the police.

Furthermore, the wilnesses' testimonies also say that the persons confincd had been
forced 1o perform forced labour, working on prison-operated farm and various siles
digging trenches and communication trenches, where they were exposed to combat
operations. The wilncsses' lestimonies also say that Vahid Gadanovié, Mechmed Isi¢,
Ramiz Smaji¢, Hasib Sahovié, lzudin Hod2ié, Zuhdija Isi¢ and Zulfo Vatri¢ had been
killed. This was confirmed by the testimonics of witnesses Avdo Pizovi€, Munib Isi¢,
Musan Sunj, Junuz Harba$ and the Exhibits T-116 and T-117. The listed witnesses also
confirm that there were wounded persons among the caplives; witnesses Avdo Pizowvié,
Munib Isi¢ and Junuz Harba$ confirmed that they had been wounded while performing
forced labour, whereas witness Munib [sié confirmed that Nusret Sunj and Adem Balié
had been wounded. However, all wiinesses described that the army or police members
would take them out of the premises of the KP Dom, and that they guarded them while
performing labour.

The witness Redad Brdarié said that when he was deprived of liberty at Kasindolska
Street in May 1992, another 37 persons were deprived of fibenty with him, and that they
alt were transferred 1o the premises of the KP Dom “Butmir®, which was corroborated by
Exhibit T-125, that is a lctter from the Chief of the Public Security Station informing
relevant ministrics of justice and of the interior on confining the persons in the prison in
Kula. All 37 persons were 1aken away from the prison in Kula on an undeiermined day
and by unidentificd persons as of which moment they have disappearcd without a tracc.
They have been considered missing (o date.

Furthermore, the tesiimonies of witnesses Ranko Tedanovié, Miodrag Lalovi¢, Ratko
Lalovi¢, Soniboj Skiljevié, Zeljko Mrdi¢ and Malko Koroman say that the members of

./‘
/
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the police and army secured the civilians confined on the premises of the KP Dom
Butmir until beginning of August 1992,

With regard to circumstances referred to in Count 3 of the Indictment the following
Prosccution witnesses have been heard: Hasib Belilovié, Junuz Harbas, Nezir Huruz, Esct
Muratevi¢, Enver Durmo, Adem Residovié, Mensur Pandzi¢, Ahmed Hido, Taib Bogo,
Omer Cerimagic, Fikret 13erié, 1zet Schi¢, Zahid Schi¢, Esad Schi¢, Zejnil Muharemovi¢,
Suad Masnopita, Mirsad [ jevo, Zijad Avdibegovié, Fikret Sirdo and witness “E”. On the
same Count 3, the following Defence witnesses have been heard: Brano Vlato, Slobodan
Avlija3, and the Accused.

The testimonies of the witnesses say that they, as civilians and with no legal basis, were
deprived of liberty by Serb armed forces, and, following their deprivation of liberty, they
were confined in various facilities (including Bunker, at Sonja's, Iskra warchouse in
Podlugovi) and finally transferred o Plunju's house. That dozens of Bosniak civilians
were confined in this facility is additionally corroborated by the following Prosecution
Exhibits: T-140, which is a list of prisoncrs made by the Prison Management of the Serb
municipality of Vogoséa, dated 26 July 1992; Exhibit T-142, which is a iist of prisoners
of the prison department in Vogo3éa, dated 3 Scptember 1992; Exhibit T-146, which is a
list of identified Bosniaks and Croats who were unlawfully confined in the facility, while
this list was made by Agency for Investigations and Documentation in Sarajevo, and
Exhibit T-147, which is an overview of confined, abused and killed persons made by the
sam¢ Agency.

Furthermore, the testimonies of all mentioned witnesses say that the deiainees were
placed in the Planju's house, more preciscly in the basement premiscs of the house, then
the premises on mezzanine, where dozens of them were confined, where they had no
conditions 1o rclieve themsclves, and they confirmed that on several occasions they had
te bath in the nearby river, and that due to the above-mentioned many of them sustained
health problems,

[n addition, all the heard sitnesses confirm that food was very poor, that they got one
ration a day consisting of onc slice of bread, some stewed vegetables or lca, and that due
to that they considerably lost weight and reccived no adequate medical care. In his
lestimony, witness Zejnil Muharemovi¢ confirmed that having rewrned to Planja’s house
he found a lot of wounded persons whose wounds looked terrible because they did not
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receive medical care.

Furthermore, all witnesses confirmed that in Planja’s house the most physically abused
were Zahid Barutija and Eset Mura2evié, which was also confirmed by Esct Muradevié
himself, and Mirsad Ljevo, Enver Durmo and Zahid Sehi¢. The testimonics of witness
Suad Masnopita say that Avdo Durmié, Hilmo Schi¢, Hajro Sehi¢ were severely beaien,
while witness Ahmet Hido confirmed that Mc3a Suljevi¢ had been beaten. Witness “£”
confirmed that Avdo Sulji¢ had been beaten, while witness Zahid Sehi¢ conflirmed Himzo
Schi¢ had been beaten.

The witnesses Adem Residovié, Zahid Schié, Esad Sehi¢ and Enver Durmo clearly said
that, in November 1992, Sulejman Sunj, Mustafa Gludo, Fejzo Ismi¢, Enver Ismi¢, Serif
Covié¢, Dzemail Mchanovié, Suljo Omerovi€, Saban Musi¢ and Nedzib Musinovi¢ had
been taken out of the Planja's house and subscquently kitled and buried by the detainees.
The fact that these persons were deprived of life was conflirmed by the following
Exhibits: T-147, which is the overvicw of confined, abuscd and killed persons; T-184,
which is a list of persons killed on the site of Je2evi, Vogodéa Municipality; T-159, which
is the Exhumation and Autopsy Record of the Higher Court in Sarajevo, dated 12
November 1996, and T-160, which is the official repont of the PSS Vogoséa, dated 2
September 1996, Both documents T-147 and T-184 were made by the Agency for
Investigations and Documentation Sarajevo

‘The cvidence also says that the persons confined performed forced labour, primarily on
the site of Zug, where constant combat activities took place, and many prisoncrs were
killed while performing labour, and many wounded. The fact is confirmed by the
following Prosecution Exhibits: T-148, T-149, T-150, T-151, T-152, T-153, T-186, T-
187, which are newsletiers made by the prison service; T-186 and T-187, which are lisis
of wounded persons confined in Planja’s house; T-188, which is a list of detainces taken
from the Planja’s house, 10 unknown direction and made by the Agency for Investigations
and Documentation, as confirmed by the testimanies of the below-mentioned witnesscs;,
T-189, which is a list of civilians of Vogo3¢a municipality as the Planja’s house prisoners
whose fate remains unknown 1o date and made by the Association “Porodice nesialil
opéine Vogoséa” (Families of missing persons of the Vogodé¢a municipality); T-207,
which is 2 book of missing persons in the territory of BiH, published by the International
Commitice of the Red Cross. All that is also confirmed by the testimonies of Esct
Muragevi¢, Zahid Sehi¢, Ahmet Hido, Suad Masnopita, witness “E”, Esad Sehi¢, Enver
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Durmo, Taib Pogo, Zijad Avdibegovi¢, Fikret Siréo and Mensur Pand3ié.

With regard 10 the circumstances referred 10 in Count 4 of the Indiciment the following
Prosccution wilnesses have been heard: Lazar Stojanovié, Radomir Dolas, Juso
Sclimovi¢, Rasim D2ubur, Mirsad Karovi¢, Safct HadZiahmetovié, Murat Kr3o, and
witnesses “A”, “B", “C”, “D”, “F” and “G". On the same Count 4, the following Defence
witnesses have been heard: Mitar Radevié, Slobodan Avlijal and the Accused as a

witness,

It transpires beyond rcasonable doubt that the civilians were confined and placed on the
premises of the KP Dom Foda, with poor conditions, they were starved, abused, forced 10
perform labour, and some of them were killed, while some pecrsons were 1aken in
unknown dircction and as of that moment they have disappcarcd without a trace. The
Coun cstablished beyond reasonable doubt that the events and acts listed under Scctions
2.3, 2.b, 2.c and 2.d of the operative part of the Verdict had occurred in the manner as
described in the Indiciment,

To wit, the testimonies of Juso Sclimovié, Rasim Dzubur, Mirsad Karovié, Safei
HadZiahmetovié, Murat Krio and witnesses AT HBY MCY, DY, YFT and VG clearly say
that they were deprived of liberty as civilians, that thcy were never informed of the
reason of their deprivation of liberty and why they werc confined at the KP Dom Fota,
and that no proceedings were conducted against any of them. The testimonies also say
that they were confined in inhumanc conditions, in premises with no heating during the
winter, and premises that were sometimes overcrowded; they were denied the basic
hygienic conditions. In addition, all witnesses confirm that they got a meagre daily meal
which is why almost all of them lost weight, they were denied adequate medical
protcction and because of this their health deteriorated. Testimonies also confirmicd that
many delainees at the KP Dom Fota were subjecied 1o physical abuse bolh by guards and
other persons coming 10 the KP Dom. Many detainces were taken to perform forced
labor, whereas 2 large number of them were taken from the KP Dom Fotda farm, under
the preiext of going 10 be exchanged or doing certain forced labour, whercupon they
disappeared without a trace and have been unaccounted for ever since. In addition to the
above-mentioned wilnesses, the fact is confirmed by the following Exhibits: T-204 and
T-205, which are the lists of missing persons from the KP Dom Foea compiled by the
Agency for Investigations and Documentation; T-206, which is a list of persons
unlawfully confincd at the KP Dom Fola and then taken in unknown direction, and the
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list was compiled by the Federation Bill Commission on Missing Persons, which is
additionally corroborated by T-207, which is the Book of missing persons in the territory
of Bosnia and Herzegovina published by the International Commitice of the Red Cross.

in addition 1o the facts cstablished on the basis of the evidence of the above-mentioned
witnesses and exhibits, the Trial Panel on § July 2007 rendered ex officio the Decision
accepting as proven the facts established before the ICTY as follows.

Prisoncrs at KP Dom numbered between 350 and 500 with peaks at about 750.%% Some
af the prisoners were 1aken out for forced labour, while some others were taken out and
never seen again.’®® Food at KP Dom was scarce, hygiene facilitics were minimal, and
there were no beds apant from foam matiresses and cover sheets, which were in
insufficient number. Food could not be brought freely Lo detainees at KP Dom.’™
Provocation, insults, beatings and other deprivations were commonplace at KP Dom.*”!
On 17 April 1992, all the male Muslim civilians detained at Livade were transferred to
the KP Dom, which had served as a prison prior to the conflict. At this time, soldiers
from the Uzice Corps in Serbia were running the facility, the control of which was
wransferred 10 local Serbs during the course of the following few weeks.’’ Other non-
Scrb civilians from the municipality were also unlawfully arrested and detained in the KP
Dom. Several of them arrived at the KP Dom scverely beaten and injured.’” The iliegal
arrest and imprisonment of non-Serb civilian males was carricd out on a massive scale
and in a sysiematic way. Hundreds of Muslim men, as well as a few other non-Serb
civilians, were detained at the KP Dom without being charged with any crime.*™ At its
peak in the summer of 1992, there were about 500-600 detainees at the KP Dom. The
number decreased from the auvrumn of 1992 until 1993 when about 200-300 detainces
remained. Around October 1994, the last detainces, by then numbering less than 100,
were released.*™ They were detained there for periods lasting from four months to more
than two and a half years.”™ Whilc some Serbs were also held in the KP Dom, they were
held legally, having been convicied by courts of taw prior 10 the outbreak of the conflicl
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or having been detained for military offenses during the confict. By contrast, the non-
Serbs were not detained on any legal ground, nor was their continued confinement
subject to review.>”” Apan from a shon period at the beginning of their detention a1 the
KP Dom, Muslim detainces were denied any contact with the outside world or with their
familics, and (for a long time) with the Red Cross. The legality of their detention was
never reviewed by the Serb authorities.’™ Many of the detainees were subjecied 1o
beatings and other forms of mistreatment, sometimes randomly, somctimes as a
punishment for minor breaches of the prison regulations or in order to obtain information
or a confession from them.?” The screams and moans of those being beaten could be
heard by other detainees, instilling fear among all detainees. Many were returned 10 their
rooms with visible wounds and bruises resulting from the beating. Some were unable 10
walk or tzlk for days.*®® Between 10 April 1992 and the beginning of June 1992, larpe-
scale arrests of non-Serb civilian men, mostly of Muslim cthnicity, were carried out
throughout Fola and its environs. Subsequent (o their arrest, the men were transferred to
the KP Dom.*®" in addition to the mainly civilian poputation at the KP Dom, therc were a
small number of Muslim soldiers kept in isolation cells separately from the civilian
Muslim detainces.®
detain these men was their non-Serb ethnicity, the ovenwvhelming majority of those
detaincd being Muslim.*® No consideration was given 10 age, state of health or civilian
staus. The detainees ranged in age from 15 years to almost 80 years.® Similarly,
interrogations of thosc detained were conducted sometimes within z few days or weeks,

The only personal characteristic which featured in the decision 1o

somctimes only after months and, in some cases, never.’®® In the course of these
interrogalions, some of the detainees were asked about weapons, about their membership
in the SDA and about their whereabouts before and during the outbreak of the conflict in
the arca.”® A number of detainecs were threatened in the course of the interrogations, and
others heard fellow detainces being mistreated in neighboring rooms.?®” Nonc of the

detainecs was cver actually charged, tried or convicied for any crime before being
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detained or while detgined at the KP Dom.”®® None of the detainees was ever advised of
their procedural rights before or during their detention. Those detained were not criminals
under suspicion of having committed a crime or ever accused of having commilted a
crime under national and/or international law. They were, inter alia, doctors and medical
heatth workers, journalists, former KP Dom employces, managers, police officers and
other persons of civilian status.®® The establishment and perpetuation of inhumane
conditions was carried out with the intent 10 discriminate against the non-Serbs detainees
because of their religious or political afMiliations. ¥ During the first 2-4 weceks afier the
siant of the conflict, the KP Dom was “policed” by military units apparently from the
Uzice Battalion.’®' Muslim detainces were rounded up, arresled and taken to the KP Dom
by paramilitary units.’® Inside the KP Dom it was mainly members of the military who
supervised the Muslim detainces during their first weeks of captivity.*® From about 18 or
19 April 1992 onwards, at around the same time that Krnojelac was appointed warden,
former Serb guards from the KP Dom rctumed to carry out their work s:ssig,nmcnls.‘“M
Esscntially two categories of individuals were involved in the beating of non-Scrb
detainees: guards of the KP Dom and people coming from outside of the KP Dom.** In
respect of the first group, many guards were involved in these beatings, including
Dragomir Obrenovit, Milenko Burilo, Milenko Elci¢, Zoran Matovi¢, Viako Pljevaljtie,
Predrag Stefanovié, Jovo Savié, Radovan Vukovi¢, Milovan Vukovi¢, Milivoje Mili¢,
and Milenko El&ié. These puards called the detainees out of their room and took them to
other rooms where they knew that they would be beaten and sometimes personaliy 1ook
part in the beatings themselves.”® A general consequence of the conflict situation was
that guards assigned 1o the KP Dom whe were of military age and in good health were
required from at least 30 September 1992 until 2 September 1993 1o spend time on the
frontline.”®? This factor, however, did not impinge upon Krnojclac's authority over these
guards while performing duties at the KP Dom.**® There were also certain groups who
catered the KPP Dom over whom Krnojelac could cxercise only limited control. These
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included the investigators and the paramilitaries.’™ Members of the military would enter
the KP Dom, although they needed the prior permission of the military authoritics.’®
Krnojelac was able 10 cnsure that such persons did not remove detainees from the KP
Dom withou! the appropriatc authority from the Military Command.*® Brutal and
deplorable living conditions were imposed upon the non-Scrb detainces at the KP Dom in
the period from April 1992 to July 1993'® The non-Serb detainees were forced 10 endurc
brutal and inadequate living conditions while being detained at the KP Dom., as a result of
which numcrous individuals have suffered lasting physical and psychological
problems.*® The non-Serb detainees were dchiberately housed in cramped conditions.
The KP Dom had the capacity to housc more than the maximum 500-700 non-Serbs
detained, but the detainees were crowded into a small number of rooms.”™ Solitary
conflincment cells designed to hold onc person were packed with up 10 18 people a1 a
time, making it impossiblc for the detainecs 10 move around the cell, or to sleep lying
down.’® Non-Serbs were locked in their rooms or in solitary confinement at all times
except for meals and work duty, and kept in overcrowded rooms even though the prison
had not reached its capacity. Because of the overcrowding, not everyone had a bed or
cven a mattress, and there were insufficient blankets."® Hygienic conditions were
deplorable and washing facilities minimal. Access 10 baths or showers, with no hot water,
was irregular at best. There were insufTicient hygienic products and wiletries.*”” Bedding
was insufTicient or non-existent. The only bed linen provided was that lefi over from
former convicts and these items were never washed or changed throughout 19928
Changes of clothes or facilities for washing clothes were not supplied. As a result of these
conditions, chicken lice spread from the prison farm to the rooms of the detainees*® The
rooms in which the non-Serbs were held did not have sufficient heating during the harsh
winter of 1992. Heaters were deliberately not placed in the rooms, windowpancs were
left broken and clothes made from blankets 10 combat the cold were confiscated. '’
Stoves and furnaces had been produced 10 heat the offices in the administration building,
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‘9 ybid.

“*F 1bid,

*® Ibid, paragraph 133.

D bid, paragraph 440.

*™ 1bid. parograph 135,

¥ 1bid,

** Ibid, paragraph 440,

“7 1bid, paragroph 4d and 440,

zll:.i:’i. paragraph i36; Kmojetac case, Trial Chamber judgment, paragraph 27.
id.

“® Ibid, paragraph 440.

145




and there was sufTicient raw material for such furnaces to have been produced for the
non-Serb detainees. However, it was not until Ociober 1993 that furnaces were finally
provided 10 the non-Serb detainees, and then it was by the ICRC.*'" The suffering of the
non-Serb detainees during the winter of 1992 was the result of a deliberate policy on the

$2 Non-Serb detainces were fed starvation rations

part of those in charge of the KP Dom.
ieading 10 scvere weight loss and other health problems. They were not allowed to
reccive visits after April 1992 and therefore could not supplement their meager food
rations and hygienic supplics.”? Non-Serb detainees were given insufficient food, as a
result of which many of them suffered substantial weight loss, sometimes morc than 40
kilograms or up 10 a third of their wcight."'" There may have been a general shortage of
food in the Foda region during the conflict, bul there was a deliberate policy not to feed
the non-Scrb detainees. In contrast, Serb convicts and delainces received “regular army
food”, not very appetizing but nutritious enough 1o prevent serious weight loss.'"® The
contrast between the weight loss of non-Serb detainees and the Serb prisoncrs makes it
apparent that non-Serb detainees were fed much less than the Serb detainces.*™® The food
for all detainces at the KP Dom was cooked in the same cauldron, but that nutritious
ingredicnts, like meat, beans, vegelables and spices, were added to enrich only the meals
of Serb detainees and convicis and KP Dom stafT, who ate after the non-Serb detainees
had received their meals from the cauldron.*'’ Medical care was inadequate and medicine
in very short supply. A basic medical service was provided but those in need of urgem
medical attention were left unauended or given insufficient treatment. At fcast one
detainee dicd as a result of the lack of or late medical care.*'® Non-Serb detainces who
arrived at the KP Dom with injurics sustained prior 10 or in the course of their arrest were
not given access to medical treatment, nor were non-Serb detainees who were severely
beaten during interrogations at the KP Dom.*'® Detainees who were kept in isolation celis
and solitary confinement were denied all access 1o medical care.**® The camp conditions
were psychologically exhausting for the non-Serbs. They were terrified by the sounds of
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torture and beatings over a period of months.™*' Since they could not identify any criteria
for the sclection, many non-Serb detainces suffered a continuing fear that they would be
taken away next for similar treatment.* Any atempts made by non-Serb detainces to
improve their living conditions in the camp were punished with solitary confincment.?
Acis which resulied in beatings or periods in the isolation cells included efforts to get
additional food, or access 1o warm water, and attempts 1o communicate with each other,
the guards, or the outside world.*? During the months of June and July 1992, KP Dom
guards went to the rooms of the detainces afler the roll call and called out from a list the
names of individuals to accompany them for inerrogations.” They were taken into one
of the rooms on the lefl and right hand sides of the swircase, or into a room which was
situated in the left wing of the administration building, or the next room. There they were
ofien beaten.™ The beatings lasted well into the evening and the sounds of the beating
and the screams of the viclims could be heard by other detainees at the KP Dom.*Y When
the beating stopped, viclims were somctimes taken to an isolation cell. In other instances,
the sound of pistol shots was heard.”*® During and afier the beatings, guards of the KP
Dom were secn carrying blankets into the administration building and removing what
appeared 10 be bodics in those blankets.™® Blood and bioodied instruments were scen in
the rooms where the beatings occurred.™® Many of the detainces allcged to have been
murdered at the KP Dom had been subject 1o earlier beatings or acts of torture at the KP
Dom. After their release from the KP Dom, many other detainees made contact with the
(amilics of the victims. The families informed them that they had received no contact
from those alleged 10 have been murdered, and they had been unablc to trace the
vietims.' “The guards of the KP Dom participated with the military in the kitling of
detainces at the KP Dom.**? These acts involved bealing, or shooting the detainecs, and
they were done by those persons with an intention either to kill them or 19 inflict gricvous
bodily harm or scrious injury, or in a reasonable knowledge that such acts were likely 10
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causc death.'?? These killings occurred during the months of Junc and July 1992,
Individuals or groups of armed soldiers were aliowed into the KP Dom compound during
the first months of the non-Serb civilians’ detention. It was not unusual for detainecs o
be beaten by guards of the KP Dom or soldiers from outside the KP Dom while lining up

for lunch in the compound or whilc being taken back and forth through the compound.***

Detainees were sysiematically beaten and mistrcated whilc detained at the KP Dom.*3
Detainces were regularly 1aken out of their rooms or (rom the isolation cells by guards of
the KP Dom, soldiers or policemen for the purposc of interrogations. On secveral
occasions, many detainees who had been taken out in that manner were in fact beaien or
othenwise mistreated during the interviews for the purposc of oblaining information or a
confcssion or in order 1o punish them for some minor violation of prison regulations.?’
From April 1992 until July 1992 beatings took place on a frequent and systematic basis.
KP Dom guards used lists in order 1o select those detsinees 10 be taken out to the
administrative building and beaten there. Some of the detainees were taken out and

beaten on several occasions.

Based on the aforementioned, the Court found beyond any reasonable doubt that, as
described in the Indiciment, civilians were confined on premises with poor conditions,
were physically abused and mistreated, and killed. Furthermore, with regard to eriminal
responsibility, the Indictment charged the accused Momtilo Mandié¢ with personal and
command responsibitity (both being individual criminal responsibilitics) referred to in
Aricle 180 (1) and (2) of the CC BiH. Concerning the personal criminal responsibility,
the Accused has been charged as follows: in the period from May until the end of
December 1992, within a widespread and systematic attack of the military, police and
paramilitary forces of the Serb Republic of BiH, directed against the non-Serb civilian
population of the city of Sarajevo and the municipality of Fota, he, as Minisier of
Judiciary and Administration in the Government of the Serb Republic of BiH, knowing of
such an attack took pant in planning, ordering and perpetration as well as in instigating,
aiding and abetting persccution of non-Serb civilian population on political, national,
cthnic and religious grounds by killing, inhumancly treating, inflicting injurics 10 bodily
integrity and health, unlawfully confining, forcing to labour and through enforced
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disappearances. Contrary to that, based on the command responsibility the Accused has
been charged as follows: that as a superior and responsible person, failed 10 1ake
necessary and reasonable measures to prevent perpeiration of the acts and he also failed
10 take any measures 1o punish the perpeirators of those acts in the manner as described
under Scctions 2. (2.0, 2.b, 2.¢, 2.d), 3. (3.3, 3b,, 3.c, 3.d, 3¢) and 4.(4.a, 4.b, 4.c and 4.d)
of the operative pan of the Verdict.

3. Individual criminal responsibility
Article 180 (Individual Criminal Responsibility) of the CC of Bild provides that:

I. A person who planned, instigaled, ordered, perpetrated or othenwise aided and
abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of a criminal offense referred 10
in Arnticle 171 (Genocide), 112 (Crimes uagainst Humanity), 173 (War Crimes
against Civilians), 174 (War Crimes against the Wounded and Sick), 175 (War
Crimes ugainst Prisoners of War), 177 (Unlawfid Killing or Wounding of the
Enemy). 178 (Marauding the Killed and Wounded at the Battlefield) and 179
(Violating the Laws and Practices of Warfare) of this Code, shall be personally
responsible for the criminal offense. The official position of any accused person,
whether as Head of State or Government or as a responsible Government official
person, shall not rclieve such person of criminal responsibitity nor mitigate
punishment,

2. The fact that any of the criminal offenses referred 1o in Article 171 through 175
and Anticle 177 through 179 of this Code was perpetrated by a subordinate does
not relicve his superior of criminal responsibility if he knew or had reason to
know that the subordinate was about to commit such acts or had done so and the
superior failed 1o 1ake the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such acts
or 10 punish the perpetrators thereof,

3.1. Personal responsibility

For the purposc of Article 180 (1) of the CC BiH, “planning means that one or more
persons design the commission of a crime at both the preparatory and execution phascs.”

“"Aiding and abetting means rendering a substantial contribution to the commission of a
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crime”.*? “Aiding and abetting, which may appear 1o be synonymous, are indced
different. Aiding means giving assistance (0 someone. Abetting, on the other hand, would

involve facilitating the commission of an act by being sympathetic thereto. ™0+

Instigation means intcntional prompling or inducing another 10 commit a crime, or 10
have the instigated person form a decision to perpetrate a crime. “The acrus reus required
for *instigating’ a crimc is any conduct by the accused prompting another person to act in
a particular way, This element is satisfied if it is shown that the conduct of the accused
was a clear contributing factor 1o the conduct of the other person(s). It is not necessary 10
demonstrate  that the crime would not have occurred without the accused's

involvement, ™

Ordering, as a rule, means the existence of certain relationship of superiorily, so this
concerns a direct action of superiors. “Ordering entails a person in a position of authority
using that position to convince another 1o commit an offense.”™*® “[t is not necessary that
an order be given in writing or in any particular form. It can be explicit or implicit. The
fact that an order was given can be proved trough circumstantial evidence.”** “An order
does not need Lo be given by the superior dircctly to the person(s) who perform(s) the
actus reuy of the offense. What is imporiant is the commander’s mens rea. not that of the

subordinate executing the order.™**

Having evaluated all the evidence adduced in the course of the main trial and in light of
the factual conclusions, the Court is of the opinion that the Prosccution failed 1o prove
beyond reasonable doubt thal the accused Moméilo Mandié, in his capacity as the
Minister of Justice, planned, ordered and committed, or instigated, aided and abetied the
persecution of non-Scrb civilians as described in the operative part of the Verdict. The
evidence adduced does not lead 1o the conclusion that the Accused personally commitied

% prosecitor v. Radislav Kesiié, case No. [T-98-33, judgment of 2 August 2001 (hereinafler: Krstié, Trial
Chamber Judgment), pasa 601.

“2 K volka case. Trinl Chamber Judgment, parn 254,
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any of the acts described in Scctions 2 through 4 of the operative part of the Verdict, or
that he panicipated in the planning 1o commit the aforementioned acts, cither in the
preparation or the implementation stage. Furthermore, based on the presented evidence
the Coun could not cstablish with a degree of cenainty that the Accused rendered a
substantial contribution to the commission of the criminal acts as described in the
operative part of the Verdict. As regards the instigation, the Prosecutor has not proved
beyond any rcasonable doubt that the conduct of the Accuscd was a clear contributing
factor to the conduct of other person(s), nor did he present evidence in that respect which
would link the actions and the conduct of the Accused with individuals who committed
the actions described in detail in the Sections 2 through 4 of the operative pan of the
Verdict. Not a single order in writing was presenied at the main trial 1o imply the fact that
the Accused ordered that the actions described in detail in the operative part of the
Verdiet. In addition, it follows from the tesiimonies of the wilnesses that they did not
know who ordered their confinement or transfer from one penal and correctional
institution to another, as confirmed by many witnesses including witness “F", Munib Isi¢
and Zijad Avdibcgovié.

3.2. Command responsibility

Pursuant 10 Article 180 (2} of the CC BiH, the fact that the criminal offense “was
perpetrated by a subordinatc does not relieve his superior of eriminal responsibility if he
knew or had reason 10 know that the subordinatc was about to commil such acis or had
donc so and the superior failed 10 take the necessary and reasonable measures 16 prevent
such acts or o punish the perpetrators thereof™,

Command responsibility includes the responsibility for the failure to act, and the
commander will be held responsible if he fails 1o do somcthing he is lcgally obliged 10
do. The ICTY jurisprudence established that, in order 1o hold a superior responsible, the
following three clements must be fulfilled: the existence of the superior - subordinate
rclationship; the superior knew or had reasons to know that a crime was about to be
committed or had been commitied; and the superior failed to take all the necessary and
reasonable measures to prevent the crime or to punish the perpetrator thereof, *

** Halilovié case, Trinl Chamber Judgment, parsgraph 56; Celebidi case. Triel Chamber Judgmem,
paragraph 346: Prosecuior v. Tifomir Blatkid, case No, [T-05-14-A, judgment delivered on 29 July 2004,
(hercinafier: Bladkié case, Appcals Chamber Judgmem), Prosecutor v. Ziatko Aleksovski, case No. {T-95.
14/1-A judgment detivered on 24 March 2000, (hercinafier: Aleksovski casc, Appeals Chamber Judgment)
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a) The supcrior-subordinate relationship

The superior-subordinate relationship lies in the very heant of the doctrine of a
commander’s liability for the crimes of his subordinates. It is the position of command
over the perpetrator which forms the legal basis for the superior’s duty to act, and lor his
corollary liability for a failure to do so. Indeed, as was held in previous jurisprudence, the
doctrine of command responsibility is “ultimately predicated upon the power of the
supcrior 1o control the acts of his subordinates”."? The critical factor 1o the exercise of
command responsibility “is the actual possession, or non-possession, of powers of conirol
over the actions™**® In establishing the degree of control that the superior must have
over the subordinate in order to have the command responsibility imposed upon him, the
ICTY Appeals Chamber in Celebiéi cstablished the concept of “cffective control”
defining it as “‘a material ability 10 prevent or punish criminal conduct.**? In 1hat regard,
factars implying the position of authority held by the accused and his cffective control
may comprisc a formal position of the accused, his ability to issue orders whether de jure
or de fucio, the procedure of appointment, the position of the accused in the structure,
whether military or political, and assignmenis he actually performed.*® The degree of
control which docs not rcach the threshold of effective control is insufficient for
attributing the command responsibility, or responsibility pursuant 1o Article 180 (2) of
the CC BiH. In Cefebiéi, the ICTY noted that “substantial influence® of control over
subordinates, which docs not reach the threshold of cffective control pursuant to
customary law, is insufficient to serve as a means of exercising command responsibility,
and thus imposing the criminal liability."**' The jurisprudence of the Tribuna! has
interpreted the concepts of command and subordination in a relatively broad scnse.
Command docs not arisc solely from the superior’s formal or de jure status, but can also

452

be “based on the existence of de facto powers of control”.** In that regard, establishing

of the existence of hierarchy between the superior and the subordinate is not cquivalent 1o

parsgraph 720 Prosecutor v, Dario Kordi¢ and Mario Cerkez, ease Mo, 1T-95-14/2-A, judgmem delivered
on 17 December 2004 (hereinafier: Kordi¢ case, Appeals Chamber Judgment). paragraph 827.
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the existence of direct or formal subordination. There is no requirement that the superior-
subordinate relationship be direct or immediate in nawure for a commander 1o be found
liable for the acts of his subordinate,"® what is required is the establishment of the
supcrior's cffective control over the subordinate. As 1o whether the superior has the
requisite level of control, this is @ matter which must be determined on the basis of the

evidence presented in cach case **
b) Element of knowledge: “He knew or had rcasons to know®

Element of knowledge required to hold a superior responsible for the acts of his
subordinatc is if the supcrior knew or had reasons 10 know that his subordinate was about
to commit a crime. Command responsibility is not a form of strict liability,*** but it must
be proved that the superior had actual knowledge that his subordinates were committing
or about 10 commit crimes or that he had in his possession information of a nature, which
at the least, would put him on notice of the risk of such offenscs by indicating the need
for additional investigation in order to ascertain whether such crimes were commiued or
were about 10 be committed by his subordinates.’® The presence of the clement of
knowledge must be factually assessed under specific circumsiances of cach individual
case, in relation 10 a specific situation of the relevant superior in a given moment,

c) Omission o prevent or punish
The duty 1o prevent shouid be understood as resting on a superior il he acquires
knowledge or has reasons 1o belicve that such a crime is being prepared or planned,

whereas the duty 10 punish is impased after the commission of the crime %

Having in mind the forcgoing, the Coun rendered the decision as in the operative pan of
the Verdict due to the reasons that follow.

In order 1o determine structure and awthoritics of governmental bodies in the Serb
Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina in the period relevant to the Indictment of the
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Prosccutor's Office of Bosnia and Herzegovina number KT-RZ-42/05 against the accused
Moméilo Mandi¢, the Court ex officio engaged an expent witness, Professor Zoran Paji¢,
PhD, who presented a thorough and detailed analysis of physical evidence proposed by
the Prosccution and the Defense in writing in an authentic and impartial manner, and also
gave oral presentation thereof at the main trial, and the Count finally gave full credence to
the mentioned findings and opinion.

The Law on Ministrics clearly defines that the Minisiry of Judiciary and Administration
shall be responsible for administrative and other special tasks relating to the organization
and work of penal and correctional and juvenile correction organizations, enforcement of
sanctions for criminal offenses, management of busincss units within penal and
correctional institutions, pardons and the hike.

The decision published in the Official Gazette No. 6 of 12 May 1992 under No. 143 says
that penal and correctional institutions shall be taken over and shall continue 10 operate as
bodics of the statc administration. The Ministry of Judiciary and Administration shall
issuc special instruction specifying the manner and place in which sentences will be
served, The intemal organization of the penal and correctional institution shall be
determined by the rules on internal organization issucd by the warden with the agreement
of the Minister of Judiciary and Administration. Warden and deputy warden shall be
appoinicd and dismissed by the Minister of Judiciary and Administration. Based on the
foregoing, in his findings and opinion presented at the main trial, Professor Zoran Pajic
gave his conclusion that the above-mentioned would imply the full exclusive
responsibility of the Minister of Judiciary and Administration in this field. However,
Anticle 5 of the same Decision reads that “the security of the penal and carrectional
institutions shall be provided by the employces working in thosc institutions up 10 now
and, if necessary, cmployces of thc MUP /Ministry of the Interior/ police shall help
them®. The competencics of the MUP have been defined in the law as follows: “the MUP
shall be responsible for administrative and other special tasks rclating 1o organization,
arming, cquipping, training and continuing the cducation of active and reserve police
officers in the Republic, and cstablishment and organization of the functionsl
communications systems of the Ministry”. Based on the aforesaid, Professor Pajié noted
the existence of an area of conflict of competencics conceming the penal and correctional
inslitutions, because the activities of the MUP and organization of police was based on
much stricter hicrarchy than the organization of the Ministry of Judiciary and
Administration and it can be assumed that, under the conditions of imminent threat of
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war, the MUP had higher responsibility and duties in this ficld. Furthermore, the
instruction on the treatment of captured persons signed by the Ministier of Defense, which
was published in the Official Gazeue No. 9 of 13 June 1992, under item 18 explicitly
reads that “corps commanders of the Army shall be responsible for camp organization
and quartering ¥, while item 19 prescribes that the Commission for the Exchange of
Prisoners, operating under the jurisdiction of the Ministry of Judiciary and
Administration shall also function as an information bureau for providing information on
capiured persons. Having compared the documents and citations, the expert witness noted
that it can be concluded that it concerned a labyrinth of competencies and different
responsibilities and jurisdictions with regard to the KP Doms. The transcript of telephone
conversation of 25 May 1992 beiween Momeilo Mandié and Ratko Mladi¢ (T-108-A)
clearly shows the rclationship between the Accused as a represemative of civilian
authorities with Ratko Mladi¢ as a representative of military authorities, which clearly
ensues the subordinate position of the civilian authoritics and superior position of the

military authorities.

Professor Zoran Paji¢ states in his Findings and Opinion that the Accused had an
ambivalent role. On the one hand, he had the competence of supervision and is
responsible by the law for the functioning of penal correctional facilities, and at the same
time implicitly accepts that the MUP and the Minisiry of Defense, as well as war councils
in the municipalitics in which the prisons are located interfere in his afTairs. On the onc
hand, as the Minister, he implicitly supporied a very critical report of the commission of
the Ministry of Judiciary and Administration concerning the living conditions in
collection centres {or prisoners, (Exhibits 049 and Q-50 dawed 17 August 1992); i is
also implicitly stated that the mentioned report of the Ministry of Judiciary and
Adminisiration covering the period of May/October 1992, ai the same time is not
supported by mcasurcs potentially taken for the implementation of recommendations of
the reports which contain a separate paragraph, entitled “proposal of measures®, which
would have been disclosed by the Minister if there had been any. The second repon, for
cxample, warns that “the biggest problem in the work of the institutions are apprchension
and taking away of prisoncrs, without the authorization of wardens of penal and
correctional institutions, in which casc the rules of penology line of work cannot apply*“.
Even besides such a clear warning, the Minisiry ncver opposed the requests for labour
cngagement of prisoncrs, they would be engaged even without notifying the Ministry of
Judiciary and Administration of such request. This includes requests coming from war
councils of the Municipality of Vogos¢a or the Vogodéa Brigade. Professor Pajié referred
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to Defense Exhibits as the source, namely documents under No. 0-134, 0-201, 0-204, 0-
239, 0-310, 0-283, 0-338, 0-370. The documents do not mention any opposition, or
consisient opposition of the Minister 1o such practices and the first reaction followed only
on 16 December 1992, when the Minister signed the order that all exchanges are 10 be
approved by the President of a Higher Court and the Commander of the relevant Comps of
ithe Army of the RS. Based on the foregoing, the expent witness pointed out that there was
obvious confusion, or fight for power and fight for the control over the prisoners and
captured persons, which culminated in issuing several documents, originating outside of
the Ministry of Judiciary. Thus, the communication of 24 August 1992, Exhibit 0-338,
“the MUP demands” “that all security services centres and public securily stations,
regardiess of their competencies, they deliver information on camps, prisons or collection
centres”. Another document is the order of the Vogosdéa Brigade of the RS of 18 October
1992, £xhibit O-310, addressed to the Vogoicta Prison Management requesting that they
loan prisoncrs for labour. However, this order refers 10 the Instruction on the treatment of
Capiured Persons, as the legal ground, which was issued by the Ministry of Defense on
13 June 1992.

According o the assessment of the Coun, the presented physical cvidence docs not say
that the Ministry of Judiciary and Adminisiration of the Serb Republic of BiH explicitly
exercised its authority over the captured persons.

According to the assessment of the Coun, the presented evidence does not give a clear
picturc of cither a de jure or de facio position of the accused Moméilo Mandi¢. To wit,
the accuscd Moméilo Mandié, as the Minister of Justice was rather influential; however,
his influcnce docs not reach the standards necessary for determining the ¢fTective control.
One of the principles of intemational criminal law is that the commander cannot be held
responsible for the crimes committed by persons who were not under his command at the
time the crimes were commitied. The Prosecution failed 1o prove beyond reasonable
doubt that Moméilo Mandié, de jure or de fucro. was superior o the persons who took the
prisoners out of the penal and correctional institutions, and 100k part in the perpetration
of the acts described in more detail in Sections 2 through 4 of the operative pant of the
Verdict. According 10 the assessment of the Coun, the Prosccution also failed to prove
that Moméilo Mandié had effective conirol over the members of the VRS, the MUP or
paramilitary formations who commitied crimes over the prisoners in the KP Dom
“Butmir”, the so-called Planja’s house and the KP Dom “Fota®, and therefore it was not
proved that pursuant (o Article 180 (1) and (2) of the CC Bill Momtilo Mandi¢ is
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responsible as a supcrior for the crimes commitied by his subordinates.

Furthermore, with regard to Section 4 of the operative part of the Verdict, the Panel
accepied as proven the ICTY estabtlished fact that as both temporary warden and warden,
Kmojelac was responsible o the Ministry of Justice and 1o a certain extent (o the Military
Command.*** Krnojelac could also inform the Foa Tactical Group of convicied Serbs
who wished (0 be released from the KP Dom to allow them to join fighiing units and
make rccommendations as to who should be released for this purpose.**? Onc imponant
ramification of the lcase agreement with the military was that it was the Military
Command and, in particular, Commander Kova¢ and not the Ministry of Justice who had
powcr to make decisions concering which non-Serb detainces would be detained in and
released from the KP Dom.*® In this respect, Kmojelac was obliged to forward requests
for release of these detainees to the Crisis StafT or the Foéa Tactical Group.®' The
military did, however, have an obligation 1o ensurc that Krnojelac was kept informed
about who it decided was 10 be detained and who was to be released, and Kmojclac did
exercise some powers in this regard such as his proposal that detainees held at Bileda
prison be transferred o the KP Dom."® Military Command could also make decisions
about which persons waould be permitted to enter the KP Dom, and it had some power
over the appointment of persons (o work assignments at the KP Dom and the type of
work 10 be completed by persons assigned 10 work at the KP Dom.*® The relcase of non-
Serb detainees was a matter for the military and Crisis StalT*® A warden does not
generally have a unilateral power of release, and at the KP Dom it was the Minisiry of
Justice who had the power over the continued detention of convicted Serb detainees, 'S
The Military Command had the power to relcase Serb soldiers imprisoned for military
offenses during the conflict.*® “As warden officially appointed by the Ministry of Justice
on 17 July 1992, Kmojelac was responsible to the Ministry of Justice, to a certain extent
to the Military Command. Krnojclac could also inform the Tactical Group of convicted
Secrbs who wished 10 be released from the KP Dom 1o allow them 10 join fighting units
and make recommendations as 1o who should be released for this purpose. The Fota

::: :il":ojcinc casc. Triol Chamber Judgment, paragraph 104,
10,

 Ibid.

! [bid,

‘** tbid.

3 1bid.

** Ibid, parngeoph 106.

‘3 Ibid, paragraph 104,

* Ibid.
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Tactical Group comprised a rcconnaissance group under the command of Dragoljub
Kunarac, and some fourteen others (including Dragomir Vukovi¢, aka Gago, and
Montenegrin soldiers). Othenwise, Military Command and the Ministry of Justice were
responsible for the continuation of detention of convicied Serb prisoners. It was the
Military Command and not the Ministry of Justice who had power to make decisions
concerning which Muslim detainees would be detained in and released from the KP Dom.
In this respect, Krnojelac was obliged 1o fonwvard requests for release of these detainees to
the Crisis StafT or the Foca Tactical Group who could make decisions on those issucs.
Military Command could also make decisions about which persons would be permitied 10
enter the KP Dom, and it had some power over the appointment of persons to work on
assignments at the KP Dom and the type of work 10 be completed by persons assigned 10
work at the KP Dom.**¢?

There are numerous picces of cvidence which scriously call into question whether the
Accused was “solely responsible” for the functioning of all penal-correctional institutions
operating in the then Serb Republic of BiH and was “an immediate superior of all the
management and other personne!” who carried out various dutics in those institutions.
The allegations are illogical and contradictory because the Indictment emphasizes that the
Accused should be responsible for the functioning “of all penal-correctional institutions”,
whereas the Indictment clearly says that the Accuscd has been charged with only three
penal-correctional institutions, namcly Penal and Correciional institution Butmir in
llidza, the Department of the Penal and Correctional Institution Butmir in llidZa, located
at the so-called Planja's house in the place of Svrake, the municipality of Vogo3¢a, and
the Penal and Correctional Institution Foda in Foéa, whilst the Indictment is silent about
other penal and correctional institutions. As already stated, the Prosecutor failed 10 prove
the mentioned facts and circumstances beyond reasonable doubt;, with regard 1o the
Department of the Penal and Correctional Institution Butmir, located at the so-called
Planja's house. Exhibits No. 0-300, 0-393, 0-310, 74, 0-105, O-124, 0-157, 0-142, O-
139, 136, O-134, say that the war council of the Serb Municipality of Vogosca, the
Vogosca Brigade, the War SiafT, the Crisis StafT, had exclusive power and authority to
decide on fate of the persons captured and housed in the Planja’s house. Hence, the order
of the war council of the Serb municipality of Vogos¢a, Exhibit No. O-134, is addressed
10 the Serb Station of Public Security Vogodéa. It is clear and uncquivocal that the
mentioned public sccurity station was obliged to provide 8 able-bodicd prisoncrs and put

1)

Ibid, parageaph 644,
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them al the disposal of the VogoScéa Brigade, in order 10 perform works in the Military
Faclory Pretis Vogos¢a. Moreover, item 2 of this order reads that the order was 10 be
exceuted iminediaicly. Other orders of the war council of the Serb municipality of
Vogoséa arc similar, whereas the order of the War Staff of the Serb municipality of
Vogosca, Exhibit No. O-105, also says that the War StafT could dccide on fate of the
caplurcd persons, as the order states (hat it was the War Stafl that ordered 10 release a
Muslim prisoner, Abdija Mcdi¢, for the purposc of exchange. Furthermore, the order of
the Crisis StafT of the Serb municipality of Vogodéa, Exhibit No. 0-74, clearly indicaies
that the Crisis Stalf and the Vogo3éa Brigade as well had unlimited powers over the
caplured Muslims, and that it was the same with the Vogosdéa Brigade, which is indicated
in the Exhibit No. 0-310. The order of the Vogodéa Brigade was addressed 1o the prison
managemenl, without any possibility of objecting thereto, and the order indicates that the
deained persons would perform construction work in the place of Zug, gencrally known
as the place where heavy lighting 1ook place at the time. Hence, the Prosecution failed to
prove that concerning the Department called Planja’s house, the accused Moméilo
Mandi¢ had any powers, he was not superior to anyonc who issucd orders or an
institution that exccuted the orders; there is no cvidence in the case file that the accused
Mom¢ilo Mandi¢ knew about the mentioned orders, and in no circumstances can be said
that the Vogosés Brigade, the Crisis StafT, the War Staff of the municipality of Vogoséa,
were subordinated 1o the accused Moméilo Mandié; he had no effective control over
them panicularly at the time when there was a state of wrue chaos in the territory under
the control of the Serb Republic of BiH.

The situation was similar with regard 10 the Penal and Correctional Institution Kula. Thus
Exhibits No. 0-372, 0-373, 0-375, 0-376, 0-369, 0-370, O-371 also showed that the
Miliary Command had the control over the Muslim prisoners in this penal and
correctional institution, Ience, the Exhibit No. 0-369 signed by the Chicf, Colonel
Marko Lugonja, comains an irrevocable order 10 the Military Prison Kula that the
prisoner Emin Hasanovié be exchanged with a centain My. Bulaji¢, whereas the Exhibit
No. 0-376 shows that the Commander of the Sarajevo Brigade, Licutenant Colonel
Veliko Siojanovié personally signed the order to use the prisoners of the Penal and
Corrcctional Institution Kula for the needs of the unit. Similar were the orders of the
Command of the 1% Romanija Infantry Brigade: the Exhibit No. 0-378, upon which the
prisoners were taken to the front combat lines, and similar orders were jssued by Dragan
Mar¢eti¢, the Chiefl of Sarajevo Romanija Corps. Furthermore, from the iestimony of
Malik Koroman, the Court infers that the military was in command of the Penal and
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Correctional Institution Kula and that the Police Station Kula also took part therein,
because it was this particular witness who managed to work out the rclease of a Muslim
prisoner through $ip¢i¢, Corps Commander, and the Chief of the Police Station Kula, one
Tepavéevié. Therefore, with regard to the Penal and Correctional Institution Kula, it is
obvious that at the time the principal power and authoritics over the non-Scrb prisoners
were held by army and police, and not by the accused Mom¢éilo Mandi¢.

The state of afTairs in the Penal and Correctional Institution Foéa was the subject matter
of discussion in the Krnojelac case, which was pending before the ICTY. In Prosecutor
v. Moméilo Krajisnik case No. IT00-39-T of 24 March 2005 the ICTY Trial Chamber
took judicial notice of the facts adjudicated in the Kmojelac case. In paragraph 498,
which is an established fact accepied as proven by this Court of Bild Pancl, it is clearly
and unequivocally confirmed that it was the Military Command, and not the Ministry of
Judiciary and Administration that was competent 1o render decisions on which non-Serbs
will be captured, and who were reicased from the KP Dom. The paragraph 507 reads that
the release of the non-Serb prisoners was under the competency of the Army and the
Crisis Staff. The paragraph 508 is the most cicar, when confirming that the Ministry of
Justice was the body deciding on serving the imprisonment of the convicted Serbs, which
means that the Ministry of Justice of the Serb Republic of BiH, the head of which was the
accused Moméilo Mandi¢, was competent and responsible for the prisoners who were
placed in the Penal and Correctional [nstitution Fo¢a based on the court decision.

The accused Moméilo Mandié, during his testimony, did not challenge the exisience of
the mentioned Penal and Correctional Institutions, the poor conditions in the penal and
correctional institutions or the 1aking away and missing persons; but he also claimed that
as the Minister of Justice he was in charge and took care of penal and correctional
institutions, but only when it concems previously prosecuted persons before one of the
courts of the Serb Republic of BiH. The Accused also stated that he would send various
commissions to establish the state of affairs in the terrain, and draw atiention to military
commands and police concerning certain irregularities, poor conditions in the penal and
correctional institutions, and he particularly advocated establishment and functioning of
regular judiciary. It is gencratly-known that the accused Momiilo Mandi¢ holds a degree
in law. Me was employed as a graduate lawyer in the intemal affairs bodies, before the
war he was a judge of a regular court. The evidence shows that, given his cducation and
experience. the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ tried 10 establish and organize the work of the
judiciary at the time of war or during an immincnt threat of war. Obviously, the Accused
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was not successful in achicving that, For that reason he resigned and finally was reticved
of duty. He obviously was seen with no sympathy by some persons who held important
funcitons and also had power over mililary and police, meaning power over armed force.
It was not in the interest of those persons to cstablish a legal sysiem and 1o have the
Judiciary functioning; they interfered with the field which a1 any time, including the time
of war, requires special education and experience in law,. The incapacitly of the Accused
10 establish order in the penal and correctional institutions reached its peak by the order
of the ihen President of the Serb Republic of BiH, Radovan Karadzic, published in
“Official Gazette of the Scrb People in 8iH* No. 9 of 13 June 1992, which reads that the
Minister of Defense of the Serb Republic of BiH shall be authorized to sign the
instruction on the treatment of caplured persons and, at the same lime, it is ordered that
the army of the Serb Republic of BiH and Serb Ministry of the Interior should apply and
comply with the rules of international war law. Therefore, the mentioned order does not
mention the Minisiry of Judiciary and Administration anywhere, which lcads 1o the
conclusion that the Ministry of Defense, the Ministry of the Interior and the Army of the
Serb Republic of Bil were solely responsible for the state of affairs in all pcnal and
correctional institutions in the territory of the Serb Republic of BiM, including the penal
and correctional institutions with regard to which the Accuscd has been charged with, In
support of such conclusions expert analysis of Professor Zoran Paji¢ is mentioned, who
among other views, claims that the role of the Accused at the period was ambivalem; on
the onc hand the Ministry of Judiciary and Administration had competence over the penal
and correctional institutions, and, at the same time, implicitly accepted that the Ministry
of Defense, the Ministry of the Interior and war councils interfere with his compeience,
Exhibit T-137, in conncction with the responsibility of the Accused, clearly shows thai
the Accused signed the mentioned document and clearly noted that a detention
department in Vogoscéa would be established within the KP Dom Butmir, and thal ihe
provisions of the then applicable CPC SFRY would apply in the detention depariment,
This indisputably points to the conclusion that the competencies of the Accused were
merely within the scope of the regular judiciary, which also fails within the scopt of the
work of thc Ministry of Judiciary. The fact that some guards were formally employees of
the Ministry of Judiciary docs not change the scope of responsibility because all military
aged persons at the time of war and imminent threat of war were engaged in the military
by the Ministry of Defense, cither for work obligation as was the case wilh the guards, or
in a military unit $o that on that basis they were not subordinate (o the Accused.

The Count concludes that it was not proved beyond reasonable doubt that Momeilo
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Mandi¢ personaily committed the criminal offenses he is charged with or that he had
effective conirol on the subordinates who committed or were about committing the
criminal ofTenses described in the Indictment.

Therefore, the accused Moméile Mandié cannot be criminally responsible as charged,
pursuant to Article 180 (1) and (2) of the CC BiH, for the crimes perpetrated in the Penal
and Correctional Institution “Butmir® in Kula, “Planja's house” and Penal and
Correctional Institstion “Foda" in Foca.

3.3. Joint criminal enterprisc

It is also worth mentioning that the Court did not consider potential participation of the
Accused in the joint criminal emterprise, which, as pan of individual criminal
responsibility, is also contained in Article 180 (1) of the Criminal Code, because the
charges were not composed for that purposc, and the indictment does notl contain
clements of that form of the individual responsibility. In fact, in the factual description of
the Indictment, neither the role of the Accused, nor of other members of military, police
and civilian authoritics, nor their participation in the whole mauer was necessarily and
sufficiently described, as to that the accused would have possibly been involved in the
joint criminal enterprise.

£. Application of subsiantive criminal law on war crimes {crimes against civilians and

crimes against humanity)
1. The legal provisions

The CC SFRY was in force at the time the criminal offense was committed. In fact, the
SFRY Assembly previously adopied the law at the session of the Federal Council held on
28 September 1976 and published it in the Official Gazetic of SFRY No. 44 of 8 October
1976. Following the declaration of independence, the Criminal Code of SFRY swas
adopted as the law of the Republic of BiH, based on Decree Law of 22 May 1992 (with
slight changes), and entered into force on the day of its publishing. In the territory of the
Federation of Bikl the CC SFRY was in force umil 20 November 1998, in the territory of
the Republika Srpska until 31 July 2000, and in the territory of the Bréko District until
200). A new Criminal Code for Bill cnicred into force on | March 2003, for the
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FFederation of BiH on | August 2003, and for the Republika Sepska on | July 2001,

War crimes against civilians were foreseen in Article 142 of the CC SFRY and were
punishablc with at icast 5 ycars imprisonment or death penalty. The CC Bill foresees war
crimes against civilians in Article 173 punishable with at least 10 years or long-term
imprisonment. On the other side, the CC BiH foresees crimes against humanity in Article
172 punishable with at lcast 10 ycars or long-term imprisonment. Meanwhile, crimes
against humanity were not forescen in the CC SFRY.

Comparing the different legal provisions, it must be concluded that: war crimes against
civilians are established by both the CC SFRY and CC of BiH, but the penalty foreseen
by the CC SFRY is morc lenient; crime against humanity was not forescen by the CC
SFRY.

Given the time of the allcged perpetration of the criminal offenses (April - December
1992) and substantive law in force at the time, the Court considers that it is imporant 1o
pay attention to the principle of lcgality (on both sides: nulbum crimen sine lege and nulla
poena sine lege) and the principle of time constraints regarding applicability.

2. The rule of the principle of legality

Article 3 of the Criminal Code of Bil prescribes the principle of legatity where no
pumishment or other criminal sanclion may be imposed on any person for an acl which,
prior 10 being perpetrated, has not been defined as a criminal offense by law or
international taw, and for which a punishment has not been prescribed by law,

Article 4 of the Criminal Code of BiM (Timc Constrainis regarding  Applicability)
prescribes that the law that was in effect at the time the criminal offense was perpetrated
shall apply to the perpetrator of the eriminal offense and, if the law has been amended on
onc or more occasions afler the criminal offense was perpetrated, the law that is more
lenient 10 the perpetrator shall be applicd.

Similar provisions as Article 3 and 4 of the CC of Bil4 ¢an be found in the CC of Breko
Disirict, Federation of BiH and Republika Srpska.

The principle of legality is also prescribed under Anicle 7 (1) of the Euvropcan
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Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR) which has the priority
over all other laws in BiH.*** According to the mentioned Anticle of the ECHR “No one
shall be held guilty of any criminal offense on account of any act or omission which did
not constitute a criminal ofTense under national or international law at the time when it
was committed. Nor shall a heavier penalty be imposed than the one that was applicable
at the time the criminal offense was committed”.

Also Article 15 (1) of the Intemational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR)
prescribes: *No one shall be held guilty of any criminal offense on account of any act or
omission which did not constitute a criminal offense, under national or international law,
at the time when it was committed. Nor shall a heavier penalty be imposed than the one
that was applicable at the time when the criminal offense was commitied. If, subsequent
to the commission of the offense, provision is made by law for the imposition of the
lighter penalty, the offender shali benefit thereby™.

‘Therefore, it is forbidden 1o imposc a heavier penalty than the one applicable at the time
when the criminal offense was perpetrated. Hence, these provisions prescribe a ban on
imposing a heavier penalty without determining the obligatory application of a morc
lenient law on the perpetrator, in comparison to the penalty applied at the time of the
commission of the criminal offense. This is the rule of the principle of legality, but there
is an exception of the principle of legality.

3. The exception of the principle of legality

In fact, Anticle 4a) of the CC BiH prescribes that Articles 3 and 4 of the CC BiH shall not
prejudice the trial and punishment of any person for any act ar omission which, at the
time when it was committed, was criminal according 10 the general principles of
international law.

Also, Article 7 (2) of the ECHR prescribes that “This article {Anticte 7 (1)] shall not
prejudice the trial and punishment of any person for any act or omission which, at the
time when it was committed, was criminal according to the general principles of law

recognized by civilized nations™.

S anticle 2 (23 of the Constitution of BiH.
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Furthermore, Article 15 (2) of the ICCPR prescribes that “Nothing in this article shall
prejudice the trial and punishment of any person for any act or omission which, a1 the
time when it was commitied, was criminal according 1o the general principles of law
recognized by the community of nations”,

In sum, Anticle 4a) of the CC BiH adopted, in fact the provisions of Article 7 (2) of the
ECHR and Anticle 15 (2) of the ICCPR thus explicitly cnabling exceptional departure
from the principle referred 1o in Article 4 of the CC BiM, as well as departure from
obligatory application of a more lenient law in the proceedings concerning criminal
offenses according to international law, conceming the charges including violation of the
rules of inlerational law. Such a position was taken in the hitherto jurisprudence of the
Court of Bil, foliowing international jurisprudence*¢?.

The State of Bosnia and Merzegovina, as a successor state of the former Yugoslavia,
ratified the ECHR and the ICCPR and they cover the incriminating time of the criminal
offenscs.

Therefore, these treatics arc binding on the State of Bosnia and Herzegovina and
governimental bodics of Bosnia and Herzegovina must apply them. Hence, Article 4a) of
the CC BiH constitutes 1 mere national legal reminder because it sould not be necessary
for the application of the wreaties. That is why these treatics are binding on all counts in
Bild, and Anicle 4a) of the CC BiH is not a necessary condition for their application.

At the relevant time, the criminal offense of War Crimes against Civilians was prescribed
under Articte 142 of the Criminal Code of SFRY which was then in force in Bosnia and
Herzegovina. Article 173 of the CC BiH also prescribes war crimes against civilians.
Therefore, the criminal offense of War Crimes against Civilians was prescribed under the
law and the principle mddlum crimen sine lege is met.

However, war crimes against civilians were punishable with ar least $ years
imprisonment or death penaity under Anicle 142 of the CC SFRY, while Anicle 173 of

*“* Sec the Decision of the Constitutional Count of Bosnia and Herzegoving in the Abdifadhim Makiouf
case, of 30 March 2007, Decision on Admissibility ond Merits, No. AP1785/06, but also as already referred
to in the Coun of BiHl Verdict against Radmilo Vukovié, No. X-KR/06/217. of 16 April 2007, the ECIHR

Judgmen inthe Karma v. Bulgaria case, Decision on Admissibility, 9 February 2006.

165




the CC BiH punishes war crimes against civilians with at lcast 10 ycars or long-term
imprisonment. Nevertheless, as the provisions show, the prescribed punishment referred
to in Anticle 173 of the CC BiH is surely morc ienient than the death penalty prescribed
under Article 142 of the CC SFRY and which was in forcc at the time the criminal
offense was committed.

4. The European Court Jurisprudence

Article 7 (1) of the ECHR and Anicle 4 of the CC BiH prescribe that the law that was in
effect at the time when the criminal offense was perpetrated shall apply if it is more
lenient to the perpetrator. In practice, the European Count finds the violation of Article 7
when by retroactively applying the new law which has direct or indirect effect (c.g. the
provisions of recidivism) on sentencing, the convicied person is pronounced a heavier
penalty than the onc the person would face at the time of the perpetration of the criminal
offense. '™

In fact, the abolishing of the death penalty in BiH'" initiated ncw issucs in this regard, of
more preciscly where the national law replaced the death penalty (Article 142 of the CC
SFRY) with the penalty of long-term imprisonment (Article 173 of the CC BiH). The
European Coun took the rule and the exception of the principle of legality as equally well
recognized and making part of the same principle. The European Count considered this

issuc in, at least, two cases.*™?

In the Karmo case, the applicant has been convicted of aggravated murder he commitied
in 1993. The 1ypes of criminal sanctions prescribed under the Criminal Code of Bulgaria
which was then in force amounted to fificen to twenty years of imprisonment (maximum)
or death penalty. Amendments of the law in 1995 introduced the sentence of life, and the
death penalty was abolished in 1998. In 1996 the applicant was found guilty and
senienced 1o the death penalty. Upon the appeal, the Supreme Coun of Bulgaria delivered
a Judgment on 17 April 1998 revoking the first-instance Judgment, and the sentence
modified (o life imprisonment.

‘T See e.g. ECiHR, Jamil v.France, Judgment of 8 June 1995; ECIHR, Achour v. France, Judgment of 10
November 2004 ECIHR, dchour v. France, Grand Chamber, Judgment of 29 March 2006.

""" In compliance with Protocols No. 6 and No. 13 of the ECHR.
" Karmo v. Bulguria, Decision on Admissibility of 9 February 2006. Also, sec hvanov w Bulgaria,
Decision on Admissibility of 5 January 2006.
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The applicant filed an appeal pursuani 10 Anticle 7 of the Convention because he was
sentenced 1o life, which was not prescribed under the national law at the time when the
criminal offense was committed. He believed that he was supposcd to be sentenced to
imprisonment of maximum of twenty years. The Europcan Coun refused the appeal as

“obviously unfounded® '

According to the jurisprudence of the European Count, one cannot refer 1o a violation of
Anicic 7 of the Convention in the cvent when the applicant has been imposed a life
imprisonment or the penalty of long-term imprisonment for a criminal offease for which
death penalty was prescribed at the time of the commission, although a life
imprisonment, or a long-tcrm imprisonment were not prescribed under the 1aw that was in
force ut the time, because a life imprisonment is obviously mare lenient than the death
penally,

Therelore, as alrcady said, the application of Article 173 (1) (c) and (¢) of the CC BiH
does not, cither, constitute a violation of the principle nulla poena sine lege and the rights
of the accused to receive a more lenient penally upon him. Rather the contrary, it is also
completely in compliance with “the law and international taw*, or “gencral principles of
international Jaw®, or Articles 3 and 4a) of the CC BiH.

5. International Law

As scen above, the CC BiM foresces crimes against humanity in Arnicle 172 that are
punishable with at least 10 years or long-term imprisonment. However, crimes against
humanity were not foreseen in the CC SFRY. Following the aforementioned, it must be
noted that, at the time the criminal offenses were allegedly commitied, Bosnia and
Herzegovina, as a successor state of SFRY, was a signatory party to all rclevant
international conventions on human rights and intemational humanitarian and/or criminal

‘™ On the following grounds: “The Coun recalls thar according to the Court’s casc-law, Anticie 7 (1) of the
Convemtion embodics generally the principle that only the low can define a erime and preseribe o penally
tnd prohibits in panticular 1the retrospective opplication of the criminal low where it is 10 an occused’s
disadvamage. The Coun notes that in the present case the domestic couns, orguing that the opplicent should
have been sentenced 1o death, imposed o joint sentence of “life imprisonment”, which they found 10 be
more lenicnt that the death penalty. Accordingly, the amendment of the forms of penaltics envisaged in the
Criminal Code for the most severe offence for which the npplicant was found guilly operated in the
applicant’s favour and he received o more leniem penalty than was envisaged for that offence at the time it
was committed” (ECHMR, Kurmno v. Hulgarie. Decision of 9 Fcbrunry 2006).
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law,?

Also, customary status of criminal responsibility for war crimes (against civilians or
against humanity), and individual criminal responsibility for these criminal offenses
committed in 1992, was recognized by the UN Sccrctary-General'™, the iniemational
Law Commission **®, as well as jurisprudence of the ICTY and the international Criminal
Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR)*’. These institutions have established that criminal
responsibility for war crimes constitutes a peremptory norm of international taw or jius
cogens.”™ That is why il appears undisputable that the criminal offenses commitied n
1992 constituted pan of customary international law.

‘This conclusion was confirmed by the Study on Customary Intemnational Humanitarian
Law*" conducted by the International Committee of the Red Cross. The Study concluded
that “serious violations of international humanitarian law constitute war crimes® (Rule
156), “individuals arc criminally responsible for war crimes they commit” (Rule 151) and
“Siates must investigate war crimes allegedly commiticd by their nationals or armcd
forces, or on their territory, and, if appropriate, prosecute the suspects. They must also
investigate other war crimes over which they have jurisdiction and, if appropriate,
prosccute the suspects” (Rule 153).

According 10 the universal jurisdiction principle, customary international humaniiarian
law is obligatary for cach state throughowt the waorld, regardless of whether it has ratified
the approprialc international legal instruments. Therefore, each siate is bound 10

“» This panicularly includes; The Convention on Genocide (1948); The Geneva Conventions (1949} and
their additional Protocols (1977); The Convention on Slavery amended in 1956; The Intermational
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (1966); The International Covenant
on Civil and Palitical Rights (1966); The Convention on the Non-Applicability of Siatutory Limitations (o
War Crimes and Crimes agoinst Humanity (1968); The International Convention on the Suppression and
Punishment of Apartheid (1973); The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination
u&iuinsl Women (1979). The UN Convention against Torture {1984).

‘B pepont of the UN Scerctary-General pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Secunity Council Resotution 808 of 3
May 1993, paragraphs 34-35 and 47.48.

% |2 remational Low Commission, Commentary 10 the Draft Code of Crimes ogainst the Peace and
Security of Mankind (1996), Article &.

' ICTY. Appeols Chamber, Tudi¢ case, Decision on the Defence Motion for Inierlocutory Appeal on
Jurisdiction, 2 October 1995, paragraph 151: 1ICTY. Trinl Chamber, Tadié case, Judgment of 7 May 1997,
paragraphs 618-623.

W {emational Law Commission, Commentary to the Drafi Anicles on Responsibility of States for
Inicrnationally Wrongful Acts (2001). Article 26.

1 jean-Marie Henchaens and Louise Deswald-Beck; Customary Infernational Humunitarian Law: ICRC.
Cambridge University Press, 2005; page 568 ¢t seq.
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prosccuic or extradite (aut dedere aut judicare) all ptrsons suspected of having violated
cuslomary international humanitarian law. Any restriction imposed by a State in relation
to the extradition, without prosecution, of the persons suspected of having violated
international humanitarian law constitutes a violation of the international obligations of
that State.

Principles of international law recognized in the UN General Assembly Resolution 95 (1)
(1946) as well as in the International Law Commission (1950) refer 1o “ithe Chanter of the
Nuremberg Tribunal and the Judgment of the Tribunal”, hence to war crimes in gencral,
“Principlcs of International Law Recognized in the Charter of the Nuraberg Tribunal and
in the Judgment of the Tribunal” were adopted by the International Law Commission in
1950 and submitied 1o the General Assembly.

Principle | prescribes that “Any person who commits an act which constites a erime
under international law is responsible therefore and liable 1o punishment”. Principle 1|
also prescribes: “The fact that internal law does not imposc a penalty for an act which
conslitules a crime under international law does not relicve the person who committed the
act from responsibility under international law”.

As said above, crimes against humanity were not foreseen in the CC SFR Y, but they are
included in Anticle 172 of the CC of BiH. However, the criminal offense of Crimes
against humanity should in any case be placed under “general principles of international
taw" referred 10 in Article 3 and Article 4 (a) of the CC BiH. That is why, regardless off
whether viewed from the aspect of customary intemational law, intemnational treaty law
or “the principles ol international law”, it is indisputable that war crimes, including
crimes against humanity, constituted a criminal offensc at the critical time. In other words
the principle of lcgality is complicd with, in the sense of both mullum crimen sine lege

and mdlu puena sine lege.

Atticle 4a) of the CPC BiM refers 1o “gencral principles of international law”. Article ?
(2) of the ECHR refers to “the general principles of law recognized by civilized nations”
and Article 15 (2) of the ICCPR refers to “the genceral principles of law recognized by the
community of nations”. Neither the ECHR nor the ICCPR recognized the identical term
1o the one used in Article 4a) of the CPC BiMH. In fact the term “general principles of
international faw™ constitutes a combination of *the principles of international law" as
recognized by the UN General Asscmbly and the International Law Commission, on the
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one hand, and “general principles of law recognized by the community of nations™
recognized by the Statute of the Intemational Coun of Justice, Anticle 7 (2) of the ECHR
and Article 15 (2) of the ICCPR, on the other hand.

Therefore, in accordance with the Common Article 3 (1) (a) and (¢} of the Geneva
Conventions and Article 27(2) of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of
Civilian Persons in Time of War, of 12 August 1949, Crimes against Humanity should in
any cvent be subsumed under “international law” or “gencral principles of international
law” referred to in Articles 3 and 4(a) of the CC BiH. Therefore, it is indisputeble that
war crimes against civilians constituted a criminal offense at the relevant period and arc
punishable under Articte 173 of the CC BiH.

Funthermore, the jurisprudence of the European Court on Human Rights siresses the
application of Article 7 (2) in comparison to the application of Article 7 (1) of the ECHR
in several similar cases*® in which the subject matter was the exisience and punishment
of Crimes against Humanity as a crime. Morcover, in Kolk and Kislyiy v. Estonia, the
European Coun “recalls that the interpretation and application of domestic law falls in
principle within the jurisdiction of the national courts **' This also applies when the
domestic law pentains 1o the rules of the general international law or international treaties.

Therefore, the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity in any case is subsumed
under “the general principles of international law” referred 1o in Article 4a) of the CC
BiH and the principle mudlum crimen sine lege is met.

G, Conclusion

Having in mind the above-mentioned, based on the results of evidentiary proceccdings, the
participation of the accused Moméilo Mandi¢ in a widespread and sysiematic atlack
dirccted against non-Serb civilians of the city of Sarajevo and the municipality of Fota,
and in the persecution of non-Serb civilians, described in detail in Sections 1 and 2 (2.3,
2.b, 2.¢, 2.d), 3. (3.3, 3.b, 3.¢, 3.d, 3¢) and 4. (4.3, 4.b, 4.c and 4.d) of the operative part of

9 gee e.g. ECIHR Judgment in Nalerilié v. Croatia, 51891/99 and Judgment.
' See Papon v. France No. 54210/00, ECtHR 2001-X1) and Tauvier v. France. No. 2942095, Decision of
the Commission of 13 January 1997,
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the Verdict, was not proved beyond reasonable doubt., Therefore, the Count, pursuant
Article 284 (c) in conjunction with Article 3 of the CPC BiH, acquitted the accuscd
Moméilo Mandi¢ of the charges for the criminal ofTense.

To wit, Anticle 3 of the CPC BiM prescribes the presumption of innocence and in dubio
pro reo. In accordance with it, the Court has the duty 1o render an acquitting verdict
where any doubt persists. The Accused shall be acquitted not only when the innocence of
the accused has been proved, but aiso when the culpability of the accused has not been
proved beyond reasonable doubt. That means that, where any doubt in the relevant facts
persists, the presumption of innocence prevails and must be reflected to the benefit of the
accused. The Court must establish the facts with certainty and must not doubt their

existence,

The burden to prove the puilt of the Accused beyond reasonable doubt is with the
Prosccution. The Trial Chamber interprets the siandard “beyond rcasonable doubtl” as
meaning a high degrec of probability; it docs not mean ccnainty or proof beyond the
shadow of doubt.*® Again, in accordance with the principle in dubio pro reo. each
potcntial lack of clarity or doubt has o be solved in the favour of the Accused.

The Court, pursuant 1o Article 189 (1) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and
Herzegovina, decided that the costs of the procecdings prescribed under Article 185 (2)
(a) through () of the CPC BiH, as well as the necessary cxpenses and remuneration of
defense counscl shall be borne by the budget, given that the accused Moméilo Mandi¢
has been acquitted of charges,

The Coun, pursuant to Article 198 (3) of the CPC BiH, also decided that the injured
partics, for the same rcason, should pursuc their claims under property law in a civil

action.

RECORD-TAKER: PRESIDENT OF THE PANEL
Melika Bufatli¢ JUDGE

ISignature affixed! Duavorin Jukié

ISigneture and stamp affixed!

* Halilovi¢ cose. Trio! Chamber Judgmen. footnote 24,
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INSTRUCTION ON LEGAL REMEDY: This Verdict may be appealed with the
Appellaic Division of this Court within 15 days of the day the Verdict was received.

We hereby confirm that this document is a truc translation of the original writien in

Rosnien/CroationfSerbian.

Sarajevo, 13 November 2007
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